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Project Information 
 
Project Name: 17th-Avenue-South-Apartments 

 
HEROS Number:
  

900000010301910 

 
Responsible Entity (RE):  HORRY COUNTY, PO Box 1236 Conway SC, 29528 

 
RE Preparer:  Michael Dobson 

 
State / Local Identifier:    

 
Certifying Officer: Steve Gosnell 

 
 
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Ent
ity): 

Housing Authority of Myrtle Beach 

 
 

Consultant (if applicabl
e): 

TERRACON CONSULTANTS, INC. 

 
Project Location: 17th Avenue South , Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 

 
Additional Location Information: 
The site borders Highway 15 and 17th Avenue South in Myrtle Beach, South Carolina. 
The site consists of 11 Horry County Parcels with a combined total area of 
approximately 9 acres.    Horry County PIN #s  44308020080  44308020081  

Point of Contact:  Sharon Forrest 

Point of Contact:  Josh Hoke 
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44308020082  44308022083  44308020084  44308020085  44308020086  
44308020087  44308020047  44308020048  44308020039   

 
 
Direct Comments to:  

 

 
Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 
The purpose of the project is to meet the City of Myrtle Beach's affordable rental 
housing needs without causing current residents to be displaced. These efforts 
strategically target properties that build on the strengths of existing public 
investments and improve the City and County's current inventory of properties. 

 
Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]: 
The existing conditions and trends include a vacant, underutilized blighted lots 
located in a neighborhood community that lacks affordable housing. In the absence of 
this project, the proposed property will be left in its current state and the lots in 
question will continue to be a hazard in the community. 

 
Maps, photographs, and other documentation of project location and description: 
IMG_9169.JPG 
IMG_9168.JPG 
IMG_9167.JPG 
IMG_9165.JPG 
Zoning and City Limits Map.pdf 
Ex_9_2022_aerial.pdf 
Ex_1_site_location.pdf 
 
Determination: 
 Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.13] The 

project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of human 
environment 

 Finding of Significant Impact 
 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
The proposed project included the new construction of rental apartment buildings with 
associated amenities and parking on a mostly undeveloped site that contains one existing 
single family home and undeveloped land. The project site is located entirely within Myrtle 
Beach Zoning District Residential Multifamily High Density (RMH). The planned development 
includes 6 buildings with a total of 180 units and 278 parking spaces with 5 stormwater 
ponds, green space and community amenities. Ground disturbance will be required to 
construct the development. The project site is currently owned by the project sponsor. 
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Approval Documents: 
 
7015.15 certified by Certifying Officer 
on: 

 

 
7015.16 certified by Authorizing Officer 
on: 

 

 
 
Funding Information  
 

 
Estimated Total HUD Funded, 
Assisted or Insured Amount:  
 

$537,300.00 

 
Estimated Total Project Cost [24 CFR 58.2 (a) 
(5)]: 

$49,786,919.00 

 
Compliance with 24 CFR §50.4, §58.5 and §58.6 Laws and Authorities 
 

Compliance Factors:  
Statutes, Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR §50.4, 
§58.5, and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance steps 

or mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determination 
(See Appendix A for source 

determinations) 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.6 
Airport Hazards 
Clear Zones and Accident Potential 
Zones; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

  Yes     No The project site is not within 15,000 feet 
of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a 
civilian airport. The project is in 
compliance with Airport Hazards 
requirements.    The project site is 
approximately 3,700 feet from the 
Myrtle Beach International Airport. 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act  
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC 
3501] 

  Yes     No This project is not located in a CBRS 
Unit. Therefore, this project has no 
potential to impact a CBRS Unit and is in 
compliance with the Coastal Barrier 
Resources Act. 

Grant / Project 
Identification 
Number 

HUD Program  Program Name 

SC034VO0265 Public Housing Project-Based Voucher Program 
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Flood Insurance 
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood Insurance 
Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a] 

  Yes     No The structure or insurable property is 
not located in a FEMA-designated 
Special Flood Hazard Area. While flood 
insurance may not be mandatory in this 
instance, HUD recommends that all 
insurable structures maintain flood 
insurance under the National Flood 
Insurance Program (NFIP). The project is 
in compliance with flood insurance 
requirements. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.5 
Air Quality 
Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

  Yes     No The project's county or air quality 
management district is in attainment 
status for all criteria pollutants. The 
project is in compliance with the Clean 
Air Act.    See the attached NEPAssist 
Report and Clean Air Act's NAAQS map 
showing that there are no counties in 
South Carolina that are designated as 
nonattainment for air pollutants. 

Coastal Zone Management Act 
Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

  Yes     No This project is located in a Coastal Zone, 
but it has been determined to be 
consistent with the State Coastal 
Management Program. The project is in 
compliance with the Coastal Zone 
Management Act.    See the attached 
CZC consultation package and response 
from CZC stating that the project is in 
compliance with the CZMA. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 
24 CFR 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)] 

  Yes     No Site contamination was evaluated as 
follows: ASTM Phase I ESA. On-site or 
nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive 
substances that could affect the health 
and safety of project occupants or 
conflict with the intended use of the 
property were not found. The project is 
in compliance with contamination and 
toxic substances requirements.    See 
attached Phase I ESA documentation 

Endangered Species Act 
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 
402 

  Yes     No This project will have No Effect on listed 
species based on a letter of 
understanding, memorandum of 
agreement, programmatic agreement, 
or checklist provided by local HUD 
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office. This project is in compliance with 
the Endangered Species Act. 

Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
Above-Ground Tanks)[24 CFR Part 
51 Subpart C 

  Yes     No There is a current or planned stationary 
aboveground storage container of 
concern within 1 mile of the project site. 
The Separation Distance from the 
project is acceptable. The project is in 
compliance with explosive and 
flammable hazard requirements.    5 
above ground storage tanks were 
located within 1 mile of the project site. 
One is made up of multiple fuel tanks 
for the Myrtle Beach airport which has a 
total capacity of 125,000 and ASDPPU of 
2,067.15 and ASDBPU of 468.6. These 
tanks are located approximately 3,150 
feet from the project site.     4 tanks 
associated with rental car companies at 
the Myrtle Beach Airport have above 
ground fuel tanks ranging from 12,500 
to 16,000 gallons. All of the tanks were 
at least ~4,300 linear feet from the 
project site and the site is outside of 
each of the ASDPPU and ASDBPU.    The 
ASTs were located using the South 
Carolina Department of Health and 
Environmental Control list of AST's, 
which is the only statewide database of 
known AST's in SC. No other ASTs were 
identified based on a thorough review 
of available aerial imagery. 

Farmlands Protection 
Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 1504(b) 
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

  Yes     No This project includes activities that 
could potentially convert agricultural 
land to a non-agricultural use, but an 
exemption applies. The project is in 
compliance with the Farmland 
Protection Policy Act.    See the attached 
consultation with NRCS and reponse 
from NRCS stating the project is within 
land committed to urban development 
and within an area of land with a 
density of 30 structures per 40-acre 
area and therefore the project is 
exempt from provisions of FPPA. 
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Floodplain Management 
Executive Order 11988, particularly 
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55 

  Yes     No This project does not occur in a 
floodplain. The project is in compliance 
with Executive Order 11988. 

Historic Preservation 
National Historic Preservation Act of 
1966, particularly sections 106 and 
110; 36 CFR Part 800 

  Yes     No Based on the project description the 
project has No Potential to Cause 
Effects. The project is in compliance 
with Section 106.    The Catawba Indian 
Nation was contacted about the project. 
The Catawba Indian Nation had no 
immediate concerns with the project. 
See the attached tribal consultation 
letter and response. 

Noise Abatement and Control 
Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet Communities 
Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart 
B 

  Yes      No A Noise Assessment was conducted. The 
noise level was normally unacceptable: 
69.0 db. See noise analysis. The project 
is in compliance with HUD's Noise 
regulation with mitigation.    See the 
attached Noise Assessment and Noise 
Attenuation Plan that shows the 
planned building materials will bring 
noise levels within all buildings to 
acceptable levels. 

Sole Source Aquifers 
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as 
amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

  Yes     No The project is not located in a sole 
source aquifer area. No sole source 
aquifers are located in the state of 
South Carolina. The project is in 
compliance with Sole Source Aquifer 
requirements.    See the attached 
NEPAssist report which shows that the 
project is not within 0.58 miles of a Sole 
Source Aquifer. 

Wetlands Protection 
Executive Order 11990, particularly 
sections 2 and 5 

  Yes     No The project will not impact on- or off-
site wetlands. The project is in 
compliance with Executive Order 11990.    
The site was evaluated by a certified 
Professional Wetland Scientist on 
January 18, 2023 and no wetlands are 
present on the site. A Jurisdictional 
Determination Request for a No Permit 
Required Letter was summited on 
February 6, 2023 to the US Army Corps 
of Engineers because the project is 
comprised entirely of dry land (See 
attached). The US Army Corps of 
Engineers issued the attached Approved 
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Jurisdictional Determination on May 31, 
2023 confirming that there are no 
wetlands on the site. 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, 
particularly section 7(b) and (c) 

  Yes     No This project is not within proximity of a 
NWSRS river. The project is in 
compliance with the Wild and Scenic 
Rivers Act.    See the attached Ex 8 
showing the locations of Wild and 
Scenic Rivers within South Carolia and 
the NRI map showing that the site is not 
located near an NRI. There are also no 
Study Rivers located within South 
Carolina based on the list of Study 
Rivers available at the 
https://www.rivers.gov/study.php 
website. 

HUD HOUSING ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 
Environmental Justice 
Executive Order 12898 

  Yes     No No adverse environmental impacts were 
identified in the project's total 
environmental review. The project is in 
compliance with Executive Order 12898. 

 
 
Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27]  
 
Impact Codes: An impact code from the following list has been used to make the determination 
of impact for each factor.  
(1)   Minor beneficial impact 
(2)   No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation  
(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may 
require an Environmental Impact Statement.  
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with 
Plans / Compatible 
Land Use and Zoning 
/ Scale and Urban 
Design 

2 According to the City of Myrtle Beach's 
Zoning Ordinance, the site is located in the 
Multi-family Residential District - High 
Density zone. The proposed project is 
consistent with this zoning. 

  

Soil Suitability / 
Slope/ Erosion / 

2 The NRCS Soil classification for the site is 
Centenary Fine Sand. The site has a 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

Drainage and Storm 
Water Runoff 

relatively flat, linear slope. The potential for 
erosion and stormwater runoff could 
increase during construction activities but 
impacts will be minimized by implementing 
required best management practices. The 
site plans are consistent with the site's 
slope and soils and will not likely have an 
impact. 

Hazards and 
Nuisances including 
Site Safety and Site-
Generated Noise 

2 Based on Terracon's site visits, hazards 
were not observed and are not anticipated 
to exist post construction. Minor increases 
in noise during construction activities is 
anticipated. Construction activities will be 
restricted to daylight hours in effort to 
minimize impact to the surrounding 
neighbors and will comply with the City's 
Noise Ordinance. During construction 
activities, access to the site will be limited 
to construction workers. 

  

SOCIOECONOMIC 
Employment and 
Income Patterns 

2 The proposed project is not anticipated to 
change employment and income patterns. 
The project will provide affordable 
workforce housing in the community where 
there is a growing number of jobs available. 

  

Demographic 
Character Changes / 
Displacement 

2 The project is not anticipated to change the 
demographic character of the community 
or displace residents. There project site is 
currently vacant and therefore the project 
will not displace residents. The project will 
increase the amount of affordable 
workplace housing in the community. 

  

Environmental Justice 
EA Factor 

2 No negative environmental impacts were 
identified and therefore impacts to 
environmental justice is anticipated as a 
result of this project. 

  

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 
Educational and 
Cultural Facilities 
(Access and Capacity) 

2 Educational and cultural facilities are 
located within two mile of the site. The 
nearby schools possess enough capacity to 
account for the potential increase in 
student enrollment. The proposed project 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

will not negatively impact educational or 
cultural facilities. 

Commercial Facilities 
(Access and 
Proximity) 

2 Retail establishments, restaurants, and 
basic community services are located 
within one mile of the proposed project 
site. The proposed project will not have an 
impact on existing or future commercial 
facilities. 

  

Health Care / Social 
Services (Access and 
Capacity) 

2 There are numerous healthcare and social 
service facilities within five miles of the 
proposed project site. The proposed 
project will not have significant impacts on 
healthcare and social services. 

  

Solid Waste Disposal 
and Recycling 
(Feasibility and 
Capacity) 

2 The City of Myrtle Beach's Solid Waste and 
Recycling Division provides solid waste and 
recycling services. The proposed project 
will receive an on-site solid waste and 
recycling receptacles for tenant's use. It is 
not anticipated the proposed project will 
significantly impact solid waste and 
recycling operations or unduly increase 
waste disposal loads. 

  

Waste Water and 
Sanitary Sewers 
(Feasibility and 
Capacity) 

2 The proposed project is expected to 
connect to the City of Myrtle Beach's 
sanitary sewer system and will not have a 
significant impact on the existing 
wastewater or sanitary system's capacity. 
The proposed project is consistent with the 
residential development of the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

  

Water Supply 
(Feasibility and 
Capacity) 

2 Drinking water is provided to the City of 
Myrtle Beach by the Grand Strand Water 
and Sewer Authority (GSWSA). According to 
the 2019 Water Quality Report the Atlantic 
Intracoastal Waterway Waccamaw and Pee 
Dee Rivers are the City or Myrtle Beach's 
primary source of water. Water is treated 
by the Myrtle Beach Surface Water 
Treatment Facility. All reported water 
quality criteria were below EPA's regulatory 
limits. 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

Public Safety  - Police, 
Fire and Emergency 
Medical 

2 A police station, fire station, and urgent 
care hospital are located within two miles 
of the proposed project site. The proposed 
project does not anticipate increasing 
demand on public safety services. The 
proposed project site is located within a 
residential neighborhood that currently 
receives these services. 

  

Parks, Open Space 
and Recreation 
(Access and Capacity) 

2 The proposed project site is a vacant 
residential lot and will be developed with 
rental apartments. The proposed project 
site is located less than 1 mile from Midway 
Park. The proposed project will not impact 
parks, open space or recreational facilities. 
In fact, the proposed project will enhance 
public access to these facilities by providing 
additional housing within proximity to the 
existing open space. 

  

Transportation and 
Accessibility (Access 
and Capacity) 

2 Impacts to transportation or accessibility 
are not anticipated. The proposed project 
site is located within an established 
residential neighborhood with direct access 
to The Coast RTA Fixed Route Bus System. 
The proposed project site is located within 
1.5- miles of four Coast RTA bus stops.     

  

NATURAL FEATURES 
Unique Natural 
Features /Water 
Resources 

2 The proposed project site is located within 
a developed area with a mix of a residential 
neighborhood and commercial businesses 
and does not contain unique or natural 
features. 

  

Vegetation / Wildlife 
(Introduction, 
Modification, 
Removal, Disruption, 
etc.) 

2 The proposed project site is located within 
a developed area with a mix of a residential 
neighborhood and commercial businesses. 
The site is surrounded on each side by City 
streets and current use of the site by 
wildlife is limited. The planned developed 
will incorporate open space with grass, 
stormwater ponds, and landscaping and 
will have limited impacted on vegetation 
and wildlife. 
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Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation Mitigation 

Other Factors 1 2 Other information or factors relevant to 
impacts of benefits from the proposed 
project were not identified. 

  

Other Factors 2       
CLIMATE AND ENERGY 

Climate Change 2 Climate change is not likely to impact the 
project. The biggest climate change issues 
in the Myrtle beach area are sea level rise, 
hurricanes, and flooding. The site is located 
in a higher elevation outside of any 
floodplains and away from the coastline. 
The buildings will be constructed with 
materials to withstand hurricane force 
winds as required by local building codes. 

  

Energy Efficiency 2 New construction on the vacant lot will 
lead to energy consumption post 
construction; however, the addition of the 
proposed apartments will not burden the 
existing public utility system. 

  

 
Supporting documentation 
 
Additional Studies Performed: 
ASTM Phase 1 ESA   Noise Assessment  Noise Attenuation Plan   

 
 
Field Inspection [Optional]: Date and completed 
by: 

 

Ted Melchers 1/18/2023 12:00:00 AM 
 
 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]: 
State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO)  South Carolina Department of Natural 
Resources (SCDNR)  South Carolina Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource 
Management CZC (DHEC-CZC)  United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)  
United States Department of Agriculture National Resources Conservation Service 
(NRCS)  Catawba Indian Nation     

 
 

 
List of Permits Obtained:  
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None have been acquired to date. Contractors will be required to obtain permits from 
the City and permits for construction, as applicable. 

 
Public Outreach [24 CFR 58.43]: 
None at this time. 

 
 
Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:  
The Environmental Assessment indicates the proposed activities for this project will 
not adversely impact the quality of the human environment. An increase in public 
utilities and services is anticipated; however, the addition of the rental apartments 
will not place a burden or an unduly demand on the existing public utilities system 
because the proposed project site is located on vacant residential lots located in an 
established mixed use residential area. 

 
Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]  
Project actions were compared to alternatives with respect to project locations and 
the effect of taking no action. 

  
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]  
The No Action alternative is to not construct the rental apartment units. The no action 
alternative was considered and dismissed because it does not meet the needs of the 
community. There is a need for affordable housing in the City of Myrtle Beach and the 
proposed project will address this need. 

 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  
The project consists of the construction of 6 apartment buildings with 180 total units. 
No significant impacts to the environment or community services are anticipated. 
Minor impacts include increase in public utilities and services and temporary increase 
in noise during construction. However, the addition of the apartment units will not be 
a burden on the existing public utilities and construction activities will be restricted to 
daylight hours. Benefits of the proposed project include improving access to homes 
for low-to-moderate income residents and viability of the neighborhood. No 
mitigation is necessary based on this assessment. 

 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [CFR 1505.2(c)]:  
Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, 
avoid or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-
conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be 
incorporated into project contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. 
The staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly 
identified in the mitigation plan.  
 



17th-Avenue-South-
Apartments 

Myrtle Beach, SC 900000010301910 

 

 
 08/03/2023 16:20 Page 13 of 43 

 
 

Law, 
Authority, 
or Factor 

Mitigation Measure or Condition Comments 
on 
Completed 
Measures 

Mitigation 
Plan 

Complete 

Noise 
Abatement 
and Control 

A Noise Attenuation Plan has 
been completed for the proposed 
17th Avenue South Apartments 
development. The STraCAT model 
results indicated that the building 
construction materials would 
reduce interior noise levels to 
below 45 dB, plus an addition 3 
dB (i.e. to 42 dB) for the 2023 and 
2033 conditions for the buildings 
close to significant road noise 
sources. The buildings adjacent to 
the outdoor amenity areas will 
act as a sound barrier for the 
exterior amenity areas. No 
additional noise attenuation is 
needed to meet acceptable 
interior or applicable exterior 
noise levels based on the current 
site plan. 
 
See the attached Noise 
Attenuation Plan 

N/A Noise 
levels will 
be 
mitigated 
to 
acceptable 
levels using 
the 
proposed 
building 
materials 
shown in 
the noise 
attenuation 
plan. 

  

 
Project Mitigation Plan 
Noise levels will be mitigated to acceptable levels using the proposed building 
materials shown in the noise attenuation plan. 

 
Supporting documentation on completed measures 
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APPENDIX A:  Related Federal Laws and Authorities 
 
 Airport Hazards 

General policy Legislation Regulation 
It is HUD’s policy to apply standards to 
prevent incompatible development 
around civil airports and military airfields.   

 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

 
1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s 
proximity to civil and military airports.  Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport 
or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport? 
 

 No 
 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Document and upload the map showing that the site is not within the 
applicable distances to a military or civilian airport below 
 

 Yes 
 

 
 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian 
airport. The project is in compliance with Airport Hazards requirements.    The project 
site is approximately 3,700 feet from the Myrtle Beach International Airport. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
Ex_3_airport.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Coastal Barrier Resources 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD financial assistance may not be 
used for most activities in units of the 
Coastal Barrier Resources System 
(CBRS). See 16 USC 3504 for limitations 
on federal expenditures affecting the 
CBRS.   

Coastal Barrier Resources Act 
(CBRA) of 1982, as amended by 
the Coastal Barrier Improvement 
Act of 1990 (16 USC 3501)  
 

 

 
1. Is the project located in a CBRS Unit? 

 No 
 
Document and upload map and documentation below.  
 

 Yes 
 

 
Compliance Determination 
This project is not located in a CBRS Unit. Therefore, this project has no potential to 
impact a CBRS Unit and is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
Ex_4_CBRS.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Flood Insurance 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Certain types of federal financial assistance may not be 
used in floodplains unless the community participates 
in National Flood Insurance Program and flood 
insurance is both obtained and maintained. 

Flood Disaster 
Protection Act of 1973 
as amended (42 USC 
4001-4128) 

24 CFR 50.4(b)(1) 
and 24 CFR 58.6(a) 
and (b); 24 CFR 
55.1(b). 

 
 
1. Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation, or 
acquisition of a mobile home, building, or insurable personal property? 
 

 No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood 
insurance.  

 
 Yes 

 
2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here:  
 
FIRMETTE_6cc1d868-8a78-421e-a44f-05522e28a2b0.pdf 
 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA 
Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate 
Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available 
information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a 
discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM 
floodplain zone designation, panel number, and date within your documentation. 

 
Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-
designated Special Flood Hazard Area?    
 
 No 

 
   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  

 
 Yes 

 
 
4. While flood insurance is not mandatory for this project, HUD strongly recommends 
that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance 
Program (NFIP).  Will flood insurance be required as a mitigation measure or condition? 
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 Yes 

 No 
 

 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
The structure or insurable property is not located in a FEMA-designated Special Flood 
Hazard Area. While flood insurance may not be mandatory in this instance, HUD 
recommends that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National 
Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). The project is in compliance with flood insurance 
requirements. 

 
Supporting documentation  
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  
 

 Yes 

 No 
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Air Quality 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 
The Clean Air Act is administered 
by the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA), which 
sets national standards on 
ambient pollutants. In addition, 
the Clean Air Act is administered 
by States, which must develop 
State Implementation Plans (SIPs) 
to regulate their state air quality. 
Projects funded by HUD must 
demonstrate that they conform 
to the appropriate SIP.   

Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401 et 
seq.) as amended particularly 
Section 176(c) and (d) (42 USC 
7506(c) and (d)) 

40 CFR Parts 6, 51 
and 93 

 
1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the 
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units? 
 
 Yes 

 No 
 
Air Quality Attainment Status of Project’s County or Air Quality Management District  
 
2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or 
maintenance status for any criteria pollutants? 
 
 No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for 

all criteria pollutants.  
 

 Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or maintenance 
status for the following criteria pollutants (check all that apply):  

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
The project's county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all 
criteria pollutants. The project is in compliance with the Clean Air Act.    See the 
attached NEPAssist Report and Clean Air Act's NAAQS map showing that there are no 
counties in South Carolina that are designated as nonattainment for air pollutants. 
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Supporting documentation  
CleanAir_mapnpoll.pdf 
NEPAssist Report.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Coastal Zone Management Act  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Federal assistance to applicant 
agencies for activities affecting 
any coastal use or resource is 
granted only when such 
activities are consistent with 
federally approved State 
Coastal Zone Management Act 
Plans.   

Coastal Zone Management 
Act (16 USC 1451-1464), 
particularly section 307(c) 
and (d) (16 USC 1456(c) and 
(d)) 

15 CFR Part 930 
 

 
 
1. Is the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state 
Coastal Management Plan? 
 
 Yes 

 No 
 
 
 
2. Does this project include new construction, conversion, major rehabilitation, or 

substantial improvement activities? 
 
 Yes 

 No 
 
 
 
 
3. Has this project been determined to be consistent with the State Coastal Management 
Program? 
 
 Yes, without mitigation 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document 
and upload all documents used to make your determination below. 

 
 Yes, with mitigation 

 No, project must be canceled.  
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Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
This project is located in a Coastal Zone, but it has been determined to be consistent 
with the State Coastal Management Program. The project is in compliance with the 
Coastal Zone Management Act.    See the attached CZC consultation package and 
response from CZC stating that the project is in compliance with the CZMA. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
CZC Response_17th Avenue South Apartments HUD.pdf 
CZC Request for Consistency Letter (repairs)_signed with exhibits.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Contamination and Toxic Substances 
General requirements Legislation Regulations 

It is HUD policy that all properties that are being 
proposed for use in HUD programs be free of 
hazardous materials, contamination, toxic 
chemicals and gases, and radioactive 
substances, where a hazard could affect the 
health and safety of the occupants or conflict 
with the intended utilization of the property. 

 24 CFR 58.5(i)(2) 
24 CFR 50.3(i) 
 

 
1. How was site contamination evaluated? Select all that apply. Document and upload 
documentation and reports and evaluation explanation of site contamination below. 
 
 American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment (ESA) 
 ASTM Phase II ESA 
 Remediation or clean-up plan 
 ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening 
 None of the Above 

 
2. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances found that 
could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the 
property?  (Were any recognized environmental conditions or RECs identified in a Phase I ESA 
and confirmed in a Phase II ESA?) 
 
 No 

 
Explain: 
No REC's were identified during Phase I ESA 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 
 

 Yes 

 
 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
Site contamination was evaluated as follows: ASTM Phase I ESA. On-site or nearby toxic, 
hazardous, or radioactive substances that could affect the health and safety of project 
occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property were not found. The project 
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is in compliance with contamination and toxic substances requirements.    See attached 
Phase I ESA documentation 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
ER237000 17 Apartments update Phase I ESA -.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
 
 
  



17th-Avenue-South-
Apartments 

Myrtle Beach, SC 900000010301910 

 

 
 08/03/2023 16:20 Page 24 of 43 

 
 

Endangered Species  
General requirements ESA Legislation Regulations 

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) 
mandates that federal agencies ensure that 
actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out 
shall not jeopardize the continued existence of 
federally listed plants and animals or result in 
the adverse modification or destruction of 
designated critical habitat. Where their actions 
may affect resources protected by the ESA, 
agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife 
Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries 
Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the Services”).  

The Endangered 
Species Act of 1973 
(16 U.S.C. 1531 et 
seq.); particularly 
section 7 (16 USC 
1536). 

50 CFR Part 
402 

 
1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect specifies or 
habitats?  
 

 No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in 
the project.  
 

 No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, 
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by 
local HUD office 

 
Explain your determination: 
The project is limited to new construction on developed or otherwise 
disturbed areas including areas that have been paved, graveled, and/or 
are routinely mowed vegetated grasses. The attached USFWS 
clearance letter for HUD projects states that projects including new 
construction on developed or disturbed areas are determined to have 
no effect or impact to federally protected species of designated critical 
habitat. 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document 
and upload all documents used to make your determination below.   

  
 Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species and/or 

habitats. 
 
 
 
Screen Summary 
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Compliance Determination 
This project will have No Effect on listed species based on a letter of understanding, 
memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local 
HUD office. This project is in compliance with the Endangered Species Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
USFWS_HUD_Clearance_Letter.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD-assisted projects must meet 
Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) 
requirements to protect them from 
explosive and flammable hazards. 

N/A 24 CFR Part 51 
Subpart C 

 
1. Is the proposed HUD-assisted project itself the development of a hazardous facility (a 
facility that mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as 
bulk fuel storage facilities and refineries)? 
 
 No 

 Yes 
 
2. Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, 
rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion? 
 
 

 No 

 
 Yes 

 
 
 
3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary 
aboveground storage containers that are covered by 24 CFR 51C?  Containers that are NOT 
covered under the regulation include: 

• Containers 100 gallons or less in capacity, containing common liquid industrial 
fuels OR   

• Containers of liquified petroleum gas (LPG) or propane with a water volume 
capacity of 1,000 gallons or less that meet the requirements of the 2017 or later version of 
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Code 58. 
If all containers within the search area fit the above criteria, answer “No.”  For any other type 
of aboveground storage container within the search area that holds one of the flammable or 
explosive materials listed in Appendix I of 24 CFR part 51 subpart C, answer “Yes.” 
 

 No 

 
 Yes 
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4. Based on the analysis, is the proposed HUD-assisted project located at or beyond the 
required separation distance from all covered tanks? 
 
 Yes 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.   

 
 No 

 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
There is a current or planned stationary aboveground storage container of concern 
within 1 mile of the project site. The Separation Distance from the project is 
acceptable. The project is in compliance with explosive and flammable hazard 
requirements.    5 above ground storage tanks were located within 1 mile of the 
project site. One is made up of multiple fuel tanks for the Myrtle Beach airport which 
has a total capacity of 125,000 and ASDPPU of 2,067.15 and ASDBPU of 468.6. These 
tanks are located approximately 3,150 feet from the project site.     4 tanks associated 
with rental car companies at the Myrtle Beach Airport have above ground fuel tanks 
ranging from 12,500 to 16,000 gallons. All of the tanks were at least ~4,300 linear feet 
from the project site and the site is outside of each of the ASDPPU and ASDBPU.    The 
ASTs were located using the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental 
Control list of AST's, which is the only statewide database of known AST's in SC. No 
other ASTs were identified based on a thorough review of available aerial imagery. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
AST.pdf 
Payless Car Rental - Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool 
- HUD Exchange.pdf 
National Car Rental - Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool 
- HUD Exchange.pdf 
Myrtle Beach Aviation -Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment 
Tool - HUD Exchange.pdf 
Hertz Rent-a-Car - Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - 
HUD Exchange.pdf 
Avis Car Rental- Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - 
HUD Exchange.pdf 
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Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  
 Yes 

 No 
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Farmlands Protection  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Farmland Protection 
Policy Act (FPPA) discourages 
federal activities that would 
convert farmland to 
nonagricultural purposes. 

Farmland Protection Policy 
Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201 
et seq.) 

7 CFR Part 658 

 
1. Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of 
undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural 
use? 
 
 Yes 

 No 
 
2. Does your project meet one of the following exemptions? 
 

 Construction limited to on-farm structures needed for farm operations. 
 Construction limited to new minor secondary (accessory) structures such as a garage or 

storage shed 
 Project on land already in or committed to urban development  or used for water 

storage. (7 CFR 658.2(a))  
 

 Yes 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document 
and upload all documents used to make your determination below. 

 
 No 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
This project includes activities that could potentially convert agricultural land to a 
non-agricultural use, but an exemption applies. The project is in compliance with the 
Farmland Protection Policy Act.    See the attached consultation with NRCS and 
reponse from NRCS stating the project is within land committed to urban 
development and within an area of land with a density of 30 structures per 40-acre 
area and therefore the project is exempt from provisions of FPPA. 

 
Supporting documentation  
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NRCS Farmland Conversion Response_17th Ave_Letter.pdf 
17th Ave South_NRCS_Farmland_Conversion_Request_signed_with exhibits.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Floodplain Management 
General Requirements Legislation Regulation 
Executive Order 11988, 
Floodplain Management, 
requires federal activities to 
avoid impacts to floodplains 
and to avoid direct and 
indirect support of floodplain 
development to the extent 
practicable. 

Executive Order 11988 24 CFR 55 

 
1. Do any of the following exemptions apply? Select the applicable citation? [only one 
selection possible] 
 

 55.12(c)(3) 
 55.12(c)(4)  
 55.12(c)(5)  
 55.12(c)(6)  
 55.12(c)(7)  
 55.12(c)(8)  
 55.12(c)(9)  
 55.12(c)(10)  
 55.12(c)(11)  
 None of the above   

 
2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here: 
 

  
FIRMETTE_6cc1d868-8a78-421e-a44f-05522e28a2b0.pdf 
 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA 
Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate 
Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available 
information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a 
discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. 
 
Does your project occur in a floodplain? 

 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  
 

 Yes 
 

 No 
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Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
This project does not occur in a floodplain. The project is in compliance with Executive 
Order 11988. 

 
Supporting documentation  
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Historic Preservation 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 
Regulations under 
Section 106 of the 
National Historic 
Preservation Act 
(NHPA) require a 
consultative process 
to identify historic  
properties, assess 
project impacts on 
them, and avoid, 
minimize,  or mitigate 
adverse effects    

Section 106 of the 
National Historic 
Preservation Act  
(16 U.S.C. 470f) 

36 CFR 800 “Protection of Historic 
Properties” 
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CF
R-2012-title36-vol3/pdf/CFR-2012-title36-
vol3-part800.pdf 
 

 
 
Threshold 
Is Section 106 review required for your project?  
  

No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a 
Programmatic Agreement (PA ). (See the PA Database to find applicable PAs.) 
 

 No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to 
Cause Effects memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a)(1)]. 
  
Yes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct 
or indirect). 
 

 
Threshold (b). Document and upload the memo or explanation/justification of the 
other determination below: 

  
 
 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
Based on the project description the project has No Potential to Cause Effects. The 
project is in compliance with Section 106.    The Catawba Indian Nation was contacted 

See the attached letter from SHPO stating that there are no properties 
listed in or eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places 
that will be affected by this project. 
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about the project. The Catawba Indian Nation had no immediate concerns with the 
project. See the attached tribal consultation letter and response. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
17th Ave South THPO Response.pdf 
Catawba Coordination Letter.pdf 
SHPO RESPONSE_17th Avenue South Apartments Construction.pdf 
17th Avenue South Apartments_Section-106_Project_Review_Form with Exhibits.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?   

Yes 

 No 
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Noise Abatement and Control  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD’s noise regulations protect 
residential properties from 
excessive noise exposure. HUD 
encourages mitigation as 
appropriate. 

Noise Control Act of 1972 
 
General Services Administration 
Federal Management Circular 
75-2: “Compatible Land Uses at 
Federal Airfields” 

Title 24 CFR 51 
Subpart B 

 
 
1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply: 
 
 New construction for residential use 

 
NOTE: HUD assistance to new construction projects is generally prohibited if 
they are located in an Unacceptable zone, and HUD discourages assistance for 
new construction projects in Normally Unacceptable zones.  See 24 CFR 
51.101(a)(3) for further details. 

 
 Rehabilitation of an existing residential property 

 
 A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction or 

reconstruction 

 An interstate land sales registration 

 Any timely emergency assistance under disaster assistance provision or 
appropriations which are provided to save lives, protect property, protect public 
health and safety, remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of 
restoring facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster 

 None of the above 

 
4. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the 
vicinity (1000’ from a major road, 3000’ from a railroad, or 15 miles from an airport).   
 
Indicate the findings of the Preliminary Screening below: 
 

 There are no noise generators found within the threshold distances above.  
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 Noise generators were found within the threshold distances.   

 
 
5. Complete the Preliminary Screening to identify potential noise generators in the 
 
 

 Acceptable:  (65 decibels or less; the ceiling may be shifted to 70 decibels in 
circumstances described in §24 CFR 51.105(a))   

 
 Normally Unacceptable:  (Above 65 decibels but not exceeding 75 decibels; the 

floor may be shifted to 70 decibels in circumstances described in §24 CFR 
51.105(a)) 

 
 

Is your project in a largely undeveloped area?  
 

 No 
 

 
Document and upload noise analysis, including noise level and 
data used to complete the analysis below. 

                
 Yes 

 
 

 
 Unacceptable:  (Above 75 decibels) 

 
HUD strongly encourages conversion of noise-exposed sites to land uses compatible 
with high noise levels.  

 
 

Document and upload noise analysis, including noise level and data used to 
complete the analysis below. 
 

 
6. HUD strongly encourages mitigation be used to eliminate adverse noise impacts. 
Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the impact or 
effect, including the timeline for implementation. This information will be automatically 
included in the Mitigation summary for the environmental review. 

 Check here to affirm that you have considered converting this property to a non-
residential use compatible with high noise levels.  
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 Mitigation as follows will be implemented:   

 
A Noise Attenuation Plan has been completed for the proposed 17th Avenue 
South Apartments development. The STraCAT model results indicated that the 
building construction materials would reduce interior noise levels to below 45 
dB, plus an addition 3 dB (i.e. to 42 dB) for the 2023 and 2033 conditions for 
the buildings close to significant road noise sources. The buildings adjacent to 
the outdoor amenity areas will act as a sound barrier for the exterior amenity 
areas. No additional noise attenuation is needed to meet acceptable interior 
or applicable exterior noise levels based on the current site plan.    See the 
attached Noise Attenuation Plan 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload drawings, specifications, and other materials as needed to describe the project’s 
noise mitigation measures below. 

 
 No mitigation is necessary.   

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
A Noise Assessment was conducted. The noise level was normally unacceptable: 69.0 
db. See noise analysis. The project is in compliance with HUD's Noise regulation with 
mitigation.    See the attached Noise Assessment and Noise Attenuation Plan that 
shows the planned building materials will bring noise levels within all buildings to 
acceptable levels. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
EN227439 -17th Avenue South - Noise Attenuation Draft - Final.pdf 
EN227439 -17th Avenue South Apartments - Noise Assessment - Final.pdf 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  
 Yes 

 No 
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Sole Source Aquifers  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 
protects drinking water systems 
which are the sole or principal 
drinking water source for an area 
and which, if contaminated, would 
create a significant hazard to public 
health. 

Safe Drinking Water 
Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 
201, 300f et seq., and 
21 U.S.C. 349) 

40 CFR Part 149 

 
  
1. Does the project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing 
building(s)?  

  
Yes 

 No 

 
 
 
2. Is the project located on a sole source aquifer (SSA)? 

A sole source aquifer is defined as an aquifer that supplies at least 50 percent of the 
drinking water consumed in the area overlying the aquifer. This includes streamflow 
source areas, which are upstream areas of losing streams that flow into the recharge 
area. 
 
 No 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload documentation used to make your determination, such as a map of your project 
(or jurisdiction, if appropriate) in relation to the nearest SSA and its source area, below. 
  

Yes 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
The project is not located in a sole source aquifer area. No sole source aquifers are 
located in the state of South Carolina. The project is in compliance with Sole Source 
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Aquifer requirements.    See the attached NEPAssist report which shows that the 
project is not within 0.58 miles of a Sole Source Aquifer. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
NEPAssist Report(1).pdf 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?   

Yes 

 No 
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Wetlands Protection  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11990 discourages direct or 
indirect support of new construction impacting 
wetlands wherever there is a practicable 
alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service’s 
National Wetlands Inventory can be used as a 
primary screening tool, but observed or known 
wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also 
be processed Off-site impacts that result in 
draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands 
must also be processed.  

Executive Order 
11990 

24 CFR 55.20 can be 
used for general 
guidance regarding 
the 8 Step Process. 

 
1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, 
expansion of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance? The term "new construction" shall 
include draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, impounding, and related activities and 
any structures or facilities begun or authorized after the effective date of the Order 
 

 No 

 Yes 

2. Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site 
wetland? The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground 
water with a frequency sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would 
support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally 
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. Wetlands generally include swamps, 
marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river overflows, 
mud flats, and natural ponds. 
 
"Wetlands under E.O. 11990 include isolated and non-jurisdictional wetlands." 
 
 No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new 

construction. 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload a map or any other relevant documentation below which explains your 
determination  

 
 Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new 

construction. 
 
Screen Summary 
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Compliance Determination 
The project will not impact on- or off-site wetlands. The project is in compliance with 
Executive Order 11990.    The site was evaluated by a certified Professional Wetland 
Scientist on January 18, 2023 and no wetlands are present on the site. A Jurisdictional 
Determination Request for a No Permit Required Letter was summited on February 6, 
2023 to the US Army Corps of Engineers because the project is comprised entirely of 
dry land (See attached). The US Army Corps of Engineers issued the attached 
Approved Jurisdictional Determination on May 31, 2023 confirming that there are no 
wetlands on the site. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
SAC 2023-00188 AJD.pdf 
JD Request wih exhibits.pdf 
Ex_A_DAR.pdf 
Ex_7_Soils.pdf 
Ex_6_NWI.pdf 
Ex_2_topo.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
 
  



17th-Avenue-South-
Apartments 

Myrtle Beach, SC 900000010301910 

 

 
 08/03/2023 16:20 Page 42 of 43 

 
 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
provides federal protection for 
certain free-flowing, wild, scenic 
and recreational rivers 
designated as components or 
potential components of the 
National Wild and Scenic Rivers 
System (NWSRS) from the effects 
of construction or development.  

The Wild and Scenic Rivers 
Act (16 U.S.C. 1271-1287), 
particularly section 7(b) and 
(c) (16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and (c)) 

36 CFR Part 297  

 
1. Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river?   
 
 No 

 Yes, the project is in proximity of a Designated Wild and Scenic River or Study 
Wild and Scenic River. 

 Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) River. 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
This project is not within proximity of a NWSRS river. The project is in compliance with 
the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act.    See the attached Ex 8 showing the locations of Wild 
and Scenic Rivers within South Carolia and the NRI map showing that the site is not 
located near an NRI. There are also no Study Rivers located within South Carolina 
based on the list of Study Rivers available at the https://www.rivers.gov/study.php 
website. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
Ex_8_Rivers.pdf 
Nationwide River Inventory Map.JPG 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Environmental Justice 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 
Determine if the project 
creates adverse environmental 
impacts upon a low-income or 
minority community.  If it 
does, engage the community 
in meaningful participation 
about mitigating the impacts 
or move the project.   

Executive Order 12898  

 
HUD strongly encourages starting the Environmental Justice analysis only after all other laws 
and authorities, including Environmental Assessment factors if necessary, have been 
completed.  
 
1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review 
portion of this project’s total environmental review? 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
No adverse environmental impacts were identified in the project's total 
environmental review. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 12898. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
ejscreen_report.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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February 17, 2023 
 
Josh Hoke 
Terracon Consultants, Inc. 
1800 Reynolds Avenue 
North Charleston, SC 29405 
 
Re:  17th Avenue South Apartments HUD 

HPR-8A45-3Q6V0 
 
Dear Mr. Hoke: 
 

This letter is in response to the recent Terracon Consultants, Inc.’s Funding Assistance request 
submitted to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (US HUD) for Project Based 
Vouchers to assist with funding the construction of a new multi-family development. The review is 
submitted in accordance with US HUD requirements and is also subject to the Federal Coastal Zone 
Management Act as a Federal Consistency Funding Assistance. The request was received on February 6, 
2023. 
 

After reviewing the Consistency Determination and associated documents, the South Carolina 
Department of Health and Environmental Control, Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management 
(SCDHEC OCRM) concurs pursuant to that the proposed activities do not have coastal effects and 
comply with the enforceable policies contained within the S. C. Coastal Zone Management Program 
(SCCZMP) pursuant to 15 C.F.R. § 930 Subpart F.  
 

This determination shall serve as the DHEC OCRM Federal Coastal Zone Consistency 
Determination for the work described above. This determination does not serve as the final permitting 
decision and does not alleviate the applicant’s responsibility to obtain final authorizing State or Federal 
permit(s). Local government authorizations may also be required. 
 
 
Sincerely,  

 
MicheleHartung 
Coastal Zone Consistency Project Manager, SCDHEC OCRM 
(843) 238-4528 
HartunML@dhec.sc.gov 
 
cc:  Name 
 





17th Avenue South Apartments - Applicant for HUD Project Based Voucher
for Multi-family Housing

PROJECT SCOPE

Organization: LDG Development
Project Title: 17th Avenue South Apartments - Applicant for HUD Project Based Voucher

for Multi-family Housing

Site Addresses: Multiple Addresses, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina

HORRY COUNTY PINs

44308020047
44308020048
44308020080
44308020081
44308020082
44308020083

44308020084
44308020085
44308020086
44308020087
44308020039

Project Contact: Ms. Kara Dischinger
Development Manager
LDG Development
1469 S 4th Street Louisville, KY 40208
(502)-718-2600
kdischinger@ldgdevelopment.com

Activity Description: Construction of 7 new multi-family apartments with associated parking
areas.

Scope of Work: The purpose of the project is construct multi-family apartments to provide needed
housing in Myrtle Beach.

Coordination with Other Agencies: Section 106 Forms were mailed to the State’s Historic
Preservation Office to concur with our finding of “No Historic Properties Affected.”
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January 27, 2023 
 
LDG Development, LLC 
1469 S 4th St 
Louisville, Kentucky 40208-5219 
 
Attn: Ms. Kara Dischinger 
 P: (502) 6380534 

E: kdischinger@ldgdevelopment.com 
 
Re: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

17th Avenue South Apartments  
17th Avenue 
Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina 29755 
Terracon Project No. ER237000 

 

Dear Ms. Dischinger: 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to submit the enclosed Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report for the above-referenced subject property 
(hereinafter known as the ‘site’). This assessment was performed in accordance with 
Terracon Proposal No. PER237000 dated January 5, 2023. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. In addition to 
Phase I services, our professionals provide geotechnical, environmental, construction 
materials, and facilities services on a wide variety of projects locally, regionally, and 
nationally. For more detailed information on all of Terracon’s services please visit our 
website at www.terracon.com. If there are any questions regarding this report or if we 
may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 

 

Dominic M. Molinaro Andy Ruocco  
Field Scientist Principal / Environmental Manager 

  

Attachments  

http://www.terracon.com/
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed in accordance with 
Terracon Proposal No. PER237000 dated January 5, 2023, and was conducted consistent 
with the procedures included in ASTM E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental 
Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. The ESA was 
conducted under the supervision or responsible charge of Andy Ruocco, Environmental 
Professional. Dominic M. Molinaro performed the site reconnaissance on January 16, 
2023. 

Findings and Opinions 

A summary of findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were not 
included or fully developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for 
a comprehensive understanding of the items contained herein. 

Site Description and Use 

The approximately 8.92-acre site is located at the intersection of 17th Avenue S and 
Highway 15 in Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina. The site is comprised of 
Horry County parcels PIN numbers: 44308020047, 4308020048 44308020080, 
44308020081, 44308020082, 44308020083, 44308020084, 44308020085, 
44308020086, 44308020087, and 44308020039 based on review of the Horry County 
assessor records.  The site is predominately vacant land with one 1365 square foot (sf) 
residential home. The approximate center of the site is located at 33.743307°N, and -
78.851168°W. Based on information obtained from the Horry County assessor’s records, 
the current site owner is HBS of Carolina LLC. 

Historical Information 
Terracon reviewed historical information including topographic maps, aerial photographs, 
city directories, and information obtained from interviews with the current site owner. 
Based on the historical information reviewed, the site appeared to be farmland with a 
portion of undeveloped wooded land in 1939. From 1948 to 1964 site appears to be 
undeveloped land lot with two residential homes and a portion of undeveloped wooded 
land surrounded by wooded and agricultural land. From 1973 to 2006 the site developed 
twenty residential trailers with two residential homes and a portion of undeveloped 
wooded land. The surrounding areas developed in residential developments with areas of 
wooded land. Since 2009 the land appears to be cleared of the residential trailers and 
the land was a vacant grass lot with one residential home. The historical use information 
reviewed does not represent a recognized environmental condition (REC) to the site. 
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Records Review 

Selected federal and state environmental regulatory databases as well as responses 
from state and local regulatory agencies were reviewed. The site was not identified in 
the regulatory databases. Two underground storage tanks (UST) identified as Todds 
Grocery (UST Permit # 13970) was determined to be located at 1500 Highway 15 
approximately 60 feet to the northeast and cross-gradient of the site.  According to the 
South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) UST 
Registry, the Todds Grocery has abandoned and removed both steel USTs in December 
1991. Mr. Miner of SCDHEC stated that the release that happened during December 
1991 was not confirmed. The files related to the petroleum release have been purged 
from SCDHEC database. The Todds Grocery facility does not represent a REC to the site 
based on current regulatory information.  Based on distance, environmental setting 
and/or facility characteristics, the inquiry results from the local agencies the listed 
facilities do not constitute RECs in connection with the site. 

Site Reconnaissance 

Terracon conducted a site reconnaissance on August 18, 2022. The site is 8.92 acre of 
undeveloped vacant land with one 1,365 sf home. Trash and debris consisting of glass, 
wood, plastic, tiles, cattle fencing, tires, a couch, and chairs was observed on the 
eastern and southeastern portion of the site along an unimproved roadway. One the 
western portion of the site remnant of foundations to old mobile trailers were present. 
One utilities meter was near the location of an old mobile trailer location. 

Adjoining Properties 

The site is bordered to the north by Highway 15 followed by residential development and 
Als Food Mart. The eastern adjoining property is residential developments. The south 
adjoining property contains undeveloped wooded land followed by US Highway 17. The 
site is bordered on the west by 17th Avenue S followed by wooded land and Whispering 
Pine golf course. 

Conclusions 

We have performed a Phase I ESA consistent with the procedures included in ASTM 
Practice E 1527-13 at the 17th Avenue S Apartments, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South 
Carolina. RECs or Controlled RECs (CRECs) weren’t identified in connection with the site. 

Recommendations 

Based on the scope of services, limitations, and conclusions of this assessment, Terracon 
did not identify RECs or CRECs. As such, no additional investigation is warranted at this 
time. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Site Description 

Site Name 17th Avenue South Apartments 

Site Location/Address 17th Avenue, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina 

Land Area Approximately 8.92 acres 

Site Improvements One residential home and one unimproved road 

Anticipated Future Site Use Multi-family 

Reason for the ESA Due diligence 

The location of the site is depicted on Exhibit 1 of Appendix A, which was reproduced 
from a portion of the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic map. The site and adjoining 
properties are depicted on the Site Diagram, which is included as Exhibit 2 of Appendix 
A. Acronyms and terms used in this report are described in Appendix F. 

1.2 Scope of Services 

This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with Terracon Proposal No. PER237000 
dated January 5, 2023, and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in 
ASTM E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process. The purpose of this ESA was to assist the client 
in developing information to identify RECs in connection with the site as reflected by the 
scope of this report. Recognized environmental conditions are defined by ASTM E1527-
21 as “(1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the 
subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a 
release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions 
that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.” A de minimis 
condition is not a recognized environmental condition. 

This purpose was undertaken through user-provided information, a regulatory database 
review, historical and physical records review, interviews (including local government 
inquiries, as applicable), and a visual noninvasive reconnaissance of the site and 
adjoining properties. Limitations, ASTM deviations, and significant data gaps (if 
identified) are noted in the applicable sections of the report.  
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1.3 Standard of Care 

This ESA was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of this 
profession, undertaken in similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical 
area. We have endeavored to meet this standard of care, but may be limited by 
conditions encountered during performance, a client-driven scope of work, or inability to 
review information not received by the report date. Where appropriate, these limitations 
are discussed in the text of the report, and an evaluation of their significance with 
respect to our findings has been conducted. 

Phase I ESAs, such as the one performed at this site, are of limited scope, are 
noninvasive, and cannot eliminate the potential that hazardous, toxic, or petroleum 
substances are present or have been released at the site beyond what is identified by 
the limited scope of this ESA. In conducting the limited scope of services described 
herein, certain sources of information and public records were not reviewed. It should be 
recognized that environmental concerns may be documented in public records that were 
not reviewed. No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs 
in connection with a property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not 
eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. No warranties, express or 
implied, are intended or made. The limitations herein must be considered when the user 
of this report formulates opinions as to risks associated with the site or otherwise uses 
the report for any other purpose. These risks may be further evaluated – but not 
eliminated – through additional research or assessment. We will, upon request, advise 
you of additional research or assessment options that may be available and associated 
costs. 

1.4 Additional Scope Limitations, ASTM Deviations, and Data 
Gaps  

Based upon the agreed-on scope of services, this ESA did not include subsurface or 
other invasive assessments, vapor intrusion assessments or indoor air quality 
assessments (i.e. evaluation of the presence of vapors within a building structure), 
business environmental risk evaluations, or other services not particularly identified and 
discussed herein. Credentials of the company (Statement of Qualifications) have not 
been included in this report but are available upon request. Pertinent documents are 
referred to in the text of this report, and a separate reference section has not been 
included. Reasonable attempts were made to obtain information within the scope and 
time constraints set forth by the client; however, in some instances, information 
requested is not, or was not, received by the issuance date of the report. Information 
obtained for this ESA was received from several sources that we believe to be reliable; 
nonetheless, the authenticity or reliability of these sources cannot and is not warranted 
hereunder.  
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An evaluation of the significance of limitations and missing information with respect to 
our findings has been conducted, and where appropriate, significant data gaps are 
identified and discussed in the text of the report. However, it should be recognized that 
an evaluation of significant data gaps is based on the information available at the time 
of report issuance, and an evaluation of information received after the report issuance 
date may result in an alteration of our conclusions, recommendations, or opinions. We 
have no obligation to provide information obtained or discovered by us after the 
issuance date of the report, or to perform any additional services, regardless of whether 
the information would affect any conclusions, recommendations, or opinions in the 
report. This disclaimer specifically applies to any information that has not been provided 
by the client. 

This report represents our service to you as of the report date and constitutes our final 
document; its text may not be altered after final issuance. Findings in this report are 
based upon the site’s current utilization, information derived from the most recent 
reconnaissance and from other activities described herein; such information is subject to 
change. Certain indicators of the presence of hazardous substances, petroleum products 
or PFAS compounds may have been latent, inaccessible, unobservable, or not present 
during the most recent reconnaissance and may subsequently become observable (such 
as after site renovation or development). Further, these services are not to be construed 
as legal interpretation or advice. 

1.5 Reliance 

This ESA report is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of LDG Development, LLC. 
Use or reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of LDG 
Development, LLC and Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon). 

Reliance on the ESA by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms, 
conditions and limitations stated in the proposal, ESA report, and Terracon’s Agreement 
for Services. The limitation of liability defined in the Agreement for Services is the 
aggregate limit of Terracon’s liability to the client and all relying parties. 

Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E1527-21 Section 4.6. If the ESA 
will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was 
originally prepared, the third party must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities in Section 
6 of ASTM E1527-21. 

1.6 Client Provided Information 

Prior to the site visit, Kara Dischinger, client’s representative, was asked to provide the 
following user questionnaire information as described in ASTM E1527-21 Section 6.  
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Client Questionnaire Responses 

Client Questionnaire Item 
Client Did Not 

Respond 

Client’s 
Response 

Yes No 

Specialized Knowledge or Experience that is material to a REC 
in connection with the site. 

  X 

Actual Knowledge of Environmental Liens or Activity Use 
Limitations (AULs) that may encumber the site. 

  X 

Actual Knowledge of a Lower Purchase Price because 
contamination is known or believed to be present at the site. 

  X 

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
that is material to a REC in connection with the site. 

  X 

Obvious Indicators of Releases at the site.   x 

 

Terracon’s consideration of the client provided information did not identify RECs. A copy 
of the questionnaire is included in Appendix C.   
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2.0 PHYSICAL SETTING 

Physical Setting Information Source 

Topography 

Site Elevation Approximately 30 feet above sea level 

USGS Topographic Map, Myrtle 
Beach quadrangle, 2020 and 

Google Earth Pro (Appendix A) 

Topographic Gradient Gently sloping to the south-southeast 

Closest Surface Water  
A 1.8-acre golf course pond, 
approximately 420 feet west of the 
site. 

Soil Characteristics 

Soil Type Ce- Centenary fine sand 

Horry County, South Carolina 
USDA, Soil Conservation Services 
Soil Survey assessed January 20, 

2022 
Description 

Centenary fine sand (CE) is moderately 
well drained, nearly level soil in broad 
ridges and flats throughout the county. 
The soil is low in content of organic 
matter, permeability is rapid, and the 
available water capacity is very low to 
low. It’s well suited to most urban 
uses. 

Geology/Hydrogeology 

Formation  Pamlico Terrace 

Horry County, South Carolina 
USDA, Soil Conservation Services 

Soil Survey issued 1986 Description 

The Pamlico Terrace ranges from sea 
level to 25 feet above sea level. This 
terrace makes up about 25 percent of 
the county. It runs southeast from the 
Intracoastal Waterway to the Atlantic 
Ocean and along the flood plains of the 
Waccamaw River, Bull Creek, and the 
Little Pee Dee River. The soils on this 
terrace are younger than most of the 
soils at the higher elevations. The 
clayey soils have mixed mineralogy. 

Estimated Depth to First 
Occurrence of Groundwater 

6.5 to 8.5 feet 
Terracon on site Cone Penetration 
Testing (CPT) 

*Hydrogeologic Gradient 
Not known - may be inferred to be parallel to topographic gradient 
(primarily to the south-southeast).   

* The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow, unconfined groundwater, if 
present, would likely vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and other 
hydrogeological features. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells 
surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be 
directly ascertained. 
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3.0 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION 

Terracon reviewed the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous 
uses of the site and surrounding area, in order to help identify RECs associated with past 
uses. Copies of selected historical documents are included in Appendix C. 

3.1 Historical Topographic Maps, Aerial Photographs, and 
Sanborn Maps 

Readily available historical USGS topographic maps and selected historical aerial 
photographs (at approximately 10 to-15-year intervals) were reviewed to evaluate land 
development and obtain information concerning the history of development on and near 
the site. Reviewed historical topographic maps and aerial photographs are summarized 
below.  

Historical fire insurance maps produced by the Sanborn Map Company were requested 
from EDR to evaluate past uses and relevant characteristics of the site and surrounding 
properties. EDR provided Sanborn maps were not available for the site. 

 Topographic maps:  

o 1937 Myrtle Beach, SC – USGS Topographic Map (1:63,360) 

o 1940 Myrtle Beach, SC – USGS Topographic Map (1:63,360) 

o 1984 Myrtle Beach, SC – USGS Topographic Map (1:24,000)  

o 1994 Myrtle Beach, SC – USGS Topographic Map (1:24,000)  

o 2014 Myrtle Beach, SC – USGS Topographic Map (1:24,000)  

o 2017 Myrtle Beach, SC – USGS Topographic Map (1:24,000)  

o 2020 Myrtle Beach, SC – USGS Topographic Map (1:24,000)  

 

 Aerial photographs:   

o EDR®: 1939, 1948, 1951, 1958, 1964,1973, 1975, 1983, 1994, 2006, 2011, 
2015, 2019   

 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map(s):  None Available   
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Historical Maps and Aerial Photographs 

Direction Description 

Site 

1939: The site appears to be farmland with a portion of undeveloped 
wooded land. 

1948-1964: The site appears to be undeveloped land lot with two 
residential homes and a portion of undeveloped wooded land in the center 
of site. 

1973-1994: The site appears to be developed with 20 residential trailers 
with two residential homes and a portion of undeveloped wooded land in 
the center of site. 

2006: The site appears to be developed with 18 residential trailers with 
one residential home and vacant undeveloped land in the center of site. 

2009-2017: The site appears to have one residential home on 
undeveloped vacant land and an unimproved roadway along the southern 
portion of the site with some wood storage sheds. 

North 

1939: Appears to be with agricultural land followed by undeveloped 
wooded land. 

1948-1964: Appears to be several residential homes with agricultural land 
followed by undeveloped wooded land. 

1973-1983: Appears to be residential homes and undeveloped vacant land 
followed by undeveloped wooded land. 

1994-2017: Appears to be developed into a residential development. 

East 

1939-1951: Appears to be residential homes and agricultural land. 

1958-2017: Appears to be developed into residential homes and 
developments and undeveloped wooded land. 

South 

1939-1964: Appears to be farmland. 

1974-1983: Appears to be undeveloped vacant land and undeveloped 
wooded land. 

1994-2017: Appears to be developed into a residential development. 

West 

1939-1958: Appears to be vacant undeveloped land. 

1964-2017: Appears to be developed into the whispering pines golf 
course. 
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3.2 Historical City Directories 

The EDR Digital Archive city directories used in this study were made available through 
City Directory Source (selected years reviewed: 1992-2017) and were reviewed at 
approximate five-year intervals, if readily available. Street listings not available prior to 
1992. The current street address for the site was identified as 17th Avenue S.  

Historical City Directories 

Direction Description 

Site 1992-2017: Residential listings. 

North 

Highway 15  
2017: 1500 Als Food Mart and Residential listings. 
2014: 1500 Als Food Mart and Residential listings. 
2010: 1500 Als Food Mart and Residential listings. 
2005: 1500 Als Food Mart and Residential listings. 
1995: 1500 Todd’s Groceries and Residential listings. 
1992: 1500 Todd’s Groceries and Residential listings. 

East 

Highway 15  

2017: 1110 Midway Missionary Baptist Church and Residential listings.  

2014: 1110 Midway Missionary Baptist Church and Residential listings. 

2010: 1110 Midway Missionary Baptist Church and Residential listings. 

2005: 1110 Midway Missionary Baptist Church and Residential listings. 

2000: 1110 Midway Missionary Baptist Church and Residential listings. 

1995: 1110 Midway Missionary Baptist Church and Residential listings. 

1992: 1110 Midway Missionary Baptist Church and Residential listings. 

South 
17th Avenue 
 2017-1992: Residential listings. 
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Direction Description 

West 

Highway 15  
2017-1992: Residential listings. 
17th Avenue  
2017: 929 Whispering Pines Golf Course and Residential listings. 
2014: 929 Whispering Pines Golf Course and Residential listings. 
2010: 929 Whispering Pines Golf Course and Residential listings. 
2005: 929 Whispering Pines Golf Course and Residential listings. 
2000: 929 Whispering Pines Golf Course and Residential listings. 
1995: 929 Whispering Pines Golf Course and Residential listings. 
1992: 929 Whispering Pines Golf Course and Residential listings. 

3.3 Site Ownership 

Based on a review of information obtained from the Horry County assessor’s records, the 
current site owner of PINs  44308020047, 4308020048, and 44308020039 is HBS of 
Carolina LLC. No history of ownership for was identified for parcels PINs: 44308020080, 
4308020081, 44308020082, 44308020083, 44308020084, 44308020085, 44308020086, 
and 44308020087.  In addition, previous owners of PINs  44308020047, 4308020048, 
and 44308020039 identified included Clemmons Et al. (1991-2019), and Fifteen 
Seventeen Holding Company (2019-2020). 

3.4 Title Search 

At the direction of the client, a title search was not included as part of the scope of 
services. Unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating this 
information outside the scope of this report.  

3.5 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations 

The EDR regulatory database report included a review of both Federal and State 
Engineering Control (EC) and Institutional Control (IC) databases.  Based on a review of 
the database report, the site was not listed on the EC or IC databases.   Please note that 
in addition to these federal and state listings, AULs can be recorded at the county and 
municipal level that may not be listed in the regulatory database report. Environmental 
lien and activity and use limitation records recorded against the site were not provided 
by the client. At the direction of the client, performance of a review of these records was 
not included as part of the scope of services and unless notified otherwise, we assume 
that the client is evaluating this information outside the scope of this report. 
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3.6 Interviews Regarding Current and Historical Site Uses 

The following individuals were interviewed regarding the current and historical use of the 
site.  

Interviews 

Interviewer Name / Phone # Title Date/Time 

Dominic Molinaro 
Mr. Gary Langston / 

(843) 621-0649 
Owner 

January 24, 2022 
10:45am 

Terracon interviewed Mr. Gary Langston, site owner, by phone call. Mr. Langston 
indicated that they have been familiar with the site for a few years. Mr. Langston noted 
that he was not aware of any previous of the use of the property prior to being 
associated with it. Mr. Langston stated he was not aware of any current or previous use 
of petroleum or hazardous materials on the site. Mr. Langston stated he was not aware 
of any previous spills or releases of petroleum or hazardous material on the site. Mr. 
Langston stated he was not aware of landfilling activities on the site. Mr. Langston 
stated he was not aware of any wells, pipelines, septic systems, sumps, aboveground 
storage tanks (ASTs), or underground storage tanks (USTs) on the site. Mr. Langston 
also provided the following information: 

 Pending environmental litigation: None  

 Threatened environmental litigation:  None 

 Past environmental litigation:  None 

 Possible violations of environmental laws:  None 

 Possible environmental liability:  None 

 Any potential environmental concerns:  None 
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3.7 Prior Report Review 

Terracon requested the client provide any previous environmental reports they are 
aware of for the site.  Previous reports were not provided by the client to Terracon for 
review. Terracon review previous reports done in house on site. 

 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 17th Avenue S Apartments       
17th Avenue S Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 29577 
Dated: September 6, 2022 
Prepared by: Terracon Consultants 
For: LDG Development LLC 

Based on a review of the previous ESA, Terracon Consultants stated that no RECs were 
identified.  
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

Regulatory database information was provided by EDR, a contract information services 
company in a report dated Database Report Date. The purpose of the records review was 
to identify RECs in connection with the site. Information in this section is subject to the 
accuracy of the data provided by the information services company and the date at 
which the information is updated. The scope herein did not include confirmation of 
facilities listed as "unmappable" by regulatory databases. 

In some of the following subsections, the words up-gradient, cross-gradient, and down-
gradient refer to the topographic gradient in relation to the site. As stated previously, 
the groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow groundwater, if present, would 
likely vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and the depth to the 
soil/bedrock interface. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells 
surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be 
directly ascertained. 

4.1 Federal and State/Tribal Databases 

Listed below are the facility listings identified on federal and state/tribal databases 
within the ASTM-required search distances from the approximate site boundaries. 
Database definition, descriptions, and the database search report are included in 
Appendix D. 

Federal Databases 

Database Description 
Distance 
(miles) 

Listings 

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, & Liability Information System 

0.5 0 

CERCLIS / 
NFRAP 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, & Liability Information System/No 
Further Remedial Action Planned 

0.5 0 

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System Site 0 

IC / EC Institutional Control/Engineering Control Site 0 

NPL National Priorities List 1 0 

NPL 
(Delisted) 

National Priorities Delisted List 0.5 0 

RCRA 
CORRACTS/ 
TSD 

RCRA Corrective Action Activity 1 0 
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Database Description 
Distance 
(miles) 

Listings 

RCRA 
Generators 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Site and 
adjoining 
properties 

0 

RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/ 
TSD 

RCRA Non-Corrective Action Activity 0.5 0 

 

State/Tribal Databases 

Database Description 
Distance 
(miles) 

Listings 

AUL Activity and Use Limitations Listings Site 0 

Brownfields Brownfields Sites 0.5 0 

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 0.5 0 

SHWS State Hazardous Waste Site 0.5 0 

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities/Landfills 0.5 0 

UST Underground Storage Tanks Site and 
adjoining 
properties 

0 

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites 0.5 0 

In addition to the above ASTM-required listings, Terracon reviewed other federal, state, 
local, and proprietary databases provided by the database firm. A list of the additional 
reviewed databases is included in the regulatory database report in Appendix D. 

The following table summarizes the site-specific information provided by the database 
and/or gathered by this office for identified facilities.  Facilities are listed in order of 
proximity to the site. Additional discussion for selected facilities follows the summary 
table. 

 

 

 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

17th Avenue South Apartments | Myrtle Beach, South Carolina 

January 27, 2023 | Terracon Project No. ER237000 

 

Facilities  |  Environmental  |  Geotechnical  |  Materials    16 

Listed Facilities 

Facility Name and 
Location 

Estimated Distance / 
Direction/Gradient 

Database 
Listings 

Findings 
Summary 

Todds Grocery 1500 
Highway 15, Myrtle 
Beach 

Approximately 60 feet / 
Northeast / Cross 

gradient 
UST 

No based on 
current 

regulatory status 

Todds Grocery 

One UST facility identified as Todds Grocery (UST Permit # 13970) was determined to be 
located at 1500 Highway 15, approximately 60 feet to the northeast and cross-gradient 
of the site.  According to the SCDHEC UST Registry the USTs were abandoned by 
removal in December 1991. Mr. Read Miner of SCDHEC stated that a petroleum release 
was reported December 1991; however, it was not confirmed the files related to the 
petroleum release have been purged from SCDHEC database.  The petroleum release 
was granted a NFA status by SCDHEC on January 30, 1995. The Todds Grocery facility 
does not represent a REC to the site based on current regulatory status.   

The remaining facilities listed in the database report do not appear to represent RECs to 
the site at this time based upon regulatory status, apparent topographic gradient, 
and/or distance from the site. 

4.2 Local Agency Inquiries 

Agency Contacted/ 
Contact Method Response 

Read Miner SCDHEC 

By Phone / (803) 898-0608 

Email: minerrs@dhec.sc.gov 

See section 4.1 

 

 

Myrtle Beach Fire Station No. 
3 

By Phone: (843) 918-1192 

Myrtle Beach Fire Station No. 3 was contacted by phone 
regarding environmental records or information indicating 
potential environmental concerns associated with the site. 
At the issuance of this report, a response has not been 
received from the Myrtle Beach Fire Station No. 3. 
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

5.1 General Site Information 

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted 
while walking through the site and the accessible interior areas of structures, if any, 
located on the site. The site and adjoining properties are depicted on the Site Diagram, 
which is included in Exhibit 2 of Appendix A. Photo documentation of the site at the time 
of the visual reconnaissance is provided in Appendix B. Credentials of the individuals 
planning and conducting the site visit are included in Appendix E. 

General Site Information 

Site Reconnaissance 

Field Personnel Dominic M. Molinaro 

Reconnaissance Date January 16, 2023 

Weather Conditions 65° F Clear Sunny Sky moderate breeze 

Site Contact/Title N/A 

 

5.2 Overview of Current Site Occupants and Operations 

The approximately 8.92-acre site is located at the intersection of 17th Avenue S and 
Highway 15 in Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina. The site is comprised of 
Horry County parcels PIN numbers: 44308020047, 4308020048 44308020080, 
44308020081, 44308020082, 44308020083, 44308020084, 44308020085, 
44308020086, 44308020087, and 44308020039 based on review of the Horry County 
assessor records.  The site is predominately vacant land with one 1365 square foot (sf) 
residential home. The approximate center of the site is located at 33.743307°N, and -
78.851168°W. Based on information obtained from the Horry County assessor’s records, 
the current site owner is HBS of Carolina LLC. 

5.3   Site Observations 

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews. Affirmative responses 
(designated by an “X”) are discussed in more detail following the table. 
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Site Characteristics 

Category Item or Feature 
Observed 

or 
Identified 

Site Operations, 
Processes, and 
Equipment 

Emergency generators   

Elevators  

Air compressors  

Hydraulic lifts  

Dry cleaning  

Photo processing  

Ventilation hoods and/or incinerators  

Waste treatment systems and/or water treatment 
systems 

 

Heating and/or cooling systems  

Paint booths  

Sub-grade mechanic pits  

Wash-down areas or carwashes  

Pesticide/herbicide production or storage  

Printing operations  

Metal finishing (electroplating, chrome plating, 
galvanizing, etc.) 

 

Salvage operations  

Oil, gas, or mineral production  

Other processes or equipment  

Aboveground 
Chemical or 
Waste Storage 

Aboveground storage tanks  

Drums, barrels, and/or containers ≥ 5 gallons  

MSDS or SDS  

Underground 
Chemical or 
Waste Storage, 
Drainage or 
Collection 

Underground storage tanks or ancillary UST equipment  

Sumps, cisterns, French drains, catch basins, and/or 
dry wells 

 

Grease traps  

Septic tanks and/or leach fields  
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Category Item or Feature 
Observed 

or 
Identified 

Systems Oil/water separators, clarifiers, sand traps, triple traps, 
interceptors 

 

Pipeline markers  

Interior floor drains  

Electrical 
Transformers/ 
PCBs 

Transformers and/or capacitors  

Other equipment  

Releases or 
Potential 
Releases 

Stressed vegetation  

Stained soil   

Stained pavement or similar surface  

Leachate and/or waste seeps  

Trash, debris, and/or other waste materials x 

Dumping or disposal areas  

Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt  

Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or free-
floating product 

 

Strong, pungent, or noxious odors   

Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent 
discharges 

 

Other Notable 
Site Features 

Surface water bodies  

Quarries or pits  

Wastewater lagoons  

Wells  

 

Releases or Potential Releases 

Trash, debris and/or other waste materials 

Trash and debris was observed on the south-southeastern portion of the site during the 
site reconnaissance. Based on visual observations the materials consisted of glass, 
wood, plastic, ceramic tiles, cattle fencing, tires, a couch, and chairs. Leakage, spills or 
other releases from these materials were not observed during the visual reconnaissance. 
The debris materials did not appear to be hazardous in nature. 
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6.0 ADJOINING PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE 

Visual observations of adjoining properties (from site boundaries) are summarized 
below. 

Adjoining Properties 

Direction Description 

North Highway 15 runs parallel followed by the residential homes an Als 
Food Mart. 

East Residential developments. 

South Residential developments. 

West 17th Avenue S runs parallel followed by the Whispering Pines golf 
course. 

 

No RECs identified observed with the adjoining properties. 
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7.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

Per the agreed scope of services specified in the proposal, the following additional 
services (e.g. asbestos sampling, lead-based paint sampling, wetlands evaluation, lead 
in drinking water testing, radon testing, vapor encroachment screening, etc.) were not 
conducted.  
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8.0 DECLARATION 

I, Andy Ruocco, declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I 
meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 
312; and I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience 
to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the site. I have developed and 
performed the All Appropriate Inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices 
set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

  

 

 

__________________________ 

Andy Ruocco 

Principal / Environmental Manager 
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APPENDIX A 

EXHIBIT 1: TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 

EXHIBIT 2: SITE DIAGRAM
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APPENDIX B 

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS



Terracon Project No. ER22701617th Avenue S Apartments

PHOTO #

PHOTO # 

1: View of the site from the southwest property boundary. View is to the northeast.

2: View of the site from the northeast property boundary. View is to the southwest.



Terracon Project No. ER22701617th Avenue S Apartments

PHOTO #

PHOTO # 

3: View of the site from the northwest property boundary. View is to the southeast.

4: View of the site from the southeast property boundary. View is to the northwest.



Terracon Project No. ER22701617th Avenue S Apartments

PHOTO #

PHOTO # 

5 View of the eastern adjoining property boundary (17th Avenue). View is to the south.

6 View of the northern adjoining property boundary (Highway 15) followed by Al’s food mart. View is 
to the northeast.
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7 View of the southern adjoining property boundary. View is to the southeast.

8 View of the eastern adjoining property boundary. View is to the southeast.
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9 View of a wooden shed structure and debris consisting of wood, plastic, rubber tires, and couch.

10 View of debris consisting of wood and ceramics. 
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PHOTO #

PHOTO # 

11 View of a wooden shed structure and debris consisting of wood, plastic, and rubber tires.

12 View of debris consisting of plastics and metal wire fencing. 
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PHOTO #

PHOTO # 

13 View of debris consisting of ceramics, plastics and tire. 

14 View of a debris consisting of wood, plastics, and a chairs.
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PHOTO #

PHOTO # 

15 View of a utilities meter located on the site.

16 View a residential home located on the property.
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PHOTO # 

17 Old foundation of trailer homes along the western portion of site.

18 Old foundation of trailer homes along the western portion of site.
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Search Results:
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LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: FEC7-4ACD-8A3B

Terracon  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC.  It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis.   NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property.  Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of  property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of  City Directories without permission of  the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of  copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2014 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

1995 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

1992 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

1987 þ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1983 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1978 ¨ ¨ Hill's City Directory

1970 ¨ ¨ Hill's City Directory

1965 ¨ ¨ Hill's City Directory

1963 ¨ ¨ Hill's City Directory

7223033- 5 Page 1
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

17th Avenue South
Myrtle Beach, SC   29577     

Year CD Image Source

17TH AVE S

2017 pg A1 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A8 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A16 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A24 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A32 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A40 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A48 EDR Digital Archive

1987 pg A52 Polk's City Directory

1983 - Polk's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1978 - Hill's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1970 - Hill's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1965 - Hill's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1963 - Hill's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

7223033- 5 Page 3



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

HIGHWAY 15

2017 pg. A2 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg. A9 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg. A17 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg. A25 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg. A33 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg. A41 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg. A49 EDR Digital Archive

1987 - Polk's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1983 - Polk's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1978 - Hill's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1970 - Hill's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1965 - Hill's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1963 - Hill's City Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

7223033- 5 Page 4



City Directory Images



-

17TH AVE S

EDR Digital Archive

7223033.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

303 MOREHEAD, MARK
400 BASS, WILLIE

DESOUZA, AMARILDO D
FINLEY, SAMUEL R
GIANUCA, DORIS M
MASSE, RICK F
MCGORTY, JULIE A
NEWTON, DAVID
PRUNTY, COLM

410 EDDINS, RICKY D
GAGUM, MARKILA
ODOM, MARK

414 WELLONS PROPERTIES INC
509 NEON WORKS
801 TRAVEL INC
1100 CANUL, IRMO X

GOWANS, BEVERLY C
MOSES, REGINALD G

1130 J S ELITE FLOORING
1310 ULTIMATE GYMNASTICS ACADEMY
1319 CONXIT CORP

PHOENIX SECURITY SOLUTIONS
TURNER INSURANCE SERVICES
XTERIORS PLUS
XTERIORS PLUS INC

1330 AMERICAN OLEAN SALES SERVICE CENTER
COASTAL FASTENERS & SUPPLY INC
DALTILE
JS ELITE FLOORING



-

HIGHWAY 15

EDR Digital Archive

7223033.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

600 CARTER, DIANA
CHILDRESS, NICKOLAUS
COLE, LOIS L
FOX, DENISE M
GOSMELL, DILLION
HORBERG, MARK D
HOUSEHOLDER, RICHARD D
JAYLOR, MARK W
JIMENEZ, PEREZ
KIRKPATRICK, TIMOTHY
KNARICH, STEPHEN L
MCCLURE, JOHN G
MILLER, STEPHEN J
ORTEGA, MANUEL
OWEN, G
OWENS, G
PEREZ, BOMITILA J
POFF, KENNETH
TORRES-ALONZO, DINO
VACI, BRIAN J
VEGA, VERONICA

900 COASTAL SAVER
904 THOMPKINS, KENNEY G
1000 BOATWRIGHT, DONALD V
1006 MERRY, BRIAN
1100 CUNNINGHAM, JAMES R
1105 MARTINEZ, ERIKA

OWENS MOBILE HOME PARK
OWENS, MELVIN J
STILES, N

1109 OWENS, ROBBIE S
1113 TINGLING, DENISE
1205 REED, DONALD S

WHEELER, BRENDA
1207 BLACKBURNWILSO, ARCHIBALD

HOWARD, WILLIAM W
LEWIS, RICHARD S

1211 YURKIN, BOBBI K
1303 HAKES, WILLIAM

HAKES, WILLIAM D
1305 NELSON, RONNIE P
1309 MILLS, STEVEN

OWENS, CHRISTOPHER
SHEPARD, SHANNON

1311 COLLI, NEYI
PEREZ, ROMAN

1400 ARNOLD, LARRY E
OWENS, KIMBERLY L
SELMON, THOMAS G

1401 CROLLEY, PAUL B



(Cont'd)

-

HIGHWAY 15

EDR Digital Archive

7223033.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

1403 STALVEY, ERIC L
1405 JORDAN, TERI F
1409 ALL THE TIME TAXI

AT THE BEACH TAXI
BROWN, RENEE
COLBERT, RAYMOND
MINICH, MARY
NIELSEN, KATE S
SCHMALBACH, LEE A
SHIELDS, KELLY

1411 CLEMMONS, ALAN D
1500 ALS FOOD MART

ALVARENGA, HERMIDA S
AQUINO, RODRIGO A
ATANASOV, PETAR N
BELK, JARROD C
BUCK, RONALD M
COSCIA, MARILYN A
DENNING, AMANDA R
ESPENOZAT, I
FLOYD, SON H
GOMEZ, DEMECIO
JACOBS, ROGER H
JONES, JEANNE L
KORDOSKI, MARYANN A
LOCKLEAR, CHARLIE
MARTIN, JR
MARTINEZ, CANDY
MARTINEZ, LOURDES
MCDOWELL, ALISON
MILLER, JOAN H
ORTIZ, NANCY V
PENNINGTON, MICHAEL
RIDGE MART
SERNA, TULIO R
SINGLETON, PATRICIA E
SOULE, ROLLAND E
TOSKOV, CRYSTAL
TOSKOV, MARTIN
WEISGERBER, GARY F
WELKER, CHARLES E
WEST, MELVIN S

1504 ANDERSON, DOROTHY L
BALLARD, ELLEN
BAXTER, ELIJAH M
BEARD, STEVE D
BENWAY, CARL H
BLANTON, KIMBERLY
BUI, NHAT X
CABRAL, DENNIS J



(Cont'd)

-

HIGHWAY 15

EDR Digital Archive

7223033.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

1504 COAN, KENNETH
DAWKINS, GRACE
DECOOK, MICHAEL A
DUNKLE, SAM E
ESPINO, JORGE
EVANS, LYNN M
FITZGERALD, RENEE F
FLORES, MAYRA
FOUST, DIANA K
FULP, DONNA K
GALINDO, ESMERALDA
HARRIS, RICHARD L
HASSELL, CAROLYNNE
KISER, ANTHONY R
LASKOVA, IRENA
LEHOTSKY, GREGORY F
LEWINE, CASSIE
LOPEZ, ALFREDO
MARTIN, CHARLIE R
MARTIN, RICHARD L
MAULDIN, WILLIAM
MEJIA, MARCOS A
MERCADO, BLANCA
MITCHELL, MARY
NGUYEN, THIEN T
PETERSON, TRUDY M
PHAM, TRUNG
POOLE, LARRY D
RODRIGUEZ, ANDERSON
SHEPPARD, JEANETTE K
SHEPPARD, WILLIAM M
SINGLETON, ESSIE M
SLORCHAK, MICHAEL
SNOW, LINDA
STALLARD, BOBBI B
SUSAN, KOLTER
THOMAS, WILLIAM C
THOMPSON, GEORGIA
TIBBITTS, CRYSTAL
WHITE, JAMES
WINNS, ISAAC R
YOUNG, MALIK

1506 BROWN, RODNEY T
1508 DEEGAN, GEORGE E
1904 SHELLEY, RANDY L
2000 ADAMS, AMANDA L

ALSTON, DEBORAH C
ALVEREZ, LUIS R
ANGEL, NANCY
BEAULIEU, PEGGY C



(Cont'd)

-

HIGHWAY 15

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

2000 BREITKREUTZ, WILLIAM L
BURNETT, HEATHER
CALO, SALVATORE
CARLOS, ROBERTO
CAROLINA MANUFACTURED HOME SALES
CARPENTER, RANDY S
CARVER, DON
CAUSEY, CLAYTON D
CAUSEY, PRESTON C
CHESTNUT, ANNETTE
CONTRERAS, LEOBARDO T
COX, ROXANNE G
DAVIS, CHRISTINA
DAVIS, HUNTER
DAVIS, LEON
DELA, CRUZ O
FLINCHUM, DAVID C
FRIDDLE, RONALD
FYFE, DAVID A
GARCI, MARIO E
GARCIA, FRANSISCO
GARCIA, LUIS
GAULDIN, CLARA E
GAYLOR, KARNA R
GIOVANSANTI, DAWN
GONZALEZ, M
GUERRERO, JULIO
GUY, PETO
HARDIMAN, DONNA
HARRIS, GLEN M
HENDRICKS, ACY W
HEREDIA, DANIELA
HERNANDEZ, PAULINO T
HOPPER, LOUIS
HOWARD, DAVID M
HURDLE, OVERDICE R
HUTTO, RICHARD L
JAMES, LEONARD J
JARQUIN, RAMON
JOHNSON, ANNA E
JOHNSON, CHRISTOPHER M
JONES, TYLER R
KERRIGAN, SUSAN
LANCE, BETTY
LINNEN, ROBERT L
MCBRAYER, JR T
MCCREA, QUINTREL D
MENDOLIA, RACHAEL
MENDOZA, LEONARD
MISHOE, KEVIN



(Cont'd)

-

HIGHWAY 15

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

2000 MORA, ANGEL J
MORALES, MIGUELINA
MORALES-RESENDIZ, JOSE R
MOSLEY, JACQUELINE
NAVARRO, ROCIO
PAINTER, DENNIS H
PATRICK, PRESTON C
PAULSEN, JACQUELYN J
PEREZ, CESAR
PETO, GUY
PHAM, THANH X
PRICE, K
RICHARDSON, ERNESTINE N
SANCHEZ, ELVIRA T
SELF, RONALD E
SMITH, DANIELLE
SOLIS, BLANCA
SOTO, EDUARDO H
STIENECKER, DAKOTA
STOKES, FALON
TAPIA, JOSE
TAPIA-MIRANDA, CARLOS
THOMAS, FLORRIE M
TONEY, WANDA
TUCKER, MATTHEW D
TYSINGER, STEVEN
VALDEZ, BRENDA
WICKWIRE, PAMELA M
YU, MYONG K

2002 DEHART, SHERRIE
2004 BONNIES MOBILE HOME PARK

SEEBER, J E
2008 BURTON, DOUGLAS

COOKE, DAVID C
DEMOLA, ANN L
HUGGINS, LONNIE B
LEE, WILLIAM L
LOUGHRY, ELIZABETH D
MCMILLAN, WILLIAM R
MILLARD, DEFOREST W
MINCEY, NATALIE
MONTGOMERY, JAMES R
PLATEK, DANIEL M
REDFEARN, TOM W
RICHARD LAB
RICHARDSON, TINA H
ROSE, JESSE
ROSE, MICHAEL L
SEYMOUR, DON
SOLOMON, MELANIE D



(Cont'd)

-

HIGHWAY 15

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

2008 WARD, DEBRA
WELLS, WAYNE H
WILES, WILLIAM C
WINTERS, LLOYD D

2012 CHESTNUT, JOY G
2020 KEOBANDITH, PREEYAPORN
2100 SMITH, PHYLIS E
2102 OWENS, PATRICK M
2104 ADAMS, BO
2106 WASHINGTON, JIMMY
2200 AROCHO, JUAN

BARTLEY, WILLIAM
BARTON, BILL E
BELLAMY, HERIDAN F
BIAS, RALPH E
BUGAL, ALBERT A
BUTLER, DARRELL
CRAWFORD, CHARLES L
CULBERTSON, MICHELLE A
CUMMINGS, MARIAN K
DERAS, PADILLA L
DEWITT, SAMUEL U
FOWLER, ALBERT L
GOMEZ, MARIA B
GOMEZ, SAMANTHA
GRIFFIN, COURTNEY
HUGGINS, GRAYSON
LEVESQUE, CLIFFORD J
MCDONALD, ALLAN L
MCKNIGHT, BOBBY J
MORGAN, CHRISTOPHER
MORRIS, CAROL
OGDEN, DENISE
ORTIZ, JUAN
PADILLA, LORENA
PURNOMO, KIM R
SALEWSKY, REBECCA S
THOMPSON, MELVIN
WASHINGTON, ROBERT M

2202 POORE, EDGAR
2206 KIRKLEY, ALMA S

KIRKLEYS MOBILE HOME COURT
2304 ESPINO, M M
2402 BOWMAN, SHERRY
2500 BARBER, ERIC

JOHNSON, CANDICE
LORENA, ROMUALDO
STANTON, LYNDSAY

2504 MENDOZA, ESPERANFA
2606 PICK, JOHN A



-

17TH AVE S

EDR Digital Archive

7223033.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

400 FINLEY, SAMUEL R
GIANUCA, DORIS M
PASSARELLO, MARK B

410 BARRERA, EDWINA
CRUZ, MARICELA
PEREZ, SANDRA

414 WELLONS PROPERTIES INC
501 GAME, PAUL
502 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
505 CORNER CARS TOWING SERVICE
506 GORDON, ENA
508 FORBES, ANGELLA J
509 NEON WORKS
602 RILEY, DCALVIN C
801 A V X CORPORATION

TRAVEL INC
1020 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1100 CANUL, IRMO X

GOWANS, BEVERLY C
MOSES, REGINALD

1106 LUCAS, ROBERT
1310 ULTIMATE GYMNASTICS ACADEMY L
1319 CONXIT TECHNOLOGY GROUP

POPLIN, RICK
XTERIORS PLUS INC

1330 COASTAL FASTENERS & SUPPLY I
DALTILE



-

HIGHWAY 15

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

600 ALFORD THETA
CARTER, DIANA
CAYLOR, DENNY
CHILDRESS, NICKOLAUS
FOX, DENISE M
GOULDING, WILLIAM J
HORBERG, MARK D
HOUSEHOLDER, RICHARD D
KIRKPATRICK, TIMOTHY
KNARICH, STEPHEN
MARTIN, DEBORAH
MCCLURE, JOHN G
MCNEIL, SHANNON
MILLER, STEPHEN J
MOORE, CHARLES
NYE, LORA
OWENS, HOLLY
PEREZ, BIANCA P
QUINTANA, RIGOBERTO
STALVEY, ARTHUR R
VACI, BRIAN J
WALDEN, VICKI H

613 JACKSON, JUNIOR
900 BUFFET PIZZA

COASTAL SAVER
904 SMITH, NAOMI M
1000 BOATWRIGHT, DONALD V
1002 KEARNES, PETER
1006 MCARN, CHARLES R
1078 ROSE, HOWARD
1100 CUNNINGHAM, JAMES R
1102 OWNES, L
1105 KELSEY, SHANNON

MARTINEZ, ERIKA
OWENS LIQUOR INC
OWENS MELVIN JR
OWENS MOBILE HOME PARK
OWENS, MELVIN J
THOMAS, JAMES

1109 OWENS, THOMAS M
1203 STEERE, TIMOTHY
1205 HUTTO, CARLTON

JOHNSON, JEFFREY
SAMUELS, ROBIAN
WOODBERRY, ALBERTINE

1207 HOWARD, WILLIAM W
LEWIS, RICHARD S
MACY, MARY E
WILSON, TROY R

1211 KELLEY, BOBBI K



(Cont'd)

-

HIGHWAY 15

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1212 ROBERTS, ROSE M
1216 PORTALATIN, ISABEL
1301 CORREA, IVONNE M
1303 EVANS, CHARLES
1305 NELSON, RONNIE P

SUGGS, PAULA
1309 JONES, FRANKLIN L

OWENS, DAVID C
PINKAS, ALLISON E

1311 BALDOVINOS, SILVIA D
HINOJOSA, PABLO
HUFFAKER, WILLIAM D
PEREZ, ROMAN

1400 ARNOLD, LARRY E
LOCKHART, KATHLEEN C
OWENS, KIMBERLY L
SELMON, THOMAS G

1403 STALVEY, PERRY L
1405 JORDAN, TERI F
1407 HILL, COURTNEY
1409 ALL THE TIME TAXI

BOHNSACK, DAVID
NIELSEN, KATE S
SCHMALBACH, LEE A

1411 CLEMMONS, ALAN D
1500 ALS FOOD MART

BUCK, RONALD M
CONARD, MARYANN
DENNING, AMANDA R
GAINEY, CATINA N
HENDERSON, LORNA M
HENRY, MELISSA A
JACOBS, ROGER D
JONES, JEANNE L
KESLER, ROBERT
KORDOSKI, MARYANN A
LLANOS-MOLINA, ELVA
MARTIN, JR
MAULDIN, WILLIAM
MITCHELL, SEAN K
ORTIZ, NANCY V
PENNINGTON, MICHAEL
ROJAS, JOSE L
SINGLETON, PATRICIA E
SOULE, ROLLAND E
TOSKOV, MARTIN
WELKER, CHARLES E
WEST, SCOTT

1501 WICKBERG, BRANDY
1504 ADAMS, TRACY



(Cont'd)

-

HIGHWAY 15

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1504 BALLARD, ELLEN
BARCENAS, RAMON M
BEARD, STEVE D
BOYD, LINDA D
CABRAL, DENNIS J
COUTURE, DEBBIE
DANIELS, KRISTY L
DECOOK, MICHAEL A
DIDIO, DAVID J
DUNKLE, SAM E
ESPINO, JORGE
FOY, WILLIAM B
FRIESEN, SHERRY A
FULP, DONNA K
HAMMOND, JEFFREY L
HANNA, CLINT D
HARDY, ANNA M
HARRIS, RICHARD L
HORNBUCKLE, KARLEEN
KELLY, NESHEKA N
KISER, ANTHONY R
LEHOTSKY, GREGORY F
MEJIA, MARCOS A
PETERSON, TRUDY M
POOLE, LARRY D
SANCHEZ, LEON
SHEPPARD, WILLIAM M
SINGLETON, ESSIE M
THOMAS, WILLIAM C
THOMPSON, ROXANNE M
TILLCOCK, DAVID J
WALLACE, DARREN M
YOUNG, DARLENE M

1506 BROWN, RODNEY T
1507 ESPINOZA, ANTHONY

KENDRICK, REBECCA R
1508 DEEGAN, GEORGE E
1700 CARRASCO, AQUSTIN

DEGRENIER, MARJO
VELASQUEZ, JOSUE

1904 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2000 ALSTON, DEBORAH C

ALVAREZ, JOSE L
ALVEREZ, LUIS
ANDRADE, FACUNDO
BEAULIEU, PEGGY J
BERNAL, JOSE
BUCSO, MARIO
CANZANO, GLORIA C
CAROLINA MANUFACTURED HOME SA



(Cont'd)

-

HIGHWAY 15

EDR Digital Archive

7223033.5   Page: A12

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

2000 CARPENTER, VIRGINIA M
CAUSEY, CLAYTON
CROSBY, GERALDINE W
DAVIS, LINDA
FLINCHUM, DAVID C
GARCI, MARIO E
GARCIA, LUIS
GAULDIN, CLARA G
GONZALEZ, EUGENIA A
GUTIERREZ, BERNADINO
HARRIS, GLEN M
HOLLAND, LAQUSHA
HOPPER, LOUIS
HOWARD, FRANK H
HURDLE, OVERDICE R
JOFFERSON, CHANDLER
JOHNSON, BECKY P
JOHNSON, LAUREN C
JONES, WIILLIE
JUPITER ENTERTAINMENT
LINNEN, ROBERT L
LOPEZ, ADAM P
MARKGRAF, JANE A
MARTINEZ, JOSEPH
MATHIS, MARY A
MENDOZA, LEONARD
MICHI, ALFREDO
MORALES, MIGUEL
MORENO, FERNANDO
MOSLEY, JACQUELINE
NAVARRO, ROCIO
NESBITT, TERRY T
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OSUNA, M
PATRICK, PRESTON C
PATRICKS MOBILE HOME PARK
PHAM, THANH X
PITT, MICHAEL
RICHARDSON, ERNESTINE N
ROBERTSON, CURTIS E
RUDISILL, ANGELA P
SANCHEZ, MARIA M
SANTOS, LENNIN D
SHEETS, HELEN F
SHELLEY, JOSPEH H
TAPIA, JOSE
THOMAS, FLORRIE
TUCKER, LINDA G
WALIC, HALY
WALTERS, SHEILA



(Cont'd)

-

HIGHWAY 15

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

2002 DEHART, SHERRIE
STILTNER, BILL E

2004 BONNIES MOBILE HOME PARK
DREW, HAYNES B
GREW, HAYNES
SEEBER, J E
SMITH, L D

2005 WALTERS, KRISTEN
2008 CLOST, NORMAN

COOKE, TARA R
DOLBY, EDWIN J
HARRIS, CINDY
HUGGINS, LONNIE B
LEB, JANE
LEE, WILLIAM L
LOUGHRY, ELIZABETH D
MCMILLAN, RICK R
MILLARD, DEFOREST W
MONTGOMERY, IDA J
MOREHOUSE, CONSTANCE B
PLATEK, DANIEL M
REDFEARN, TOM
RICHARDSON, TINA
SHIFFLETT, JUANITA L
WELLS, WAYNE H
WINTERS, LLOYD D

2010 GRAHAM, SHONTAVIAS N
2012 CHESTNUT, JOY G
2014 BODOFSKY, GARY A
2020 KEOBANDITH, PREEYAPORN

WYATT, BRIANNA
2100 AUSTIN, RICHARD C

BRINSON, MARY A
BRINSON, RONALD D
DAVIS, SHEENA
DIXON, JENNIFER A
DOWNEY, ROBERTA
GAINES, BETTY
GUTHRIE, ELBERT E
HATTON, CAROLYN
HERRING, CHERYL A
HORR, ROBERT G
HOWLE, THOMAS
HUTTON, JAMES F
JONES, AJAY
JONES, BRENDA C
KOTA, JANET R
LASH, ELIZABETH L
LEWIS, FRANCES
LYNCH, DWAN D
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2100 MOONEYHAN, EARL G
MULLINS, RITA F
NICOLUCCI, NICK C
PATE, JENNA L
PRESSLEY, MARTHA G
SCHAU, QUENTIN A
SCHINDLER, ELLIS H
SMITH, PHYLIS E
SOLE, DEBBIE
SPRINGS, APRIL
TURNER, STEVEN L
VANMOL, TERESA
WALLACE, BRENDA

2102 OWENS, SHERRY D
2104 ADAMS, BO
2106 WILLIAMS, TONJI
2200 ANTONIO, JUAN D

ARRIAGA, ELENA
AZA, MARIA E
BARTON, BILL E
BELLAMY, HERIDAN F
BIAS, RALPH E
BUGAL, SHIRLEY M
CAICEDO, SARA
CARVER, TAMMY
CASSELMAN, RONALD
CHEEK, MARGARET A
COLLINS, D
CRAWFORD, CHARLES L
CULBERTSON, MICHELLE A
CUMMINGS, MARIAN K
DELACRUZ, ARMANDO
DEWITT, CYNTHIA A
FOWLER, ALBERT L
HO, KHAI L
IVEY, CARLA
MAJDI, ABDELAZIZ
MARTIN, MARLA
MCKNIGHT, BOBBY J
MUNN, MICHAEL
OGDEN, DENISE
ORTIZ, JUAN
SINGLETON, RITA C
STEPP, KENNETH
THAI, THOM T
THOMPSON, SONIA

2202 KIRKLEY, KAITLYN
2204 KIRKLEY, ALMA L
2206 KIRKLEYS MOBILE HOME COURT

MELLA, BRYANT
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2304 ESPINO, M M
2402 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2500 BARBER, ERIC

STANTON, LYNDSAY
2502 MARLOWE, GREGORY C
2504 LOPEZ, M
2600 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2606 PICK, JOHN A
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2010

400 FOLLEY, LINDA
GIANUCA, DORIS M
GONZALES, JUAN M
JETT, JAMES M
JORDAN, DIANA L
RUGE, DIANA
WAINER, GLENN

410 CRUZ, ISAI
PEREZ, ARTURO

414 QUIT SMOKING MINISTRY
WELLONS & ASSOC

506 GORDON, ENA
508 FORBES, ANGELLA J
509 NEON WORKS
602 RILEY, DCALVIN C
801 AVXMB FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
1100 GOWANS, BEVERLY C

MARTIN, DORIS S
RIVERA, ODILON

1106 LUCAS, ROBERT
1319 CONXIT

WATTS INSURANCE GROUP
XTERIORS PLUS

1330 CABINETS BY KIM
CANAC KITCHENS KOHLER LTD
DALTILE
J S ELITE FLOORING CO
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600 CAYLOR, DENNY
CHILDRESS, NICKOLAUS
FOX, DENISE
GAWORISKI, EVA M
GOULDING, WILLIAM J
HODGES, S K
HORBERG, MARK D
HUNT, HEATHER L
KIRKPATRICK, TIMOTHY
KNARICH, ROBERT
MCCLURE, JOAN H
MCNEIL, GEORGEANN C
MILLER, STEPHEN J
OWENS, HOLLY
PARKER, STEVE
PEREZ, PATRICIA
QUINTANA, RIGOBERTO
STALVEY, JAMES
VACI, BRIAN J
YOUNG, JOHNATHAN

613 JACKSON, JUNIOR
900 BUFFET PIZZA

COASTAL SAVER
904 THOMPKINS, KENNEY G
1000 BOATWRIGHT, DONALD V
1002 GONZALES, DANNY
1006 MCARN, CHARLES R
1100 CUNNINGHAM, ROGER L
1102 OWNES, L
1105 DIDIO, DIA M

OWENS MOBILE HOME PARK
OWENS, DAVID C

1109 OWENS, THOMAS M
1113 CARSON, BRANDI
1205 STCLAIR, SHANNON
1207 MARSHALL, MARANDA

MORGAN, STEVE
WILSON, FRANCINE

1208 LEWIS, NATALIE
1211 YURKIN, VICTORIA J
1212 ROBERTS, ROSE M
1216 PORTALATIN, ISABEL
1305 NELSON, RONNIE P
1309 DEFOSSE, BARB

ROBINSON, DORIS
SHEPARD, KATHLEEN

1311 BALDOVINOS, SILVIA D
HINOJOSA, PABLO
HUFFAKER, WILLIAM D
PEREZ, ROMAN
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1400 CROWTHER, BILL R
OWENS, LAURICE D
SELMON, THOMAS G

1403 HANEY, MAUREEN F
STEPHENS, JACK

1405 JORDAN, TERI F
1407 CLEMMONS, ALAN D
1409 EDWARDS, TERRI W

PIERCE, JEFFREY A
SINGH, HARPRETT
WILLIAMS, MARTHA J

1413 MCHUGH, NANCY
1500 ALS FOOD MART

ATANASOV, PETAR N
BARRIOS, ELIZABETH
CHOCOBAR, HECTOR N
COOPER, ROBERT L
DENNING, CHARLES
ESPINOZA, ISRAEL A
HENDERSON, LORNA M
HENRY, MELISSA A
JONES, JEANNE L
KESLER, ROBERT A
PARKER, STEVE
STROUD, ASHLEY
WELKER, SUN C
WOOSTER, RICHARD W

1501 WICKBERG, BRANDY
1504 BEARD, CHARLES M

BOYD, LINDA D
BRYANT, WILSON
BUI, NHAT X
CABRAL, DENNIS J
COSTON, DIANE E
CUTSHAW, KATHY A
DALY, JENNY
DANIELS, KRISTY L
DECOOK, MICHAEL A
DIDIO, DAVID
DOCKINS, DANIEL
DUNKLE, SAM E
EASON, CARDELL
ESPINO, JORGE
FLETCHER, KIRK
FLOOD, NATASHA
FULP, DONNA K
HANNA, CLINT
HARDY, MARIE
HOLMES, WILLIS
JARECKY, KRYSTYNA
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1504 JUAREZ, ANGELICA
MARTINEZ, KIM
MEJIA, MARCOS A
MEW, KENNETH W
NELSON, FRANK
NGUYEN, THIEN T
PETERSON, TRUDY M
SANCHEZ, MARCO
SINGLETON, TERESA A
SUDDETH, HORACE D
THOMAS, WILLIAM C
TOSKOV, CARRIE
TURNER, MARY E
YOUNG, JOHN A

1506 BROWN, RODNEY T
1508 DEEGAN, GEORGE E
1511 CLEMMONS, ALAN D
1700 CARRASCO, AQUSTIN

IBARRA, ESTER
PIERCY, WILLIAM E
SWANSON, JEREMY L
VELASQUEZ, JOSUE
XOLO, BENITO

1907 NEILSEN, PARKER
2000 ALSTON, DEBORAH C

ALVAREZ, MARIA
BAKER, CLAY
BEEKER, DEBBIE
BELLAMY, MILDRED
BUESO, MOLINA M
BURROUGHS, HENRY
CABRERA, BRENDA
CAMPOS, ELISA
CANZANO, GLORIA C
CAROLINA MANUFACTURED HM SALES
CARRERA, ANA
CARVER, MELVIN A
CASKEY, MARK
CAUSEY, JONELLE
CHAMBERS, ERNEST H
CHANDLER, JOFFESON
CUMMINGS, EMILY
DANIELS, ROBERT J
DAVIS, HELEN
DECOOK, MICHAEL
DELACRUZ, JOSE
EVANS, CRYSTAL
FACUNDO, MIRIAM
FAINES, ARLENE
FLINCHUM, DAVID C
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2000 GARCIA, REYNA
GOMEZ, ADRIAN P
HARRIS, GLEN M
HATCHELL, CRYSTAL O
HEGMANN, HOPE
HERNANDEZ, DAVID C
HOLLAND, D
HOWARD, DAVID
HOWSON, WILLIAM
HUNSUCKER, CHRISTY A
HUNT, STEPHANIE
JOHNSON, BECKY P
JONES, BOBBY L
KROLL, ANGIE M
LEE, CHARLES B
LEWIS, JOHN
LINNEN, ROBERT L
LUDISILL, DARMIE
LUNA, J
LYNCH, DWAN D
MACE, STACY N
MARKGRAF, JANE A
MORALES, MIGUEL
MORENO, FABIAN
NAVARRO, ROCIO
NEWMAN, ALICIA
NGUYEN, DANNY D
PAINTER, DENNIS H
PATRICK, BARBARA P
PATRICKS MOBILE HOME PARK
PEINADO, CAROLINA
PEREZ, ELVIRA
PHAM, THANH X
PRICE, JR
REMIREZ, VIRIDIANA I
RICHARDSON, ERNESTINE M
ROBERTSON, CURTIS E
RODRIGUEZ, ALAN
RODRIQUEZ, GUNERMINI
ROMERO-RETANA, CARLOS
RUDISILL, DARMIE N
RUST, DAVID L
SANCHEZ, MARIA M
SESSIONS, SYLVIA A
SHELLEY, H
SHELLEY, SCOTT
SOLIS, BLANCA
SOTO, EDUARDO
STARRETT, JOHN D
TODD, ROBBIE L
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2000 TRUJILLO, MIGUEL G
TUCKER, LINDA G
TYSINGER, CAMILLA A
VAZQUEZ, LUZ
VEREEN, TIMOTHY
VIDAL, LUIS
VINDEL, MARCIO

2002 CROSS, ETHEL V
DEHART, SANDRA P
STILTNER, BILL E

2004 BONNIES TRAILER COURT
DREW, HAYNES B
GRANT, LEON
KEOBANDITH, SIMON
LASH, ALLEN
SMITH, L D
WHITNEY, CHARLES R

2008 AGUILAR, SUYIN
CASSADY, SHAWN G
CROWE, THERESE A
DOLBY, EDWIN J
GAGLIARDI, LAURA
HUGGINS, GLADYS M
LEE, WILLIAM L
LOUGHRY, LIBBY
MCMILLAN, RICK R
MILLARD, DEFOREST W
MINCEY, NATALIE
MONTGOMERY MOBILE HOME PARK
MONTGOMERY, JAMES R
MOREHOUSE, CONSTANCE B
PLATEK, DANIEL M
SCHIFFLETT, JUANITA L
TABLER, DELBERT L
WELLS, WAYNE
WINTERS, LLOYD D

2012 CHESTNUT, JOY M
2020 GRANATA, R
2100 AUSTIN, RICHARD C

BANFIELD, SUSAN
BLACKMON, EDGAR
BRINSON, MARY A
CLEGG, TERRY W
DAVIS, SOMERSET
DIXON, JENNIFER
DORRELL, ABBIE
DOWNEY, ROBERTA
DRIGGERS, WILLIAM
FIGEL, TOM
GAINES, BETTY
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2100 GARRETT, MARK S
GRIFFITH, SALLY
GUTHRIE, STAN S
HARDY, ALBERT A
HARMON, RICK
HORR, ROBERT G
HOWLE, THOMAS
HUTTON, JAMES F
JACKSON, AMY E
KREIENBRINK, TERRY
LEWIS, FRANCES B
MARSH, JACKIE
MOONEYHAN, EARL G
NICOLUCCI, NICK C
PRESSLEY, MARTHA G
SCHAU, PATTY A
SHELLEY, JR
SKINNER, CHRISTOPHER R
SOLE, DEBBIE
SPRINGS, WAYNE
STOFFA, MICHAEL C
TRANTHAM, JULIA

2102 OWENS, PATRICK L
2104 ADAMS, TERESA L
2106 MENDEZ, JULIO
2200 AROCHO, YARILIZ

ARRIAGA, ELENA
BARRIENTOS, FRANCES P
BARTON, BILL E
BELLAMY, HERIDAN F
BOUNDY, JULIANA M
BUGAL, ALBERT A
CARVER, CARL W
CHEEK, MARGARET A
COOK, TANYA M
DEWITT, GILLIAN
DRAKE, HARRY L
HAMPTON, PAM R
HERNANDEZ, SAUL C
INMAN, MIKE D
JIMENEZ, GLADYS
MAJDI, ABDELAZIZ
MARKOWITSCH, PAUL
MARTIN, MARLA
MCDONALD, ALLAN L
MCKNIGHT, BOBBY J
MINTER, CHRISTOPHER
OGDEN, BRENDA L
ORTIZ, JUAN
ROACH, CHARLES G
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2200 SAGHINI, HASSAN
STANLEY, TERESA
WASHINGTON, ROBERT M
WILLIAMS, TONYA L

2202 HAZELTON, EARL
2204 KIRKLEY, ALMA L
2206 KIRKLEYS MOBILE HOME COURT

MELLA, BRYANT
2304 ESPINO, M M
2402 EDWARDS, VERONICA
2500 BARRETT, DEBORAH
2502 MARLOWE, GREGORY C
2606 PICK, JOHN A
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400 BREEDEN, NICOLE
BURNS, JIM L
BURNS, MARK D
COPELAND, CHARLES
FINLEY, TIMOTHY M
FORSYTHE, MITCHELL
HARRIS, S J
KIRK, PHILLIP D
LE, NGUYEN
LLOYD, TIMOTHY R
MCCORMICK, JAMES E
NASH OIL CO INC
OASIS 66
PASSARELLO, MARK
RODRIGUEZ, AMY R
WALDEN, VICKI H
WALLS, BELVA L

410 LOPEZ, VITALIA P
414 ADVANTAGE HYPNOSIS
501 AVX CORP
505 AUTO BODY WORKS
509 NEON WORKS
602 RILEY, DCALVIN C
801 CANTEEN DINING CTR

IBEW LOCAL 1591
TITAN GROUP INC

885 BURROUGHS, SYLVESTER
929 WHISPERING PINES GOLF COURSE
1100 CARTER, CHARLES G

DIMITROV, IASSEN
GOWANS, BEVERLY
JONES QUEEN
JONES, QUEEN
LABO, ALLAN
LANIER, MICAH
MARTIN, DORIS S
MOORE, VIRGINIA D
PATRON, VALENTINA
THOMASSON, JOSEPH C
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600 BELLAMY, LYNNDELL
CAYLOR, LIN E
CHILDRESS, DELORES M
CLAYTON, DAVID
COLE, LUCILE L
GAWORISKI, EVA
GOULDING, WILLIAM
HODGES, S K
HORBERG, MARK
JOYE, KAREN E
KNARICH, ROBERT
MARKS, SCOTT
MCCLURE, JOAN H
MENDONCA, JULLIANA
MILLER, STEPHEN J
MOORE, KENNTH D
PERRITT, JUDY
PORTELA, JOSE
PRESLEY, SAMUEL
RIOSCALVO, JONATHAN
ROBERTI, JODIE M
STALVEY, ROY
UNTON, CINDY
VACI, BRIAN J
WEIHERT, VICKIE L
WILLIAMS, TIMOTHY L
WOODY, ED

900 BUFFET PIZZA
SCIENTIFIC GAMES INTL INC

904 THOMPKINS, KENNEY G
944 COASTAL BUSINESS BROKERS INC
1000 BOATWRIGHT, DONALD V
1002 DUNCAN, HERMAN A
1006 MCARN, CHARLES R
1100 CUNNINGHAM, ROGER L
1105 HYCHE, JAMES C

OWENS, DAVID C
RICHARDSON, JEAN
STACKHOUSE, PAT

1109 OWENS, THOMAS M
1110 MIDWAY MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH
1113 OWENS, M
1205 BREEDLOVE, JESSE

DEWEESE, PHILIP
SPRAY, PHILIP

1207 HUMPHREY, RONALD W
MELSON, NICHOLAS
WILSON, PAUL
WRENN, WILLIAM

1212 ROBERTS, ROSE M
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1214 SEABOCH, SALLIE S
1216 PORTALATIN, ISABEL
1301 ZARATE, TIMOTEO
1303 EVANS, INGA J
1305 NELSON, RONNIE P
1309 OWENS, HARVEY

PINKAS, ALLISON E
SWANK, WILLIAM

1311 BRAAT, HEIDI L
HUFFAKER, WILLIAM D

1400 ARNOLD, LARRY E
BEHYMER, JEFFREY L
GREENE, GEORGE
OWENS, KIMBERLY L

1403 STALVEY, ERIC L
1405 JORDAN, TERI F
1407 CLEMMONS, ALAN D
1409 DOXEY, ROGER

HENRY, ANGELA
NIELSEN, PARKER E
SCHMALBACH, LEE A

1411 LENABELLE ENTERPRISES INC
1413 MCHUGH, JOHN W
1450 INTERSECTION COM STORE
1500 ALS FOOD MART

BEACHSIDE MASSAGE
BELLVILLE, SHERRY P
BROWN, DAVID F
BUCK, RONALD
CAMPBELL, BEVERLY
CARPENTER, MICKEY
DENNING, CHARLES
GONNELLA, DOROTHY S
HASELDEN, JENNIFER M
HENDERSON, LORNA M
JACOBS, ROGER D
JONES, JEANNE L
KESLER, ROBERT R
NEWSOM, ROBIN S
PARKER, STEVE
STRICKLAND, DONNA L
WELKER, SUN C
WEST, MELVIN S

1501 ATHEY, ROBERT D
1504 ACKERMAN, PAUL

ANDERSON, TSHURA S
AVERY, JOHN
BAXTER, ELIJAH M
BEARD, CHARLES M
BENWAY, CARL H
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1504 BOYD, LINDA
BRYANT, WILSON
BUI, NHAT X
CARTER, RANDALL
CAUSEY, MARTHA
CUTSHAW, KATHY A
DANIELS, KRISTY L
DAWKINS, SYLVIA
DECOOK, MICHAEL A
DEFOSSE, BARBARA
DIDIO, DAVID M
DUNKLE, SAM E
EDMONDS, CHRISTOPHER R
FLINCHUM, PAUL A
FLOOD, NATASHA
FRIESEN, SHERRY A
FULP, DONNA K
GALLUCCI, STEPHANIE A
KING, DWAYNE
KING-BEARD, FANNIE
KLEINLERCHER, DOROTHY L
KLEINSCHMIDT, SCOTT X
KNEPPER, BLAINE E
LANGDALE, HAROLD A
MEW, KENNETH W
PARKER, DEBORAH J
PATTON, KIM
PETERSON, TRUDY M
PHAT, DINH
PHILLIPS, JAMES T
PRITCHARD, JESSICA
RUARK, TARA
SANCHEZ, MARCO
SCHAEFFER, JACK L
SIMMONS, ROCCO E
SINGLETON, TERESA A
STALLARD, BOBBI
THOMAS, WILLIAM C
TURNER, MARY E
WHITE, WILLIAM
WICKBERG, BRANDY C
YOUNG, JOHN A

1507 TRUJILLO, MARTIN
1508 DEEGAN, GEORGE E
1700 CADENA, BENJAMIN

CARRASCO, AQUSTIN
DIMSEY, PATRICIA A
GUTERREZ, NOBERTO
KNOX, KATHLEEN
MONTES, HUMBERTO R
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1700 PASCACIO, NOLVERIDA
RODRIGUEZ, LINDA P
SWANSON, JEREMY L

1772 MEMORIES BY LISA PHOTOGRAPHY
1804 DIDIO, JASON A
1805 SCHEURER, JESSIE W
1904 CINADER, STEPHEN
1907 NEILSEN, PARKER
2000 ACULTECL, MARTIN

ALLEN, DIANE M
ALSTON, DEBORAH C
BAKER, CLAY
BASS, CRYSTAL L
BEEKER, DEBBIE
BELLAMY, MILDRED
BREITKREUTZ, WILLIAM L
BURROUGHS, HENRY
CALDERON, JOSE L
CANZANO, GLORIA C
CARPENTER, VIRGINIA
CARROLL, DANIEL J
CARVER, DON
CASE, JOSEPH J
CASKEY, MARK
CAUSEY, BETH H
CAUTHREN, VICTORIA L
CHAMBERS, ERNEST H
COLLINS, SIMON
CRLN MNFCTRD HOME SALES
CROSBY, JOSEPH W
CUADRA, WALTER A
DAVIS, ANGELINE M
FITCHETT, THOMAS G
FLINCHUM, DAVID C
FYFE, DAVID
GARCIA, BERNARDINA
HAMRICK, RUFUS D
HARDEN, LINDA
HARRIS, GLEN M
HATCHELL, WILLIAM G
HERNANDEZ, CHRISTIAN
HOWARD, FRANK A
HUBBARD, CAREY
HUNSUCKER, RUTH M
JOHNSON, VIRGIL
JONES, TYLER R
KENNINGTON, J
KOEHLER, EDWARD J
LEE, CHARLES B
LINNEN, ROBERT L
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2000 LONG, REX A
MACE, STACY N
MORRISSEY, JOANNE
NEIL, PAMELA
NGUYEN, THANH C
NOBLES, EARL E
PAINTER, DENNIS H
PATRICK MOBILE HOME PARK
PATRICK, BARBARA A
PEINADO, CAROLINA
PFEIFER, DORIS A
PHAN, PETER
PINNEY, JEAN
POWELL, MATTHEW A
PRICE, SID
RICHARDSON, ERNESTINE
ROBBINS, DAVID M
ROBERTSON, CURTIS E
RODRIGUEZ, ALAN
ROSE, HOWARD L
RUST, DAVID L
SCHERBROECK, BLAKE
SESSIONS, D
SHELLEY, JOSPEH H
SHIFLETT, STEVEN
THOMASSON, JOSEPH C
TODD, TIMOTHY
TYSINGER, CAMILLA A
VIDAL-CORREA, JORGE
WILLIAMS, BELINDA

2002 CROSS, ETHEL V
2004 BONNIES MOBILE HOME PARK

BULLOCK, JANICE
DREW, HAYNES B
FISHER, ALFRED
GAINES, BETTY
GRANT, LEON
KEODANDITH, SIMON
SMITH, L D
WHITNEY, CHARLES R

2008 CROWE, THERESE A
DOBSON, SHERRI L
DOLBY, EDWIN
FALKER, MARGARET A
HARE, MYRTLE W
HENNESSEY, TUYET
HUGUENIN, EDWARD
LEE, WILLIAM L
LOUGHRY, LIBBY
MONTGOMERY, VICKIE L
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2008 PLATEK, DANIEL M
REEVES, REBECCA
SHAFFER, SUZANNE M
TABLER, DELBERT L
WELLS, WAYNE
WINTERS, LLOYD D

2010 GRAHAM, SHONTAVIAS
2012 CHESTNUT, FREEMAN F
2020 DRIVER, CANDI

NICHOLS, DEBORAH J
STRICKLAND, PATRICIA A
WYATT, BRIANNA

2100 ANDERSON, J
AUSTIN, RICHARD C
BLACKMON, EDGAR
BRIONES, CAROL
CANNON, STEPHEN C
DEHART, SANDRA
DOCKX, FRANK J
DORRELL, ABBIE
FAEHR, ANGELA
FIGEL, TOM
GARNER, SHERRI J
GARRETT, MARK S
GRIFFITH, SALLY
GUTHRIE, STAN S
HALL, BRYAN
HALTERMAN, ROBERT
HORR, ROBERT G
HUTTON, JAMES F
LASH, ALLEN R
MORVILLO, JOSEPH
NETOTEA, RUTH B
PAKKENEN, ERNIE A
PARKER, ALBERT
SCHAU, PATTY A
SHELLEY, HEATH
SKEENS, BARRY
SPRINGS, WAYNE
STILTNER, BILL E
STOFFA, MICHAEL C
SUNDBY, DANIELLE R
TRANTHAM, JULIA
WALLING, S

2102 OWENS, PATRAICK L
2106 EDDINS, EMILY
2200 BARRIENTOS, FRANCES

BELLAMY, HERIDAN
CARLSON BROTHERS
CARVER, CARL W
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2200 CHEEK, MARGARET
COOK, TANYA M
CULBERTSON, MICHELLE A
CURTIS, MICHAEL A
FARRELL, DONNA L
GORHAM, BILLY
HOLLIDAY, PAUL C
INMAN, MIKE
LOWRIMORE, VIENA H
MCDONALD, ALLAN L
MCKNIGHT, BOBBY J
OGDEN, BRENDA L
ORTIZ, JUAN
PAULEY, CHARLES B
RIDENHOUR, CHARLES C
RIVERA, SAUL
VELASCO, FABIAN
WALKER, TOM W
WASHINGTON, ROBERT M
WRS PAINTING

2202 GUNTER, DEBRA
2206 BUGAL, ALBERT A

KIRKLEYS MOBILE HOME COURT
2304 ESPINO, M M
2500 BARRETT, DEBORAH
2504 THOMAS, TERRY
2606 PICK, JOHN A
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400 BOHNER, LINDA H
BREEDEN, ANN B
BURNS, JIM
BURNS, K A
CIPRIANI, M
CLARK, LINDA L
EVERETT, GREG
FINLEY, TIMOTHY M
HARRIS, S J
JAFARACE, LESLIE E
MEADE, V E
PLONK, C H
WALLS, BELVA L

414 MYRTLE BEACH REALTY
PALMETTO PARTS

505 BADLANDZ KUSTOM
507 COASTAL GARAGE & BODY SHOP
509 NEON WORKS
709 PRIMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
801 AVX CORPORATION

CANTEEN DINING SERVICES
I B E W LOCAL 1591
TRAVEL INCORPORATED

1100 ALLEN, MARLENE
BRATTAIN, T M
CARTER, CHARLES
JONES, QUEEN
MARTIN, DORIS S
MCCREA, J
MONDRAGON, ARMANDO
MOORE, V D
POSTON, ANNETTE
THOMAS, ALLEN
THOMASSON, JOSEPH C
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2000

600 CAYLOR, LIN
CHILDRESS, DELORES
FINE, DOROTHY
GOULDING, DEBRA
HODGES, S K
HORBERG, MARK
HUNT, HEATHER L
KNARICH, NOREEN
LINTON, CINDY
MCCLURE, JOAN
MILLER, STEPHEN
MISHOE, MARY M
ROBERTI, JODIE M
VACI, BRIAN

900 COASTAL SAVER
THOMPKINS, HAROLD

904 THOMPKINS, KENNEY
1000 BOATWRIGHT, DONALD
1002 HOBART, FRED
1006 JOHNSON, SAM
1100 CUNNINGHAM, ROGER
1105 AUGUSTUS, WALTER

FITZPATRICK, PETER
HYCHE, JAMES
OWENS MOBILE HOME PARK
OWENS, MELVIN
RICHARDSON, JEAN

1109 OWENS, THOMAS M
1110 MIDWAY MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH
1113 OWENS, M
1207 TRAYLOR, WILLIAM P
1211 KELLEY, MARY H
1214 DOYCE, DAVID

SEABOCH, SALLIE
1305 NELSON, RONNIE
1308 CONWAY, E
1309 OWENS, HARVEY

RANDALL, VANESSA C
1311 BEADLE, DINA

BRAAT, HEIDI
HUFFAKER, WILLIAM
STALVEY, BILLY R
WILLIAMS, SAMUEL M

1400 ARNOLD, LARRY
CROWTHER, BILL
GREENE, GEORGE
HOFFNER, PHYLLIS
OWENS, NORMAN
REED, SHEILA

1403 STALVEY, LEROY
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2000

1403 STALVEY, PERRY
1407 BARR, HOPE C

CLEMMONS, ALAN D
1409 DELLINGER, MICHAEL R

HENRY, ANGELA
NOYCE, MITZI
PELIZZA, J

1500 BRADLEY, AVERY
BROWN, RANDI
BUCK, RONALD
CAMPBELL, BOBBY
CAMPBELL, H
CARPENTER, MICKEY
COOPER, TERESA
DANIELS, AMBER L
DENNING, DEBRA
DORSCH, WALTER
ELVIS, J
GANTS, ABIGAIL D
GOFF, CHAD
HARRELSON, JAMES
JONES, JEANNE L
LAYMAN, SALLY J
LORING, JOHN
MCKELDIN, JAMES
MONTGOMERY, JIM
PACE, AVERY
PRATER, M
QUICK, KEN
ROYALS, RETHA M
SANDRIDGE MINI MART
SOULE, ROLLAND
STATSENKO, TANYA
TAYLOR, CASEY
WELKER, CHARLES
WELKER, SUSAN
WEST, MELVIN
WOOD, P

1504 ACKERMAN, PAUL
AILIFF, SHERRI D
BENWAY, CARL H
BUI, NHAT
CABRAL, DENNIS
COOPER, LISA
ESLING, DAVID
FLINCHUM, PAUL
FOWN, C L
FOY, BILL
GALLUCCI, LISA
GLEASON, ROBERT W
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2000

1504 GRIMSLEY, C B
HEMBREE, JAMES H
IRVINE, CAROLYN
JODI, W
KEIM, JENNIE
KING-BEARD, FANNIE
KNEPPER, BLAINE E
LIGHT, WILLIAM H
MEW, KENNETH W
NOBBMAN, DON
PARDUE, LISA
PATTON, KIM
PETERSON, S
PHAT, DINH
SCHAEFFER, JACK L
SCHOLL, SUSAN
SELMON, RENEE
SIMMONS, ROCCO E
SINGLETON, TERESA
SMITH, TAMMY
TALLENT, SHARON D
THOMAS, WILLIAM C
TILLCOCK, DAVID J
TURNER, MARY
WARD, B
WILLIAMS, DENNIS
WILLIAMSON, CHRIS

1505 MAY, RICK N
1506 BROWN, DELORES A
1507 HAY, D
1508 DEEGAN, GEORGE E
1700 OSTRANDER, BARBARA

RUIZ, MARIA G
SWANSON, JEREMY L

1907 NEILSEN, PARKER
1908 CARR, GOLDIE

TATRO, TIMOTHY
2000 AARDVARK CLEANING

ALLEN, NANCY M
BAUGHMAN, ELMER
BELLAMY, MILDRED
BERNAL, JOSE
BROUGHTON, RICHARD
BUNDY, S
CANZANO, GLORIA
CARVER, DON W
CARVER, MELVIN
CASKEY, MARK
CAUTHREN, V L
CEURVELS, KEITH
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2000

2000 CHAMBERS, ERNEST
COLLINS, CHARLES
COOPER, DONNIE
DANIELS, ROBERT
DAVIS, M E
DESPARD, DAVID L
DEW, M
EVANS, J
EVERHART, HARLEY
FLINCHUM, DAVID
FORBES, A H
FORBES, AGNES
GASQUE, MILDRED
GAULDIN, CLARA
GODBOUT, RUTH D
GOODWIN, ELMER
GWENDOLYN LEWIS
HERRING, RICHARD
HLIVA, SAMUEL D
HOWARD, FRANK
HUTTO, RICHARD
JOHNSON, INA
JONES, T R
JONES, TYLER
KAERCHER, SCOTT L
KELLY, EDWARD B
KENDRICK, BILL
KIRKMAN, EDNA
KOEHLER, APRIL L
LEE, A R
LIVENGOOD, WENDELL
MACE, STACY
MANNING, S K
MCDOWELL, PHYLLIS
MITCHELL, BUTCH
MOBLEY, KEVIN
NALL, GRACE
NGUYEN, THANH C
NOBLES, K
OATES, DONALD G
PAN PETER
PATRICK S MOBILE HOME PARK
PATRICK, CECIL P
PATRICK, K O
PHAM, THANH
PHILLIPS, SANDY
POWELL, MATTHEW
PRICE, SID
RAMSEY, R
ROSS, DAVID
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2000 RUCKER, PHILIP J
RUST, DAVID L
SPENCER, LORETTA S
THOMPSON, DEBORA
TRAN, PHONG
TUCKER, LINDA G
TYSINGER, CAMILLA
WALL, SUSAN
WILDES, RENE
WILSON, HEIDI

2002 CROSS, ETHEL V
STILTNER, BILL E

2004 ALTMAN, M
BONNIES TRAILOR COURT
BRINSON, MARY A
BULLOCK, JANICE
DREW MARY M
DREW, HAYNES B
FISHER, ALFRED
GAINES, BETTY
GRANT, LEON
JOHNSON, J
KEODANDITH, SIMON
MCWHIRTER, JERRY L
NICHOLS, JACK
SEEBER, J

2008 ALLARD, PETE
CROWE, THERESE A
HARE, PAUL
HENNESSEY, ROBERT A
JACKSON, BARTON G
LEE, WILLIAM A
LOUGHRY, L
MONTGOMERY MOBILE HOME PARK
MONTGOMERY, IDA
MOREHOUSE, EDGAR
RAY, ROGER L
ROSE, HOWARD
SHAFFER, SUZANNE M
SPARBEL, DUANE L
STRICKLAND, TROY
TABLER, DELBERT
VAUGHN, C
WELLS, WAYNE
WINTERS, LLOYD D

2012 CHESTNUT, FREEMAN F
2015 YOUNG, EUGENE
2020 MCNABB, SHERRI
2100 ADDESSI, PAUL J

ASKEW, P
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2000

2100 AUSTIN, RICHARD C
BETHUNE, JOHN F
BRINSON, M
BRIONES, C
BURNS, CAMERON
CHESNEL, D
CUEVAS, TINA
DOCKX, FRANK J
DORRELL, ABBIE
DRIGGERS, WILLIAM
FLOYD, LARKIN
GOFF, GENE
GRIFFITH, SALLY
HALTERMAN, ROBERT
HELMS, BILL R
HUTTON, JAMES
JARRELL, BETTY
MCWHIRTER, JERRY
NETOTEA, R B
PAKKENEN, ERNIE A
PICKETT, KELLY
PLATEK, DANIEL M
PREVATTE, H
RIMMER, BERNARD
SPRINGS, WAYNE
STOFFA, MICHAEL C

2102 OWENS, PATRICK L
2106 MANN, ROLAND C
2200 ADAMS, TINA

ALLEN, MARY
ALSTON, JAMES M
BALLENTINE, S
BRAGG, SANDY L
BROWN, KIRK
CHEEK, M
DAVIS, EVERETT
HALL, JESSICA
HORNOK, SHERRY M
HUYNH, TRUONG
INMAN, MIKE
KEATLEY, EULA
LE, THAM
MCDONALD, ALLAN
MCKNIGHT, BOBBY
MORSE, DAVID R
NGUYEN, LE
OGDEN, BRENDA
ORTIZ, JUAN
PEAVY, K M
POSTLETHWAIT, SANDRA J
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2000

2200 WALKER, TOM
WARDEN, GERALD L
WILLIAMS, TONYA

2206 BUGAL, S
HARDY, C A
KIRKLEY S MOBILE HOME COURT
SANGER, RACHEL D

2304 ROBERTS, JAMES E
2402 LEYH, JOHN
2404 BRIGHT, JOHN
2500 HANKAL, BRANDON
2606 PICK, JOHN
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1995

414 ACCESSORIES AIR & ALARMS
RENTAL CONNECTION

507 COASTAL GARAGE & BODY SHOP
801 FOUR SEAS FOOD SVC

IBEW LOCAL 1591
TRAVEL INC

929 WHISPERING PINES GOLF COURSE
1100 ALLEN, MARLENE

BRATTAIN, TIMOTHY
BURROUGHS, OLIVER
CARTER, CHARLES
DOAN, MEN V
HUEY, B
JONES, QUEEN
LE, THAM
MARTIN, D S
MOORE, V D
MOSER, P S
WRITEE, A B SR

1601 CIRCLE K FOOD STORE
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1995

600 BLACK, JASON A
BURK, ANGELA
CAYLOR, STEPHEN L
GODBEY, RONALD
GOETTLICH, WALTER F
GOULDING, DEBBIE
JUSTICE, KEITH B
LAWSON, SUE
MILLER, GEORGE
MOORE, CHARLES
PHILLIPS, C
SMITH, MARY E
STALVEY, ARTHUR

900 MUNN E SAVOR
904 THOMPKINS, KENNY
1002 SOLES, MACK
1006 JORDAN, ELLIS G
1100 OWENS, MIKE
1105 BOWMAN, ROBIN

EDDIES ELECTRIC
FITZPATRICK, PETER
FORCIER, LOWELL A
GRONER, ELAINE
HORTON, PHYLLIS
HUDSON, L M
HYCHE, JAMES
JACOBS, BILL
LEWTER, MICHAEL S
MARTIN, C
MCNAMARA, DAVID J
OWENS MOBILE HOME PARK
OWENS, MELVIN JR
ROSENBERG, T C
SMITH, BILL
SPRANG, DEBRA A
STALVEY, EDWARD
WETHERHOLT, JOHN W
ZELTNER, MONNA

1110 MIDWAY BAPT CHURCH
1113 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1201 MILLER, SUSAN A
1203 BRITT, JOHN D
1205 KILLMEYER, THOMAS
1206 JONES, STEPHEN
1207 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1211 KELLEY, CHARLES M
1303 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

ODD JOBS
RUTHS DRAPERY WORLD

1305 NELSON, RONNIE
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1309 BROOKS, KARA
FRYAR, D M
OWENS, HARVEY

1311 INTRR CSTM CNTRCTR
STALVEY, BILLY R

1400 GLIMPSE, HOWARD V
GREENE, GEORGE
HOFFNER, DENNIS M
MATHEWS, DANIEL
OWENS, NORMAN

1403 STALVEY, LEROY
1405 STALVEY, PHILLIP
1407 CLEMMONS, ALAN D

NORKET, R J
1409 HENRY, ANGELA

POWELL, CAROLYN
SKOK, SCOT
STENGER, CAROL M

1411 FURIA, JANET
WILHELM, HAROLD M

1500 ATKINSON, JUANITA
ATKINSON, MAX
ATKINSON, NANCY
BROWN, RANDI
BYSTRAK, RANDI
CARPENTER, MICKEY
CARTER, HILDA
GREEN, RONALD
HALL, NANCY
HARRIS, ALMA
HENDERSON, LORNA M
HOLDEN, DONNA
HUGGINS, THOMAS
JACKSON, JIMMY T
JOHNSON, ANTHONY
JONES, JEANNE L
LORING, JOHN
MCCALL, VIVIAN
REED, TINA
REEVES, ROGER
REEVES, ROY
ROBERSON, FRANCES C
ROYALS, RETHA M
TARTE, E F
THREATT, ROGER
TODDS GROCERIES
TREATT, ROGER

1504 ACKERMAN, PAUL
AHLERS, SHERRY
AMBROSE, JIM



(Cont'd)

-

HIGHWAY 15

EDR Digital Archive

7223033.5   Page: A43

SourceTarget Street Cross Street
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1504 ASBILL, LEROY
BEAVER, SCOTT
BUI, NHAT
CABRAL, DENNIS
CIMO, J E
COPELAND, MELODY
DUNKLE, SONIAJO
ELLEDGE, DAINTA F
FLINCHUM, PAUL
GALLUCCI, LISA
GILMORE, B
GLEASON, ROBERT W
GOODMAN, ROBERT
HOPKINS, TOMMY
INMAN, TAMMY
JOHNSON, MELODY
JOYCE, ELBA
KING, FANNIE
KNIGHT, D J
MARTIN, ANN
MARTIN, P
MATTHEWS, MIKE
MORAN, MARC
NELSON, RONNIE
NGUYEN, HIEN
NORTON, SHAWN
PARKER, DEBORAH J
PYLE, ELISA
ROGERS, CHRIS
SCHOLL, SUSAN
SHELLEY, AGNES
SINGLETON, TERESA
STRONG, TONYA
TARWATER, DONNA
TURNER, MARY
WHITTEMORE, CAROLYN
WIGGINS, KEVIN
WILLIAMSON, CHRIS

1505 MAY, RICK
1506 BROWN, THURMAN L

BYSTRAK, THURMAN L
1507 HAY, DAVID
1508 HINDS, WALTER H
1510 VERKUILEN, LISA
1700 KELLY, RONALD

TAYLOR, STANLEY L
1907 NEILSEN, PARKER
1908 CARR, GOLDIE

MCDOWELL, ROBERTA G
PERSINGER, LORA
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1995

1910 SINCLAIR, ROBERT
2000 ABBOTT, JEAN

ALLEN, JOHN
BARNETTE, BILL
BARRENTINE, STAN
BELLAMY, MILDRED
BROWN, RENEE
BULLOCK, GREG
BYSTRAK, RENEE
CANNON, J
CANZANO, GLORIA
CARNEY, MONICA
CARPENTER, CINDY
CARTER, C
CARVER, DON W
CASKEY, MARK
CHAMBERS, ERNEST
CHESTNUT, CHAD
COOPER, CINDY
COOPER, T N
DANIELS, JOHN
DAVIS, M E
DESPARD, DAVID L
DUNN, P
DUQUINN, TRICIA
EVANS, J
EVERHART, HARLEY
FORBES, AGNES
GASQUE, MILDRED
GIFTOS, JOHN
GODBOUT, RUTH D
GOODWIN, ELMER
GREEN, JAMES B
HAMRICK, MARY
HARRIS, GLEN M
HERRING, RICHARD
HOLDER, WILLIAM L
HOWAD, F A
HUGGINS, L B
HUGHES, WILLIAM L
JOHNSON, INA
JONES, M
JONES, T R
KAERCHER, SCOTT
KELLY, EDWARD B
KENDRICK, DONNA
KENDRICK, WANDA
KIRKMAN, JACK
KNAGGS, AUDREY
LE, THAM
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1995

2000 LEE, A R
LEEMAN, JOSEPH W
LILLY, KELLEY
LUSCHER, LEE J
MCCOMBS, MICHAEL
MOBLEY, ROGER C
MONTELONE, JAMES
MUNZEK, CHRIS
NGUYEN, HANG
NGUYEN, LONG
NOBLES, K
ORR CONSTRUCTION
PATRICK, HELEN H SR
PATRICKS MOBILE HOME PARK
PHAM, THANH
PHAN, HOA
PIERCE, C E
PRICE, SID
REBELLO, BRIAN T
ROSS, DAVID
RUST, CHRIS T
SOLLER, M J
STALEY, THAD
STEVENS, SALLY
THREATT, AMELIA
TRAN, HAU
TRAN, PHONG
WALL, RAY
WALTERS, DANA
WEBSTER, CINDY
WRIGHT, MOLCIE B
WRIGHT, SHANNON

2002 CAUSEY, DWIGHT R
CROSS, E V

2004 BONNIES TRAILER COURT
DREW, HAYNES B
FISHER, ALFRED
NGUYEN, NGAN

2008 CROWE, THERESE A
GENTRY, DENNIS
HARE, PAUL
HENNESSEY, ROBERT A
JACKSON, BARTON G
LOUGHRY, L
MONTGOMERY MOBILE HOME PARK
MONTGOMERY, RUSSELL
PFIEFER, DORIS
RAY, ROGER L
RIZZO, RONALD
ROSE, HOWARD
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2008 SMITH, BART A
SUDDETH, LARRY W
TABLER, DELBERT
WEBB, CAROL S
WELLS, WAYNE

2010 BROWN, SIERRA
BYSTRAK, SIERRA

2012 CHESTNUT, FREEMAN
2100 AUSTIN, RICHARD C

BENNETT, T G
BRINSON, M
BRIONES, C
CANTEY, T M
CHESNEL, D
CHESNEL, LEO
DRIGGERS, WILLIAM
FALARSKI, RAYMOND
FOGLEMAN, BERNARD
GOFF, GENE
GRAHAM, KENNETH M
GRAINGER, JAMES
HALTERMAN, ROBERT
HILL, F
MILLER, C E
MORRISON, GLADYS B
NETOTEA, R B
NICHOLS, T H
PAKKANEN, MYRTLE
PATTON, LOYD
RICHARDSON, ROGER
ROBINSON, JEFF

2102 OWENS, PATRICK L
2104 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2106 THOMPSON, BERNARD L JR
2200 ANDREAS, SALLY

BALL, ROBERT
BARNHILL, THOMAS
BARTON, TIM
BIGGERSTAFF, WILLIAM
BILTON, A
BLOMBERG, DIANA
BROOKS, DALE
CARPENTER, CAROLYN G
DRAWDY, ANGIE
EDGE, MICHELE
GEARHART, CAROL G
GOINS, HENRY G
HENSLEY, TAMOLA
HOLDEN, JEAN
HOLIDAY, PAUL
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2200 JAGGERS, THOMAS F JR
KEATLEY, GORDON
MCDONALD, ALLAN
MORTON, KENNETH H
OGDEN, BRENDA L
SHELL, EULA M
TAYLOR, MELISSA A
WARD, MICHAEL
YOUNG, PAUL
ZARA, RON

2202 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2206 DAGENAIS, MICHAEL

KIRKLEYS MOBILE HOME COURT
2304 ROBERTS, JAMES E
2404 BOYINGTON, RONNIE
2500 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2502 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2504 THOMAS, TERRY
2600 BROWN, RENEE
2604 CAUDLE, JIMMY
2606 PICK, JOHN
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400 CUNNINGHAM, JOHN
MCMANUS, MICHAEL
RAMSEY, LORI
WALLACE, FRANCIS L

402 JOHNSON, DURAN
403 HARDMAN, JOAN
414 DYNAMIC MOTORS
507 COASTAL GARAGE
801 AVX CORPORATION

FOUR SEAS FOOD SVC
IBEW LOCAL 1591

917 VELL, COLLEEN
1100 CARTER, CHARLES

DOAN, MEN V
LE, THAM
MARTIN, D S
WRITEE, A B SR

4001 DAVIS, GARY C
11001 MOSER, P S
110017 BRATTAIN, TIMOTHY
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600 PHILLIPS, C
900 MUNN-E-SAVOR

THOMPKINS, KENNY
904 ESTES, STEVEN
1000 BOATWRIGHT, DONALD
1002 SOLES, MACK
1006 JORDAN, ELLIS G
1043 STALVEY, PERRY L
1100 OWENS, MIKE
1105 ARD, LILLIE M

EDDIE ELECTRIC
GILLIAM, M I
HORTON, PHYLLIS
KEAST, JERRY W
MACKO, GEORGE
MAGEE, CHARLES
MCNAMARA, DAVID J
OWENS MOBILE HM PRK
VANOVER, N
WETHERHOLT, JOHN W

1110 MIDWAY BAPTIST CHRC
1113 ISLEY, FRANK JR
1205 MILLS, JANICE E

SENSON, S
1207 EADDY, DAVIS O
1211 KELLEY, CHARLES M
1303 CAMERON, GEORGE

RUTHS DRAPERY WORLD
1305 SCHEURER, PHILIP J
1309 JONES, BRYAN K

OWENS, THOMAS G
1400 BLACKWELL, DAVID

GLIMPSE, HOWARD V
GREENE, GEORGE
OWENS, NORMAN

1403 STALVEY, LEROY
1405 STALVEY, PHILLIP
1409 CLEMMONS, ALAN D

GINDER, BETTY J
1500 ATKINSON, JUANITA

ATKINSON, MAX
ATKINSON, NANCY
COATES, ELBERT F
FURR, LESTER III
GARDNER, DAVID
HENDERSON, LORNA M
JACKSON, JIMMY T
JACOBS, SANDRA
LORING, JOHN
REEVES, ROGER
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1500 REEVES, ROY
ROBERSON, FRANCES
ROYALS, RETHA M
TODD'S GROCERIES
TURNER, RUBEN

1504 BEAVER, SCOTT
CAPPS, KENNETH W
ELMORE, JUANITA
LDS MISSIONARIES
MARTIN, ANN
MARTIN, HAROLD K
NORTON, AMY N
SHELLEY, AGNES
WHITTEMORE, ROBERT

1506 BROWN, THURMAN L
1507 HAY, DAVID
1508 HINDS, WALTER H
1908 CARR, GOLDIE
2000 ALEXANDER, SETH

ALLEN, JOHN
CANZANO, GLORIA
CARPENTER, CINDY
CARTER, PAUL A
FREEZE, RAYMOND D
GOODMAN, THERESA
HAMRICK, RUFUS
JORDAN, C
JORDAN, M
LE, THAM
LEE, A R
LEEMAN, JOSEPH W
LUSCHER, LEE J
MCGEE, MIKE R
MEW, REINE L
MOBLEY, ROGER C
NATALI, RICHARD R
NELSON, EDWARD
NGUYEN, LONG
NGUYEN, THANG
NHAN, THI D
ORR CONSTRUCTION
PATRICK'S MBL HM PK
PATRICK, CECIL SR
PHAM, THANH
PRICE, SID
RANEY, JOE D
SHELLEY, HEATH
ZARCZYNSKI, JOHN

2002 CROSS, E V
SUDDETH, LARRY W
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2004 BONNIES TRAILOR CT
DENSMORE, STAN
DREW, HAYNES B

2008 LOUGHRY, L
MCDANIEL, RALPH
MONTGOMERY M H P
PORTER, DELORIS
RHODES, C M
SADLER, CHARLES J
SMITH, BART A

2100 AUSTIN, RICHARD C
BRINSON, M
BRIONES, C
CHESNEL, LEO
DRIGGERS, WILLIAM
EDWARDS, M B
FALARSKI, RAYMOND
GOFF, GENE
HALTERMAN, ROBERT
HELM, A C
HILL, F
HILL, F W
MILLER, C E
NICHOLS, T H
PAKKANEN, MYRTLE
PARKER, ALBERT
RICHARDSON, ROGER
SPRINGS, PAULA

2102 OWENS, PATRICK L
2104 ADAMS & EVE PLUMBNG

ADAMS, GEORGE L
2200 BARTON, TIM

KITE, MARK
MAHAFFEY, DALA
THOMAS, TAMMY
VELTRI, JOSH

2202 SKIPPER, ARCHIE
2206 KIRKLEY, DEWEY J

KIRKLEYS MOBILE HM
WALL, DOROTHY G

2303 BOWSER, VAUGH
BURNETTE, TONY
OWENS, OLCIE
WARD, ALAN

2304 ROBERTS, JAMES E
2402 PRESSLEY, EULA
2502 SADLER, RALPH
2606 PICK, JOHN
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist 
from other sources.  This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 
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RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, 
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to 
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. 
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
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9 FMR DRYCLEAN USA COA 801 S KINGS HWY SC SHWS, SC DRYCLEANERS Lower 4930, 0.934, ESE

8 MYRTLE CINEMA 10 PRO 1804 S KINGS HWY SC SHWS, SC LUST, SC UST, SC RCR, SC VCP, SC GWCI Lower 4881, 0.924, SSE

A7 SQUIRE CORNER CAFE 1 PARK DR SC LUST, SC UST Lower 2530, 0.479, ENE

B6 AVX CORPORATION 17TH AVENUE, SOUTH SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-LQG, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST, SC... Lower 2522, 0.478, SSE

B5 AVX CORPORATION MYRT 17TH AVE S SC SHWS, SC VCP, SC ALLSITES, SC GWCI Lower 2522, 0.478, SSE

A4 COASTAL SAVERS 900 HWY 15 SC UST, SC Financial Assurance, SC GWCI Lower 2262, 0.428, ENE

A3 COASTAL SAVERS 900 HWY 15 S SC LUST Lower 2262, 0.428, ENE

2 TODDS GROCERY 1500 HWY 15 SC UST Lower 580, 0.110, North

1 AVIS MYRTLE BEACH JETPORT SC LUST, SC UST, SC Financial Assurance Lower 190, 0.036, South

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
17TH AVENUE SOUTH
MYRTLE BEACH, SC  29577

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    3  NR     2      1      0    0 1.000SC SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SC SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    3  NR   NR      2      0    1 0.500SC LUST

TC7223033.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250SC UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SC AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SC RCR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SC AUL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SC VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SC BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SC SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SC ALLSITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSC CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSC SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSC SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSC SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC7223033.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSC AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSC ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SC COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SC DRYCLEANERS

TC7223033.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSC Financial Assurance
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500SC GWCI
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250NY MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSC NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSC UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SC MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSC RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSC RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSC RGA LUST

   13    0    2    8    0    3    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7223033.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Environmental InsuranceMechanism:
VIRGINIA BEACH VA 23462Owner City St Zip:
300 CENTRE POINT DROwner Address:
AVIS RENT A CAR INCOwner Name:
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
MYRTLE BEACH JETPORTAddress:
AVISName:

SC Financial Assurance 3:

               GasolineProduct:
               12000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               757-687-2000Owner Phone:
               VIRGINIA BEACH VA 23462Owner City, st, zip:
               300 CENTRE POINT DROwner Address:
               AVIS RENT A CAR INCOwner:
               P 09953Permit:
               09953Facility ID:
               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               MYRTLE BEACH JETPORTAddress:
               AVISName:

UST:

                         WIDRelease Fin Type Code:
                         WILLIAMS, CHARLES JProject Manager:
                         CLASS2BBSCRBCA Class Code:
                         23462RP Zip:
                         VARP State:
                         VIRGINIA BEACHRP City:
                         300 CENTRE POINT DRRP Address:
                         AVIS RENT A CAR INCRP Name:
                         02/19/1986Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         06/01/1998Cleanup Complete Date:
                         01/30/1986Release Date:

LUST:

                         0Total Score:
                         02/19/1986Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         WILLIACJUser Name:
                         01/30/1986Release Date:
                         06/01/1998NFA Date:
                         AVIS RENT A CAR INCTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         09953Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
                         MYRTLE BEACH JETPORTAddress:
                         AVISName:

LUST:

190 ft.
0.036 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
27 ft.

 

< 1/8 SC Financial AssuranceMYRTLE BEACH, SC  
South SC USTMYRTLE BEACH JETPORT    N/A
1 SC LUSTAVIS U003519115

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7223033.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

0Bill:
Not reportedDate Expired:

AVIS  (Continued) U003519115

               15Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               1500 HWY 15Address:
               TODDS GROCERYName:

               15Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               2000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               803-448-3741Owner Phone:
               MYRTLE BEACH SC 29578-2296Owner City, st, zip:
               PO BOX 2296Owner Address:
               SAND RIDGE MOBILE HOMESOwner:
               U 13970Permit:
               13970Facility ID:
               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               1500 HWY 15Address:
               TODDS GROCERYName:

UST:

580 ft.
0.110 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
29 ft.

 

< 1/8 MYRTLE BEACH, SC  
North 1500 HWY 15    N/A
2 SC USTTODDS GROCERY U004017534

                         07/10/1998Release Date:
                         12/31/1998Confirmed Date:
                         MYRTLE BEACHTank Owner City:
                         HAROLDTank Owner First name:
                         THOMPKINSTank Owner Last Name:
                         WYLIE O AND KENNY G THOTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         1Release Status Number:
                         12399Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
                         900 HWY 15 SAddress:
                         COASTAL SAVERSName:

LUST:

2262 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
0.428 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
22 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MYRTLE BEACH, SC  29577
ENE 900 HWY 15 S    N/A
A3 SC LUSTCOASTAL SAVERS S128891204

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7223033.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         WSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         MARTIN, JAMES MProject Manager:
                         CLASS3BASCRBCA Class Code:
                         29577RP Zip:
                         SCRP State:
                         MYRTLE BEACHRP City:
                         900 HWY 15RP Address:
                         THOMPKINSRP Name:
                         12/31/1998Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         SEGround Water Flow Direction:
                         4Depth to Ground Water:
                         07/10/1998Release Date:

LUST:

                         300200Total Score:
                         RPrefix:
                         12/31/1998Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         KELLERGLUser Name:
                         COASTAL SAVERSLocal Fac Last Name:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         YQualified:
                         WSRelease Fin Type Code:
                         2AASCRBCA Class Number:
                         Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         1770401EID:

COASTAL SAVERS  (Continued) S128891204

               4000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               900 HWY 15Address:
               COASTAL SAVERSName:

               15Calcage:
               Gasoline RULProduct:
               4000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               000-000-0000Owner Phone:
               MYRTLE BEACH SC 29577Owner City, st, zip:
               900 HWY 15Owner Address:
               THOMPKINS, HAROLDOwner:
               R 12399Permit:
               12399Facility ID:
               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               900 HWY 15Address:
               COASTAL SAVERSName:

UST:

2262 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.428 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
22 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SC GWCIMYRTLE BEACH, SC  
ENE SC Financial Assurance900 HWY 15    N/A
A4 SC USTCOASTAL SAVERS U003629534

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7223033.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             BLWMBureau:
SC GWIC:

5Bill:
5/1/2021Date Expired:
Self Insurance 280.101Mechanism:
MYRTLE BEACH SC 29577Owner City St Zip:
900 HWY 15Owner Address:
THOMPKINS, HAROLDOwner Name:
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
900 HWY 15Address:
COASTAL SAVERSName:

SC Financial Assurance 3:

               15Calcage:
               Diesel fuelProduct:
               3000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               6Tank ID:

               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               900 HWY 15Address:
               COASTAL SAVERSName:

               15Calcage:
               Gasoline Super/PremProduct:
               3000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               5Tank ID:

               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               900 HWY 15Address:
               COASTAL SAVERSName:

               15Calcage:
               Gasoline PlusProduct:
               3000Capacity:
               Currently in UseStatus:
               4Tank ID:

               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               900 HWY 15Address:
               COASTAL SAVERSName:

               15Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               3000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               3Tank ID:

               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               900 HWY 15Address:
               COASTAL SAVERSName:

               15Calcage:
               Gasoline RULProduct:

COASTAL SAVERS  (Continued) U003629534

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7223033.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Site ID # 12399. RBCA Classification 3BA8. Awaiting Funding.Remarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoRemediation:
                                             YesMonitoring:
                                             NoAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             12399Permit Number:

COASTAL SAVERS  (Continued) U003629534

                              MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
                              17TH AVE SAddress:
                              AVX CORPORATION MYRTLE BEACHName:

                              RPContract Type:
                              96-43-HW DWP (CO)Contract #:
                              51602File Number:
                              ACTIVEStatus code:
                              AVX CORPORATIONPerson Company:
                              MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
                              17TH AVE SAddress:
                              AVX CORPORATION MYRTLE BEACHName:

VCP:

SCD062690557EPA ID:
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
17TH AVE SAddress:
AVX CORPORATION MYRTLE BEACHName:

SHWS:

2522 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.478 mi. SC GWCI

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
20 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 SC ALLSITESMYRTLE BEACH, SC  29577
SSE SC VCP17TH AVE S    N/A
B5 SC SHWSAVX CORPORATION MYRTLE BEACH 1000108880

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7223033.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             TrueSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:
                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             UST, S/LSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             TrueVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             FalsePetroleum Products:
                                             VOCContamination:
                                             SUPERFUNDProgram:
                                             51602Bureau of Land & Waste Management File #:
                                             SCD062690557EAP ID:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

                         -78.90926Long:
                         33.67773Lat:
                         VOCs; primarily TCEGW COCS:
                         G/W ContaminationGW Contamination Desc:
                         VOCs; primarily TCESoil COCS:
                         Soil ContaminationSoil Contamination Desc:
                         8Acreage:
                         Volatile Organic CompoundsContamination On Site:
                         Not yet determined.Land Use Restriction:
                         51602File Number:
                         Not yet completed.Project Complete Date:
                         Not yet recorded.Restrictions Filed Date:
                         ACTIVEProject Status Code:
                         Please call 803-898-2000 for this information.Owner:
                         SFProgram:
                         SCD062690557Permit Number:
                         YesResp Action:
                         NoFunds Used:
                         NoBrownfield:
                         MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
                         17TH AVE SAddress:
                         AVX CORPORATION MYRTLE BEACHName:

ALLSITES:

                              RPContract Type:
                              97-36-SW (CO)Contract #:
                              51602File Number:
                              ACTIVEStatus code:

AVX CORPORATION MYRTLE BEACH  (Continued) 1000108880
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          impacted.
          water wells. However, several irrigation wells in residential area
          Plume discharging to Withers Swash. No discovered impact to drinking
          BLWM File # 51602. Inassessment, monitoring and remediation phases.Remarks:
                                             NODrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             YESSurface Impact:
                                             YESRemediation:
                                             YESMonitoring:
                                             YESAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:

AVX CORPORATION MYRTLE BEACH  (Continued) 1000108880

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        1996-09-26 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SIAction Name:
                                        SIAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        AVX CORPORATIONSite Name:
                                        SCD062690557EPA ID:
                                        0406424Site ID:
                                        04Region:

                                        EPA Perf In-HseCurrent Action Lead:
                                        2017-08-15 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        2017-08-15 05:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        ARCH SITEAction Name:
                                        VSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        AVX CORPORATIONSite Name:
                                        SCD062690557EPA ID:
                                        0406424Site ID:
                                        04Region:

SEMS Archive Detail:

                         NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                         Not on the NPLNPL:
                         NFF:
                         45051FIPS Code:
                         06Cong District:
                         MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
                         17TH AVENUE, SOUTHAddress:
                         AVX CORPORATIONName:
                         SCD062690557EPA ID:
                         0406424Site ID:

SEMS Archive:

2522 ft. SC MANIFESTSite 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.478 mi. NY MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
20 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 US AIRSMYRTLE BEACH, SC  29577
SSE RCRA-LQG17TH AVENUE, SOUTH SCD062690557
B6 SEMS-ARCHIVEAVX CORPORATION 1015731898
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                                                                                2021Biennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                843-946-0326Contact Telephone:
                                                                                MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2200 AVX DRContact Address:
                                                                                EDMOND BAXKLEYContact Name:
                                                                                SCD062690557EPA ID:
                                                                                MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2200 AVX DRHandler Address:
                              AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                                                20210101Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA Listings:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        NQual:
                                        2010-01-21 05:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        SITE REASSAction Name:
                                        OOAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        AVX CORPORATIONSite Name:
                                        SCD062690557EPA ID:
                                        0406424Site ID:
                                        04Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        1995-10-19 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1995-10-19 04:00:00Start Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        DISCVRYAction Name:
                                        DSAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        AVX CORPORATIONSite Name:
                                        SCD062690557EPA ID:
                                        0406424Site ID:
                                        04Region:

                                        St PerfCurrent Action Lead:
                                        LQual:
                                        1996-09-26 04:00:00Finish Date:
                                        1SEQ:
                                        PAAction Name:
                                        PAAction Code:
                                        00OU:
                                        NFF:
                                        NNPL:
                                        AVX CORPORATIONSite Name:
                                        SCD062690557EPA ID:
                                        0406424Site ID:
                                        04Region:

AVX CORPORATION  (Continued) 1015731898
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                                        2015Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2017Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2019Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20220401Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                              AVX CORPOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                              AVX CORPOwner Name:
                                                                                MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2200 AVX DRMailing Address:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:

AVX CORPORATION  (Continued) 1015731898
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                              SELENIUMWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:

                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CADMIUMWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              BARIUMWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              ARSENICWaste Description:
                              D004Waste Code:

                              REACTIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D003Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2001Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2003Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2005Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2007Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2009Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2011Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2013Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

AVX CORPORATION  (Continued) 1015731898
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https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=SCD062690557&rep_year=2001
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=SCD062690557&rep_year=2003
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=SCD062690557&rep_year=2005
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=SCD062690557&rep_year=2007
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=SCD062690557&rep_year=2009
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=SCD062690557&rep_year=2011
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=SCD062690557&rep_year=2013
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=SCD062690557&rep_year=2015
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                              ALUMINUM.
                              PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
                              STEEL; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
                              ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON
                              (2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)
                              FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
                              WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPTWaste Description:
                              F006Waste Code:

                              THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                              ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                              2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              MIXTURES.
                              BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                              MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                              SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                              NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                              ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                              ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                              ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                              USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                              TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                              ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                              CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                              METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

                              SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              IN F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                              ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                              FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                              1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste Description:
                              F001Waste Code:

                              METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              SILVERWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

AVX CORPORATION  (Continued) 1015731898
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                              THIOUREAWaste Description:
                              U219Waste Code:

                              PYRIDINEWaste Description:
                              U196Waste Code:

                              PHENOLWaste Description:
                              U188Waste Code:

                              ETHANOL, 2,2’-(NITROSOIMINO)BIS- (OR) N-NITROSODIETHANOLAMINEWaste Description:
                              U173Waste Code:

                              P-NITROPHENOL (I,T) (OR) PHENOL, 4-NITRO-Waste Description:
                              U170Waste Code:

                              NAPHTHALENEWaste Description:
                              U165Waste Code:

                              METHACRYLATE (I,T)
                              2-PROPENOIC ACID, 2-METHYL-, METHYL ESTER (I,T) (OR) METHYLWaste Description:
                              U162Waste Code:

                              2-BUTANONE, PEROXIDE (R,T) (OR) METHYL ETHYL KETONE PEROXIDE (R,T)Waste Description:
                              U160Waste Code:

                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              U151Waste Code:

                              HYDROFLUORIC ACID (C,T) (OR) HYDROGEN FLUORIDE (C,T)Waste Description:
                              U134Waste Code:

                              FORMIC ACID (C,T)Waste Description:
                              U123Waste Code:

                              ETHYLENE OXIDE (I,T) (OR) OXIRANE (I,T)Waste Description:
                              U115Waste Code:

                              DIMETHYL SULFATE (OR) SULFURIC ACID, DIMETHYL ESTERWaste Description:
                              U103Waste Code:

                              2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL (OR) PHENOL, 2,4-DIMETHYL-Waste Description:
                              U101Waste Code:

                              METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDEWaste Description:
                              U080Waste Code:

                              1,2-BENZENEDICARBOXYLIC ACID, DIBUTYL ESTER (OR) DIBUTYL PHTHALATEWaste Description:
                              U069Waste Code:

                              BENZENEBUTANOIC ACID, 4-[BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)AMINO]- (OR) CHLORAMBUCILWaste Description:
                              U035Waste Code:

                              POTASSIUM CYANIDE (OR) POTASSIUM CYANIDE K(CN)Waste Description:
                              P098Waste Code:

                              SPENT CYANIDE PLATING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS.Waste Description:
                              F007Waste Code:

AVX CORPORATION  (Continued) 1015731898
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                                                            20040101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29526Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            843-448-9411Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (I)Waste Description:
                              U239Waste Code:

                              ETHENE, TRICHLORO- (OR) TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste Description:
                              U228Waste Code:

                              ETHANE, 1,1,1-TRICHLORO- (OR) METHYL CHLOROFORMWaste Description:
                              U226Waste Code:

                              BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENEWaste Description:
                              U220Waste Code:

AVX CORPORATION  (Continued) 1015731898
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                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20100413Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            404-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            OPERCITY, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            OPERSTREETOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          OPERNAMEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29578Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29578-0867Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            19800101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29526Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29578Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20040101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:

AVX CORPORATION  (Continued) 1015731898

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7223033.2s   Page 21



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          AVX CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29526Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20030101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20040101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            843-448-9411Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29578Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20030228Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20040101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20030101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:

AVX CORPORATION  (Continued) 1015731898
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                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20100413Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29578Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29578-0867Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            19800101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20040101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            843-448-9411Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:

AVX CORPORATION  (Continued) 1015731898
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20170101Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20160101Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20140101Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20120101Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20091231Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 867Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            20040101Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACH BR UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            20091231Date Became Current:
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                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            SCState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPHandler Name:
                                                            20011029Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            SCState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPHandler Name:
                                                            20010427Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            SCState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPHandler Name:
                                                            20000207Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20210101Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20190101Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            SCState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20100716Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            SCState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20081020Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            SCState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20071206Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            SCState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPHandler Name:
                                                            20030228Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            SCState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPHandler Name:
                                                            20021028Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
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                                                            19920327Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATIONHandler Name:
                                                            19900301Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20200102Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20170712Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20150715Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            SCState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20130415Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20020301Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20000103Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            19980301Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            19960301Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION (MYRTLE BEACH)Handler Name:
                                                            19940301Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATIONHandler Name:

AVX CORPORATION  (Continued) 1015731898

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7223033.2s   Page 28



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20070928Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

                              OTHER ELECTRONIC COMPONENT MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              334419NAICS Code:

                              ELECTRONIC COIL, TRANSFORMER, AND OTHER INDUCTOR MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              334416NAICS Code:

                              ELECTRONIC CAPACITOR MANUFACTURINGNAICS Description:
                              334414NAICS Code:

                              SOYBEAN FARMINGNAICS Description:
                              11111NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20080101Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20060101Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHHandler Name:
                                                            20040101Receive Date:

                                                            NoCurrent Record:
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                                                            SCKMEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160212Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20160113Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20160113Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            SCKMEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160212Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20160120Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20160113Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            SCKMEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160212Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20160120Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20160113Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCLBDEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20071130Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSEWEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
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                                                            SCSMKEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19910926Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            000Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19911028Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19911028Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19910926Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSEWEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20070928Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCLBDEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20080407Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20061016Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20061016Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920818Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            000Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19920918Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19920727Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19920723Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - ManifestViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19901101Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19900928Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCKDBEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            SCEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19960805Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            000Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19961219Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19951206Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                            SCSMKEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920818Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            000Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            19920918Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19920820Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19920723Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - Pre-transportViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCKDBEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            SCEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19960827Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            000Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19961219Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19951206Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            SCKMEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160212Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20160113Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20160113Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
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                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20061016Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCKDBEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            SCEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19960805Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            000Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19961219Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19951206Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSEWEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20070928Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCKDBEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            SCEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19960827Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            000Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19961219Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19951206Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCLBDEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20080407Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCLBDEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20071130Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency ProceduresViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20061016Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
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                                                            SCKMEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160212Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20160113Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20160113Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            WMEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20061016Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCLBDEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20071130Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSEWEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20070928Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
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                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCLBDEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20071130Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCLBDEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20071130Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD - Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            7000Final Amount:
                                                            1Final Count:
                                                            7000Paid Amount:
                                                            7000Final Monetary Amount:
                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCKDBEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDEREnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            SCEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19961219Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            000Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19961219Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19951206Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:

                                                            NoFound Violation:
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                                                            SCSEWEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              WRITTEN INFORMALEnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20070928Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20060920Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Universal Waste - Small Quantity HandlersViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            SCKMEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160212Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20160113Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20160113Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            7000Final Amount:
                                                            1Final Count:
                                                            7000Paid Amount:
                                                            7000Final Monetary Amount:
                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCKDBEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDEREnforcement Type:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            SCEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            19961219Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            000Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            ObservedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            19961219Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            19951206Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            Generators - GeneralViolation Short Description:
                                                            StateAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            YesFound Violation:

                                                            SCKMEnforcement Responsible Person:
                                                            NoCorrective Action Component:
                                                            StateEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160212Date of Enforcement Action:
                                                            001Enforcement Identifier:
                                                            StateViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            DocumentedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            20160201Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            20160113Date Violation was Determined:
                                                            TSD IS-Container Use and ManagementViolation Short Description:
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                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            20160113Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SCKMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160113Evaluation Date:

                                                            20160120Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SCKMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160113Evaluation Date:

                                                            20160120Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SCKMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160113Evaluation Date:

                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            ENEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
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                                                            19920727Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920723Evaluation Date:

                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19980325Evaluation Date:

                                                            19901101Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19900928Evaluation Date:

                                                            19961219Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19951206Evaluation Date:

                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19950912Evaluation Date:

                                                            SCKMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20210526Evaluation Date:

                                                            19911028Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19911028Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19910918Evaluation Date:

                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
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                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19960916Evaluation Date:

                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19970723Evaluation Date:

                                                            19961219Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19951206Evaluation Date:

                                                            SCEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19860822Evaluation Date:

                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19930304Evaluation Date:

                                                            NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19961219Evaluation Date:

                                                            20160113Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SCKMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160113Evaluation Date:

                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            19920918Scheduled Compliance Date:
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                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20120907Evaluation Date:

                                                            19961219Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19951206Evaluation Date:

                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19940209Evaluation Date:

                                                            19920918Scheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            19920820Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920723Evaluation Date:

                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20090206Evaluation Date:
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                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            19961219Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19951206Evaluation Date:

                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19920820Evaluation Date:

                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            SCBCHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20040901Evaluation Date:

                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCBCHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010910Evaluation Date:

                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
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                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            19961219Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19951206Evaluation Date:

                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19950622Evaluation Date:

                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19901101Evaluation Date:

                                                            20160113Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SCKMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160113Evaluation Date:

                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19951206Evaluation Date:
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                                                            20080407Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:

                                                            20160113Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SCKMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160113Evaluation Date:

                                                            19961219Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCSMKEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            19951206Evaluation Date:

                                                            20160201Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            SCKMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20160113Evaluation Date:

                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCBCHEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20000912Evaluation Date:

                                                            20060920Actual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            WMEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            SCMMEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            YesFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20060920Evaluation Date:
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                         2014-09-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-08-26 16:19:22Activity Status Date:
                         2015-08-05 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-11-05 14:56:21Activity Status Date:
                         2015-10-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-12-11 12:20:46Activity Status Date:
                         2015-10-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-11-23 11:11:54Activity Status Date:
                         2015-11-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         110056954158Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR SC00013400002Programmatic ID:
                         04Region Code:

US AIRS (AFS):

                         SMIAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         334416NAICS Code:
                         AVX CORPORATIONFacility Site Name:
                         110056954158Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR SC00013400002Programmatic ID:
                         SC051County Code:
                         04Region Code:
                         TVMAir CMS Category Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         SMIDefault Air Classification Code:
                         334416NAICS Code:
                         AVX CORPORATIONFacility Site Name:
                         110056954158Facility Registry ID:
                         AIR SC00013400002Programmatic ID:
                         SC051County Code:
                         04Region Code:

US AIRS (AFS):
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2012-03-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2012-09-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2012-09-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2012-09-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2013-08-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2013-12-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2014-08-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2014-08-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-12-11 12:21:10Activity Status Date:
                         2014-08-14 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2014-08-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         ActiveActivity Status:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2015-12-11 12:20:47Activity Status Date:
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                         2008-09-02 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2008-09-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2008-09-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2009-02-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2009-06-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2009-09-14 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2010-03-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2010-09-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2010-09-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2011-07-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2011-09-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2012-03-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
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                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2004-09-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2004-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2005-09-14 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2005-09-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2005-09-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2006-03-14 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2006-09-14 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2006-09-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2007-03-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2007-09-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2007-09-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
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                         2002-02-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2002-06-27 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2002-06-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2002-09-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2002-09-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2003-01-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2003-04-15 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2003-04-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2003-06-13 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2003-08-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2003-09-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2003-09-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2004-09-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
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                         1985-09-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         1986-07-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         1987-06-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         1996-08-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         1997-03-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         1998-03-31 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         1998-09-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         1999-03-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2000-03-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         AchievedActivity Status:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         2000-09-01 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         2000-09-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         2001-09-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
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                         12/19/2017Trans1 Recv Date:
                         12/19/2017Generator Ship Date:
                         SCD987598331Trans1 State ID:
                         2018Year:

NY MANIFEST:

                         8034489411Mailing Phone:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         29577Mailing Zip:
                         SCMailing State:
                         MYRTLE BEACHMailing City:
                         801 17TH AVE SMailing Address 1:
                         LYNN KOONMailing Contact:
                         AVX CORPORATIONMailing Name:
                         SCD062690557EPAID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         29577Location Zip:
                         SCLocation State:
                         MYRTLE BEACHLocation City:
                         BPCode:
                         801 17TH AVE SLocation Address 1:
                         SCD062690557EPA ID:
                         USACountry:
                         MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
                         801 17TH AVE SAddress:
                         AVX CORPORATIONName:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         1980-08-18 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         1981-06-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         1982-05-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         1983-06-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         1984-06-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:

                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
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                                        3675SIC Code:
                                        BARIUM AND LEAD CONTAMINATED CAKEWaste Descrption:
                                        LeadWaste Type 2:
                                        D008Waste Code 2:
                                        BariumWaste Type 1:
                                        D005Waste Code 1:
                                        80Index Number:
                                        NNo Waste Ind:
                                        GRecord Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        4Quarter:
                                        Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeDistrict:
                                        MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-0000City,State,Zip:
                                        17TH AVENUE SOUTHAddress:
                                        AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHName:
                                        SCD062690557EPAID:

                                        979Amount:
                                        G07Source Code:
                                        334414NAICS Code:
                                        3675SIC Code:
                                        CMAP SLIP WASTEWaste Descrption:
                                        Subcategory (containing 1% to <10% TOC)
                                        Ignitable Liquids based on 261.21(a)(1)?Low TOC NonwastewaterWaste Type 1:
                                        D001Waste Code 1:
                                        83Index Number:
                                        NNo Waste Ind:
                                        GRecord Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        4Quarter:
                                        Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeDistrict:
                                        MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-0000City,State,Zip:
                                        17TH AVENUE SOUTHAddress:
                                        AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHName:
                                        SCD062690557EPAID:

MANIFEST:

                         F007Waste Code:
                         1Specific Gravity:
                         R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                         DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                         1Number of Containers:
                         P - PoundsUnits:
                         123Quantity:
                         H010MGMT Method Type Code:
                         NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                         NDiscr Type Indicator:
                         NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         NExport Indicator:
                         NImport Indicator:
                         008028681FLEManifest Tracking Number:
                         NYD067919340TSDF ID 1:
                         SCD062690557Generator EPA ID:
                         12/20/2017TSD Site Recv Date:
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                                        NNo Waste Ind:
                                        GRecord Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        4Quarter:
                                        Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeDistrict:
                                        MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-0000City,State,Zip:
                                        17TH AVENUE SOUTHAddress:
                                        AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHName:
                                        SCD062690557EPAID:

                                        1801Amount:
                                        G07Source Code:
                                        334414NAICS Code:
                                        3675SIC Code:
                                        PHOTO RESISTWaste Descrption:
                                        LeadWaste Type 3:
                                        D008Waste Code 3:
                                        Acid Subcategory based on 261.22(a)(1) with pH less than or equal to 2Waste Type 2:
                                        D002Waste Code 2:
                                        Subcategory (containing 1% to <10% TOC)
                                        Ignitable Liquids based on 261.21(a)(1)?Low TOC NonwastewaterWaste Type 1:
                                        D001Waste Code 1:
                                        145Index Number:
                                        NNo Waste Ind:
                                        GRecord Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        4Quarter:
                                        Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeDistrict:
                                        MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-0000City,State,Zip:
                                        17TH AVENUE SOUTHAddress:
                                        AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHName:
                                        SCD062690557EPAID:

                                        1565Amount:
                                        G07Source Code:
                                        334414NAICS Code:
                                        3675SIC Code:
                                        CMAP DEBRISWaste Descrption:
                                        BariumWaste Type 2:
                                        D005Waste Code 2:
                                        Subcategory (containing 1% to <10% TOC)
                                        Ignitable Liquids based on 261.21(a)(1)?Low TOC NonwastewaterWaste Type 1:
                                        D001Waste Code 1:
                                        85Index Number:
                                        NNo Waste Ind:
                                        GRecord Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        4Quarter:
                                        Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeDistrict:
                                        MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-0000City,State,Zip:
                                        17TH AVENUE SOUTHAddress:
                                        AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHName:
                                        SCD062690557EPAID:

                                        562Amount:
                                        G23Source Code:
                                        334414NAICS Code:
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                                        D008Waste Code 1:
                                        84Index Number:
                                        NNo Waste Ind:
                                        GRecord Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        4Quarter:
                                        Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeDistrict:
                                        MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-0000City,State,Zip:
                                        17TH AVENUE SOUTHAddress:
                                        AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHName:
                                        SCD062690557EPAID:

                                        70Amount:
                                        G11Source Code:
                                        HYSOLWaste Descrption:
                                        Methy ethyl ketoneWaste Type 2:
                                        D035Waste Code 2:
                                        Subcategory (containing 1% to <10% TOC)
                                        Ignitable Liquids based on 261.21(a)(1)?Low TOC NonwastewaterWaste Type 1:
                                        D001Waste Code 1:
                                        189Index Number:
                                        NNo Waste Ind:
                                        GRecord Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        4Quarter:
                                        Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeDistrict:
                                        MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-0000City,State,Zip:
                                        17TH AVENUE SOUTHAddress:
                                        AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHName:
                                        SCD062690557EPAID:

                                        1966Amount:
                                        G07Source Code:
                                        334414NAICS Code:
                                        3675SIC Code:
                                        SPENT SOLVENTSWaste Descrption:
                                        CadmiumWaste Type 5:
                                        D006Waste Code 5:
                                        Subcategory (containing 1% to <10% TOC)
                                        Ignitable Liquids based on 261.21(a)(1)?Low TOC NonwastewaterWaste Type 4:
                                        D001Waste Code 4:
                                        LeadWaste Type 3:
                                        D008Waste Code 3:
                                        BariumWaste Type 2:
                                        D005Waste Code 2:
                                        recovery of these spent solvents and spent solvent mixtures.
                                        listed in F001, F002, F004, and F005;  and still  bottoms from the
                                        ten percent or more (by volume) of one or more of  those solvents
                                          more   of   the   above   non- halogenated solvents, and, a total of
                                        spent solvent mixtures/blends   containing,   before   use,   one   or
                                        before use, only the above spent non-halogenated solvents; and all
                                        methanol;   all   spent   solvent   mixtures/blends  containing,
                                        isobutyl    ketone,    n-butyl    alcohol, cyclohexanone,  and 
                                        ethyl  acetate, ethyl    benzene,    ethyl    ether,    methyl   
                                        The  following  spent  non-halogenated  solvents:  Xylene,  acetone, Waste Type 1:
                                        F003Waste Code 1:
                                        143Index Number:
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                                        188Index Number:
                                        NNo Waste Ind:
                                        GRecord Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        4Quarter:
                                        Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeDistrict:
                                        MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-0000City,State,Zip:
                                        17TH AVENUE SOUTHAddress:
                                        AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHName:
                                        SCD062690557EPAID:

                                        197Amount:
                                        G13Source Code:
                                        SOLIDER/OIL WIPES W/ IONOXWaste Descrption:
                                        LeadWaste Type 1:
                                        D008Waste Code 1:
                                        187Index Number:
                                        NNo Waste Ind:
                                        GRecord Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        4Quarter:
                                        Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeDistrict:
                                        MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-0000City,State,Zip:
                                        17TH AVENUE SOUTHAddress:
                                        AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHName:
                                        SCD062690557EPAID:

                                        6171Amount:
                                        G23Source Code:
                                        334414NAICS Code:
                                        3675SIC Code:
                                        FILTER CAKEWaste Descrption:
                                        milling of aluminum.
                                        zinc and aluminum plating a carbon steel, and (6) chemical etching and
                                        plating a carbon steel; (5) cleaning/stripping associated with ten,
                                        (segregated basis) on carbon steel; (4) aluminum or zinc-aluminum
                                        aluminum; (2) tin plating on carbon steel; (3) zinc plating
                                        except  from  the following processes: (1) Sulfuric acid anodizing of
                                        Wastewater  treatment  sludges  from  electroplating  operations Waste Type 1:
                                        F006Waste Code 1:
                                        75Index Number:
                                        NNo Waste Ind:
                                        GRecord Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        4Quarter:
                                        Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeDistrict:
                                        MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-0000City,State,Zip:
                                        17TH AVENUE SOUTHAddress:
                                        AVX CORPORATION-MYRTLE BEACHName:
                                        SCD062690557EPAID:

                                        212Amount:
                                        G03Source Code:
                                        334414NAICS Code:
                                        3675SIC Code:
                                        PLATING WATER FILTERSWaste Descrption:
                                        LeadWaste Type 1:
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635 additional SC MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        NEXEO SOLUTIONS LLCTransporter Name:
                                        OHR000162800Transporter ID:
                                        NNo Waste Ind:
                                        TRecord Type:
                                        2018Year:
                                        4Quarter:
                                        Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeDistrict:
                                        MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-0000City,State,Zip:
                                        17TH AVENUE SOUTHAddress:
                                        AVX CORPORATIONName:
                                        SCD062690557EPAID:

                                        349Amount:
                                        G11Source Code:
                                        BLAST MEDIAWaste Descrption:
                                        LeadWaste Type 1:
                                        D008Waste Code 1:

AVX CORPORATION  (Continued) 1015731898

               SQUIRE, KEITHOwner:
               N 16400Permit:
               16400Facility ID:
               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               1 PARK DRAddress:
               SQUIRE CORNER CAFEName:

UST:

                         NPrefix:
                         06/20/1996Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         PASLEYDCUser Name:
                         SQUIRE CORNER CAFELocal Fac Last Name:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         UNKRelease Fin Type Code:
                         Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         1791314EID:
                         06/20/1996Release Date:
                         06/20/1996Confirmed Date:
                         MYRTLE BEACHTank Owner City:
                         08/23/1996NFA Date:
                         KEITHTank Owner First name:
                         SQUIRETank Owner Last Name:
                         SQUIRE, KEITHTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         16400Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
                         1 PARK DRAddress:
                         SQUIRE CORNER CAFEName:

LUST:

2530 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.479 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
22 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 MYRTLE BEACH, SC  
ENE SC UST1 PARK DR    N/A
A7 SC LUSTSQUIRE CORNER CAFE U004017965
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4xv4dixXzvhV2TxdwZiDe9fNXULzkKBVdhNIVMy207TGbxB864OwIIZX.3EmDaheFR4IIf6ENoO6JZUqhLfPBL8k3ZKx74g7xBWve62Lxd8iisa8f3XPNzvR2lWhtLVCN3myToaxW7384wmBZol3IZDB2eAS47sf9ON.Y5DNUfeLB04blxt.vbr39Udhlien2fcXPYzIk9uLhmQVAM4XLTL7xcN4LuwXkZYf5JXDHGeaN2M7fk6Nmp5xJUtML335tEkv0K3t1.gVIkdUy4gkNIlIozuhIMNxyjI4oYxKrvuB3tBdXHi2A2yYXMCzSg3NRh3mVbB2J4TRoxym3XrwzrZ8j7fdD.keTe9mgf4ENU65NnUguLlR30ZkROKAtAKFVOwdyoB3bNjFImmAevM.kyg62
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4xv4dixXzvhV2TxdwZiDe9fNXULzkKBVdhNIVMy207TGbxB864OwIIZX.3EmDaheFR4IIf6ENoO6JZUqhLfPBL8k3ZKx74g7xBWve62Lxd8iisa8f3XPNzvR2lWhtLVCN3myToaxW7384wmBZol3IZDB2eAS47sf9ON.Y5DNUfeLB04blxt.vbr39Udhlien2fcXPYzIk9uLhmQVAM4XLTL7xcN4LuwXkZYf5JXDHGeaN2M7fk6Nmp5xJUtML335tEkv0K3t1.gVIkdUy4gkNIlIozuhIMNxyjI4oYxKrvuB3tBdXHi2A2yYXMCzSg3NRh3mVbB2J4TRoxym3XrwzrZ8j7fdD.keTe9mgf4ENU65NnUguLlR30ZkROKAtAKFVOwdyoB3bNjFImmAevM.kyg62


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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               25Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               4000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               1 PARK DRAddress:
               SQUIRE CORNER CAFEName:

               25Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               4000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               MYRTLE BEACH SC 29577Owner City, st, zip:
               5877 CREEKSIDE DROwner Address:

SQUIRE CORNER CAFE  (Continued) U004017965

                         9Total Score:
                         NPrefix:
                         06/22/1999Cleanup Initiated Date:
                         AKHVLEKTUser Name:
                         MYRTLE CINEMA 10 PROPERTYLocal Fac Last Name:
                         USTRelease Source:
                         YQualified:
                         W25Release Fin Type Code:
                         3BFSCRBCA Class Number:
                         Myrtle Beach EQC OfficeLocal Facility District:
                         1797485EID:
                         04/23/1999Release Date:
                         06/22/1999Confirmed Date:
                         MYRTLE BEACHTank Owner City:
                         11/30/2000NFA Date:
                         MYRTLE BEACH CITY OFTank Owner Last Name:
                         MYRTLE BEACH CITY OFTank Owner Company Name:
                         PETROSubstance:
                         1Release Status Number:
                         18410Facility ID:
                         1Release Number:
                         MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
                         1804 S KINGS HWYAddress:
                         MYRTLE CINEMA 10 PROPERTYName:

LUST:

SCS123456805EPA ID:
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-4649City,State,Zip:
1804 S KINGS HWYAddress:
CARMIKE CINEMAName:

SHWS:

SC GWCI
4881 ft. SC VCP
0.924 mi. SC RCR

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
22 ft.

 

1/2-1 SC USTMYRTLE BEACH, SC  
SSE SC LUST1804 S KINGS HWY    N/A
8 SC SHWSMYRTLE CINEMA 10 PROPERTY U004018289
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Unit Number/Letter:
          USTUnit Type:
          11/30/00CU-MCL:
          04/23/99Reported:
          USTRegulatory Program:
          18410Tracking Number:
          -78.90645Longitude:
          33.67417Latitude:
          181-13-23-008Tax Id:
          6Region:
          City Of Myrtle BeachEntity Responsibility:
          MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
          1804 S KINGS HWYAddress:
          MYRTLE CINEMA 10 PROPERTYName:

RCR:

               25Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               1000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               2Tank ID:

               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               1804 S KINGS HWYAddress:
               MYRTLE CINEMA 10 PROPERTYName:

               25Calcage:
               GasolineProduct:
               1000Capacity:
               AbandonedStatus:
               1Tank ID:

               843-918-2000Owner Phone:
               MYRTLE BEACH SC 29578-2468Owner City, st, zip:
               PO BOX 2468Owner Address:
               MYRTLE BEACH CITY OFOwner:
               N 18410Permit:
               18410Facility ID:
               MYRTLE BEACHCity:
               1804 S KINGS HWYAddress:
               MYRTLE CINEMA 10 PROPERTYName:

UST:

                         W25Release Fin Type Code:
                         AKHVLEDIANI, KONSTANTINE TProject Manager:
                         CLASS3BFSCRBCA Class Code:
                         29578RP Zip:
                         SCRP State:
                         MYRTLE BEACHRP City:
                         3210 10TH AVE NRP Address:
                         MYRTLE BEACH CITY OFRP Name:
                         06/22/1999Confirmed date:
                         1Release Number:
                         04/23/1999Release Date:

LUST:

MYRTLE CINEMA 10 PROPERTY  (Continued) U004018289
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                             TrueUnderground Storage Tanks:
                                             USTSource:
                                             FalseSources Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseRadionuclides Over Max Contaminant Levels:
                                             FalsePhenols:
                                             FalseBase, Neutral, & Acid Extractables:
                                             FalsePolychlorinated Biphenyls:
                                             FalsePesticides & Herbicides:
                                             FalseNitrates or Potential to Nitrate:
                                             FalseMetals:
                                             FalseVolatile Organic Compounds:
                                             TruePetroleum Products:
                                             PETROContamination:
                                             DUSTProgram:
                                             18410Permit Number:
                                             BLWMBureau:

SC GWIC:

                              8-May-00COC Issued Date:
                              RPContract Type:
                              99-5329-RPContract #:
                              18-Jan-00Exec Date:
                              56275File Number:
                              COMPStatus code:
                              CARMIKE CINEMAPerson Company:
                              MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-4649City,State,Zip:
                              1804 S KINGS HWYAddress:
                              CARMIKE CINEMAName:

                              8-May-00COC Issued Date:
                              RPContract Type:
                              99-5329-RPContract #:
                              18-Jan-00Exec Date:
                              56275File Number:
                              COMPStatus code:
                              JWPerson Company:
                              MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-4649City,State,Zip:
                              1804 S KINGS HWYAddress:
                              CARMIKE CINEMAName:

                              8-May-00COC Issued Date:
                              RPContract Type:
                              99-5329-RPContract #:
                              18-Jan-00Exec Date:
                              56275File Number:
                              COMPStatus code:
                              GALIVANTS FERRY THEATER CO LLCPerson Company:
                              MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577-4649City,State,Zip:
                              1804 S KINGS HWYAddress:
                              CARMIKE CINEMAName:

VCP:

                                      Benzene NaphthaleneAssociated Chemicals Requiring:
          Public Noticed Corrective Action PlanCondtions:
          Regulated Petroleum Underground Storage Tank LocationSite/Unit:
          GroundwaterAffected Media:

MYRTLE CINEMA 10 PROPERTY  (Continued) U004018289
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          investigation/Risk Assessment.
          Site ID # 18410. RBCA Classification 3BF1. ConductingRemarks:
                                             NoDrinking Water Well Impact:
                                             NoSurface Impact:
                                             NoRemediation:
                                             NoMonitoring:
                                             YesAssessment:
                                             FalseSources of Contamination Undetermined:
                                             FalseSubstances Not In Other Categories:
                                             FalseSeptic Tank/Tile Field:
                                             FalseUnpermitted Disposal:
                                             FalseSingle-Event Spill:
                                             FalseSpray Irrigation:
                                             FalseAboveground Storage Tank:
                                             FalseLandfills:
                                             FalseSpills & Leaks:
                                             FalsePits, Ponds, & Lagoons:

MYRTLE CINEMA 10 PROPERTY  (Continued) U004018289

                    APriority Group Explanation:
                    ARank:
                    52468BLWM Number:
                    MYRTLE BEACH, SCCity,State,Zip:
                    801 S KINGS HWYAddress:
                    FMR DRYCLEAN USA COASTAL, INC.Name:

Drycleaners:

SCDRY0052468EPA ID:
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577City,State,Zip:
801 S KINGS HWYAddress:
FMR DRYCLEAN USA COASTAL INCName:

SHWS:

4930 ft.
0.934 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
22 ft.

 

1/2-1 MYRTLE BEACH, SC  29577
ESE SC DRYCLEANERS801 S KINGS HWY    N/A
9 SC SHWSFMR DRYCLEAN USA COASTAL INC S105621654
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

MYRTLE BEACH        1026570382 AVX CORPORATION PO BOX 867 17TH AVENUE SOUTH 29577 PRP
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SC AIRS Permiited Airs Facility Listing Department of Health & Environmental Control 08/22/2022 08/22/2022 11/14/2022
SC ALLSITES Site Assessment & Remediation Public Record Database Department of Health & Environmental Control 09/06/2022 09/06/2022 11/22/2022
SC ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing Department of Health & Environmental Control 10/17/2022 10/18/2022 11/03/2022
SC AST Aboveground Storage Tank List Department of Health and Environmental Contro 03/25/2004 08/04/2004 09/23/2004
SC AUL Land Use Controls Department of Health & Environmental Control 09/06/2022 09/06/2022 11/22/2022
SC BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing Department of Health & Environmental Control 10/17/2022 10/19/2022 01/06/2023
SC CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Sites Department of Health & Environmental Control 01/24/2012 01/26/2012 02/24/2012
SC CDL 2 Clandestine Drug Lab Listing South Carolina Law Enforcement Division 08/26/2022 08/29/2022 09/22/2022
SC COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites Department of Health & Environmental Control 03/20/2018 03/22/2018 04/25/2018
SC DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Database Department of Health & Environmental Control 01/01/2022 04/27/2022 07/18/2022
SC Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Health & Environmental Control 06/22/2022 06/23/2022 09/12/2022
SC Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Health & Environmental Control 08/01/2022 08/02/2022 08/25/2022
SC Financial Assurance 3 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Health & Environmental Control 01/07/2022 01/07/2022 03/23/2022
SC GWCI Groundwater Contamination Inventory Department of Health and Environmental Contro 07/01/2008 11/06/2008 11/19/2008
SC LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank List Department of Health and Environmental Contro 10/17/2022 10/18/2022 01/09/2023
SC MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Health & Environmental Control 12/31/2020 02/03/2022 05/02/2022
SC NPDES Waste Water Treatment Facilities Listing Department of Health & Environmental Control 10/17/2022 10/18/2022 01/09/2023
SC RCR Registry of Conditional Remedies Department of Health & Environmental Control 09/01/2022 09/07/2022 11/23/2022
SC RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Health and Environmental Contro 07/01/2013 01/03/2014
SC RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Health and Environmental Contro 07/01/2013 01/15/2014
SC RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan Department of Health and Environmental Contro 07/01/2013 01/03/2014
SC SHWS Site Assessment Section Project List Department of Health and Environmental Contro 09/13/2022 09/29/2022 12/13/2022
SC SPILLS Spill List Department of Health and Environmental Contro 08/23/2022 08/24/2022 11/14/2022
SC SPILLS 80 SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 03/26/2001 01/03/2013 03/07/2013
SC SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 10/25/2012 01/03/2013 03/07/2013
SC SWF/LF Permitted Landfills List Department of Health and Environmental Contro 08/26/2022 09/07/2022 11/22/2022
SC SWRCY Solid Waste Recycling Facilities Department of Health & Enviornmental Control 06/30/2019 03/13/2020 05/22/2020
SC UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing Department of Health & Environmental Control 07/27/2022 07/27/2022 08/01/2022
SC UST Comprehensive Underground Storage Tanks Department of Health and Environmental Contro 01/07/2022 01/07/2022 03/23/2022
SC VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites Department of Health and Environmental Contro 10/17/2022 10/19/2022 01/06/2023
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2017 05/08/2018 07/20/2018
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 09/13/2022 09/14/2022 12/05/2022
US AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing Environmental Protection Agency 02/23/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2019 03/02/2022 03/25/2022
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2020 11/30/2021 02/22/2022
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 01/12/2017 03/05/2019 11/11/2019
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 09/30/2022 10/21/2022 01/10/2023
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 12/05/2022
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/06/2021 05/21/2021 08/11/2021
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 06/07/2021 07/13/2021 03/09/2022
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 01/02/2020 01/28/2020 04/17/2020
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 09/25/2022 09/30/2022 12/22/2022
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.

TC7223033.2s     Page GR-1
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US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 12/12/2022 12/14/2022 12/19/2022
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 08/25/2022 09/06/2022 12/05/2022
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 04/02/2018 04/11/2018 11/06/2019
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 10/14/2021 11/05/2021 02/01/2022
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 08/03/2022 08/25/2022 10/24/2022
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 08/11/2022 08/11/2022 09/30/2022
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 08/11/2022 08/11/2022 09/30/2022
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 07/26/2021 07/27/2021 10/22/2021
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 09/19/2022 09/19/2022 09/30/2022
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 04/01/2014 08/06/2014 01/29/2015
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 04/28/2021 06/11/2021 09/07/2021
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 04/20/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 06/02/2022 06/13/2022 08/31/2022
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 04/11/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 04/28/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 04/14/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 04/20/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 04/08/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 04/07/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 04/20/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 06/02/2022 06/13/2022 08/31/2022
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 04/11/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 04/28/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 04/14/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 04/20/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 04/08/2022 06/13/2022 08/16/2022
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 11/02/2022 11/08/2022 01/10/2023
US MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System USGS 04/06/2018 10/21/2019 10/24/2019
US MINES VIOLATIONS MSHA Violation Assessment Data DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi 11/29/2022 11/30/2022 12/22/2022
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 10/26/2022 11/22/2022 12/05/2022
US NPL National Priority List EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 01/20/2022 01/20/2022 03/25/2022
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US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 09/13/2019 11/06/2019 02/10/2020
US PCS Permit Compliance System EPA, Office of Water 07/14/2011 08/05/2011 09/29/2011
US PCS ENF Enforcement data EPA 12/31/2014 02/05/2015 03/06/2015
US PCS INACTIVE Listing of Inactive PCS Permits EPA 11/05/2014 01/06/2015 05/06/2015
US PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing Department of Health & Human Services 06/24/2020 03/17/2021 11/08/2022
US PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing Environmental Protection Agency 01/03/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAINING Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing Environmental Protection Agency 08/22/2018 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/23/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information Environmental Protection Agency 01/03/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/23/2022 07/08/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing Environmental Protection Agency 08/22/2018 10/26/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing Environmental Protection Agency 01/03/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information Environmental Protection Agency 01/03/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS Environmental Protection Agency 01/03/2022 03/31/2022 11/08/2022
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2019 07/01/2019 09/23/2019
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 12/05/2022
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 12/05/2022
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 12/05/2022
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 12/05/2022
US RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionall Environmental Protection Agency 11/21/2022 11/21/2022 12/05/2022
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 04/27/2022 05/04/2022 05/10/2022
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 01/01/2017 02/03/2017 04/07/2017
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 10/27/2022 11/01/2022 11/15/2022
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 10/17/2022 10/18/2022 01/10/2023
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2018 08/14/2020 11/04/2020
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2016 06/17/2020 09/10/2020
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 08/30/2019 11/15/2019 01/28/2020
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 02/23/2022 03/10/2022 03/10/2022
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 07/29/2022 08/18/2022 10/24/2022
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 08/15/2022 08/17/2022 10/24/2022
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 09/19/2022 09/20/2022 12/22/2022
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 07/29/2022 08/18/2022 10/24/2022
US US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 08/15/2022 08/17/2022 10/24/2022
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 08/03/2022 08/17/2022 08/31/2022
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 05/06/2020 05/27/2020 08/13/2020
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 11/09/2021 10/20/2022 01/10/2023
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CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 08/08/2022 08/08/2022 10/21/2022
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2018 04/10/2019 05/16/2019
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 01/01/2019 10/29/2021 01/19/2022
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 06/30/2018 07/19/2019 09/10/2019
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2020 11/30/2021 02/18/2022
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 05/31/2018 06/19/2019 09/03/2019

US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
SC Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Child Day Care List Department of Social Services

US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
SC State Wetlands Wetlands Inventory Department of Natural Resources
US Topographic Map Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map U.S. Geological Survey
US Oil/Gas Pipelines Endeavor Business Media
US Electric Power Transmission Line Data Endeavor Business Media

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2020Version Date:
15655076 MYRTLE BEACH, SCTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

32 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3729282.8UTM Y (Meters): 
693499.0UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 17Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
78.912509 - 78ˆ  54’ 45.03’’Longitude (West): 
33.687617 - 33ˆ  41’ 15.42’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577
17TH AVENUE SOUTH
17TH AVENUE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 32 ft.

North South

West East

252522222219

22

25

29

32322725252525221919
19 19 19

22 22

25

29

32 32 32 25 23 22 22 22 19 17 12

17

General ESEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile SSE3G
NE1/2 - 1 Mile SE2G
NNE1/2 - 1 Mile West1G
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile SSEG29
NE1/2 - 1 Mile SE24
NNE1/2 - 1 Mile West5

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapMYRTLE BEACH

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood data45051C0326E  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA Q3 Flood data45051C0328E  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
PleistoceneSeries:
QpCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

LeonSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand79 inches68 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand68 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 107 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

CentenarySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

BladenSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedfine sand72 inches20 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedfine sand20 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedfine sand 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 30 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

YemasseeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINEDNot reportedclay61 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINEDNot reportedfine sandy loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

sandSoil Surface Texture:

EchawSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy clay loam46 inches14 inches 5

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand 7 inches 0 inches 4

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam55 inches46 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsandy loam72 inches55 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand14 inches 7 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaheeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedsand72 inches35 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedsand 3 inches 0 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedsand35 inches 3 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 76 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

OgeecheeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam64 inches55 inches 5

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay55 inches14 inches 4

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 7 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam14 inches11 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedloamy sand72 inches59 inches 5

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedsandy loam59 inches53 inches 4

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedsandy clay loam53 inches 9 inches 3

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedloamy fine sand 9 inches 5 inches 2

4.5
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINEDNot reportedloamy fine sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SouthSCWC60000009061   I30
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthSCWC60000009062   I28
1/2 - 1 Mile ENESCWC60000008800   H27
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthSCWC60000008462   25
1/2 - 1 Mile SSESCWC60000008461   G23
1/2 - 1 Mile SSESCWC60000008803   D22
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthSCWC60000008656   F19
1/2 - 1 Mile SESCWC60000008470   C18
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthSCWC60000008696   E17
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthSCWC60000008463   E16
1/2 - 1 Mile SSESCWC60000008801   D14
1/2 - 1 Mile SESCWC60000008594   C13
1/2 - 1 Mile SESCWC60000008804   C11
1/2 - 1 Mile SSESCWC60000008460   9
1/2 - 1 Mile SSESCWC60000009010   B8
1/2 - 1 Mile SSESCWC60000008465   B6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWSCWC60000009019   A4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWSCWC60000009020   A2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/2 - 1 Mile SSESC2610001   B7

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001056838   H26
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001056760   D21
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS40001056868   F20
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001056764   D15
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40001056774   C12
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40001056829   10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWUSGS40001056784   A3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SSWUSGS40001056791   A1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          151Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          95Well Depth:          198512Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          Data from SCDNR digital data base, USGS Rasa 2005Description:
          WellType:          HO- 872Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

A3
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001056784FED USGS

          Not ReportedComments:
          Layne-AtlanticDriller Name:          1986Year SWL Measured:
          4Static Water Level (ft):          Complete AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          1Pump Test Data:          1Driller Logs:
          E, GGeographical Logs:          1986Year Yield Measure:
          42Yield (g/m):          1986Year Completed:
          40Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          30Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          0Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          6Top Casing Diameter (in):          40Completion Depth (ft):
          48Well Depth (ft):          IrrigationWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-873Well #:

A2
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000009020SC WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          48Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          40Well Depth:          198608Construction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          Sand DepositsFormation Type:
          Surficial aquifer systemAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          Data from SCDNR digital data base, USGS Rasa 2005Description:
          WellType:          HO- 873Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

A1
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40001056791FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          PO BOX 2468Contactaddress1:          843-918-2000Contactphone:
          OLIVER, BILLContactorgname:          OLIVER, BILLContact:
          PrivateOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          Purch_surface_waterPsource longname:          17155Pwssvcconn:
          28912Retpopsrvd:          ActiveStatus:
          45051Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          SCStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF (2610001)Pwsname:          SC2610001Pwsid:
          SCState:          04Epa region:

B7
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SC2610001FRDS PWS

          Location estimated.Comments:
          SingDriller Name:          1941Year SWL Measured:
          FlowStatic Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          1941Year Yield Measure:
          3Yield (g/m):          1935Year Completed:
          500Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          0Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          2Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          3Top Casing Diameter (in):          500Completion Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          DomesticWell Use:
          0Elevation (ft):          HOR-45Well #:

B6
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008465SC WELLS

Date: 05/05/1998
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 3.58
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 3.09
Groundwater Flow: NNE
Site ID: N-26-NN-049135

West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

31968AQUIFLOW

          Samples at SCGS. Geol. log.Comments:
          Layne-AtlanticDriller Name:          0Year SWL Measured:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          1Driller Logs:
          E, G, C, T, FRGeographical Logs:          0Year Yield Measure:
          100Yield (g/m):          1985Year Completed:
          90Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          65Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          0Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          6Top Casing Diameter (in):          95Completion Depth (ft):
          151Well Depth (ft):          IrrigationWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-872Well #:

A4
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000009019SC WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          WILLIAM OLIVERCare of:          PO BOX 2468Address:
          MYRTLE BEACH CITY OFPWS name:          SC2610001PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:          chloraminesTrtprocess:
          disinfection by-products controlTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MYRTLE BEACH WTP (A26002)Facname:
          7577Facid:          SC2610001Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          ozonation, postTrtprocess:
          disinfection by-products controlTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MYRTLE BEACH WTP (A26002)Facname:
          7577Facid:          SC2610001Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          inhibitor, polyphosphateTrtprocess:
          corrosion controlTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MYRTLE BEACH WTP (A26002)Facname:
          7577Facid:          SC2610001Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          ph adjustment, postTrtprocess:
          corrosion controlTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MYRTLE BEACH WTP (A26002)Facname:
          7577Facid:          SC2610001Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          activated carbon, granularTrtprocess:

          disinfection by-products controlTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MYRTLE BEACH WTP (A26002)Facname:
          7577Facid:          SC2610001Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          chloraminesTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MYRTLE BEACH WTP (A26002)Facname:
          7577Facid:          SC2610001Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          gaseous chlorination, preTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MYRTLE BEACH WTP (A26002)Facname:
          7577Facid:          SC2610001Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          coagulationTrtprocess:
          particulate removalTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MYRTLE BEACH WTP (A26002)Facname:
          7577Facid:          SC2610001Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          filtration, rapid sandTrtprocess:
          particulate removalTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MYRTLE BEACH WTP (A26002)Facname:
          7577Facid:          SC2610001Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          flocculationTrtprocess:
          particulate removalTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MYRTLE BEACH WTP (A26002)Facname:
          7577Facid:          SC2610001Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:          fluoridationTrtprocess:
          otherTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          MYRTLE BEACH WTP (A26002)Facname:
          7577Facid:          SC2610001Pwsid:

          APwsactivitycode:
          29578Contactzip:          SCContactstate:
          MYRTLE BEACHContactcity:          Not ReportedContactaddress2:
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          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          7706Date system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          SC2610001PWS ID:

          32770Population:
          FLUORIDATIONProcess:          ZTreatment Objective:
          Surface waterSource:          HORRYCounty:

          32770Population:
          FLOCCULATIONProcess:          PARTICULATE REMOVALTreatment Objective:
          Surface waterSource:          HORRYCounty:

          32770Population:
          FILTRATION, RAPID SANDProcess:          PARTICULATE REMOVALTreatment Objective:
          Surface waterSource:          HORRYCounty:

          32770Population:
          COAGULATIONProcess:          PARTICULATE REMOVALTreatment Objective:
          Surface waterSource:          HORRYCounty:

          32770Population:
          GASEOUS CHLORINATION, PREProcess:          DISINFECTIONTreatment Objective:
          Surface waterSource:          HORRYCounty:

          32770Population:
          CHLORAMINESProcess:          DISINFECTIONTreatment Objective:
          Surface waterSource:          HORRYCounty:

          32770Population:
          PH ADJUSTMENT, POSTProcess:          CORROSION CONTROLTreatment Objective:
          Surface waterSource:          HORRYCounty:

          32770Population:
          INHIBITOR, POLYPHOSPHATEProcess:          CORROSION CONTROLTreatment Objective:
          Surface waterSource:          HORRYCounty:

          32770Population:          OZONATION, POSTProcess:
          DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS CONTROLTreatment Objective:

          Surface waterSource:          HORRYCounty:

          32770Population:          CHLORAMINESProcess:
          DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS CONTROLTreatment Objective:

          Surface waterSource:          HORRYCounty:

          32770Population:
          ACTIVATED CARBON, GRANULARProcess:
          DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS CONTROLTreatment Objective:

          Surface waterSource:          HORRYCounty:

          Not ReportedContact telephone:
          843-918-20Contact zip:          29Contact state:
          SCContact city:          MYRTLE BEACHContact address:
          PO BOX 2468Contact address:          OLIVER, BILLContact:
          28656Retail population served:          CPWS type code:

          MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF (2610001)PWS name:
          29577PWS zip:          SCPWS state:
          MYRTLE BEACHPWS city:          PO BOX 2468PWS address:
          DEPUTY DIRPWS address:          WILLIAM M OLIVERPWS name:
          Distribution FacilityPWS type:          SC2610001PWS ID:

          30000Population:          Surface waterSource code:
          MYRTLE BEACH CITY OFOwner:          29577Zip:
          SCState:          MYRTLE BEACHCity:
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          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          0785033Longitude:          334336Latitude:

          0784646Longitude:          334627Latitude:

          0785158Longitude:          334229Latitude:

          0785431Longitude:          334036Latitude:

          0785408Longitude:          334043Latitude:

          0785136Longitude:          334303Latitude:

          0785333Longitude:          334130Latitude:

          0785333Longitude:          334130Latitude:

          0784831Longitude:          334508Latitude:

          0785439Longitude:          334012Latitude:

          0785240Longitude:          334210Latitude:

          0785507Longitude:          333940Latitude:

          0785123Longitude:          334350Latitude:

          0784924Longitude:          334518Latitude:

          0784720Longitude:          334612Latitude:

          0785307Longitude:          334243Latitude:

          0784605Longitude:          334705Latitude:

          0785401Longitude:          334230Latitude:

          0785445Longitude:          334202Latitude:

          0785352Longitude:          334136Latitude:

          0785239Longitude:          334333Latitude:

          0785358Longitude:          334314Latitude:

          0784825Longitude:          334609Latitude:

          0784456Longitude:          334752Latitude:

          0784530Longitude:          334740Latitude:

          0785218Longitude:          334302Latitude:

          0785216Longitude:          334301Latitude:

          TreatedTreatment:          10,001 - 50,000 PersonsPopulation served:

          29577System zip:
          SCSystem state:          MYRTLE BEACHSystem city:
          PO BOX 2468System address:          WILLIAM M OLIVERSystem address:
          MYRTLE BEACH CITY OFSystem name:          00044715Retail population:
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          51Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          3.0000Latitude seconds:          43Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          16.0000Longitude seconds:
          52Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          1.0000Latitude seconds:          43Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          7.0000Longitude seconds:
          53Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          43.0000Latitude seconds:          42Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          1.0000Longitude seconds:
          54Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          30.0000Latitude seconds:          42Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          58.0000Longitude seconds:
          51Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          29.0000Latitude seconds:          42Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          40.0000Longitude seconds:
          52Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          10.0000Latitude seconds:          42Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          45.0000Longitude seconds:
          54Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          2.0000Latitude seconds:          42Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          52.0000Longitude seconds:
          53Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          36.0000Latitude seconds:          41Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          33.0000Longitude seconds:
          53Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          30.0000Latitude seconds:          41Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          8.0000Longitude seconds:
          54Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          43.0000Latitude seconds:          40Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          31.0000Longitude seconds:
          54Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          36.0000Latitude seconds:          40Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          39.0000Longitude seconds:
          54Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          12.0000Latitude seconds:          40Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          7.0000Longitude seconds:
          55Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          40.0000Latitude seconds:          39Latitude minutes:
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          30.0000Longitude seconds:
          45Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          40.0000Latitude seconds:          47Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          5.0000Longitude seconds:
          46Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          5.0000Latitude seconds:          47Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          46.0000Longitude seconds:
          46Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          27.0000Latitude seconds:          46Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          20.0000Longitude seconds:
          47Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          12.0000Latitude seconds:          46Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          25.0000Longitude seconds:
          48Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          9.0000Latitude seconds:          46Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          24.0000Longitude seconds:
          49Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          18.0000Latitude seconds:          45Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          31.0000Longitude seconds:
          48Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          8.0000Latitude seconds:          45Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          3.0000Longitude seconds:
          50Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          47.0000Latitude seconds:          44Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          23.0000Longitude seconds:
          51Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          50.0000Latitude seconds:          43Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          33.0000Longitude seconds:
          50Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          36.0000Latitude seconds:          43Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          39.0000Longitude seconds:
          52Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          33.0000Latitude seconds:          43Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          58.0000Longitude seconds:
          53Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          14.0000Latitude seconds:          43Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:

          36.0000Longitude seconds:
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          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement Detail:

          01/28/2008Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          3124596Violation ID:

          Not ReportedAnalysis result:          Not ReportedAnalysis method:
          Not ReportedNumber of samples taken:          Not ReportedNumber of required samples:
          Not ReportedMaximum  contaminant level:          Not ReportedMajor violator:
          Not ReportedViolation awareness date:          006Violation period (months):
          123193Violation end date:          070193Violation start date:

          Initial Tap Sampling for Pb and CuViolation type:
          LEAD & COPPER RULEContaminant:          Not ReportedPWS telephone:
          Not ReportedViolation source ID:          9425653Violation ID:

                                                  YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

          Not ReportedAnalysis result:
          Not ReportedAnalysis method:          000Number of samples taken:
          000Number of required samples:          Not ReportedMaximum  contaminant level:
          YesMajor violator:          093093Violation awareness date:
          003Violation period (months):          093093Violation end date:
          070193Violation start date:          Monitoring, RegularViolation type:
          NITRATEContaminant:          Not ReportedPWS telephone:
          Not ReportedViolation source ID:          9324646Violation ID:

                                                  YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

          Not ReportedAnalysis result:
          Not ReportedAnalysis method:          000Number of samples taken:
          000Number of required samples:          Not ReportedMaximum  contaminant level:
          YesMajor violator:          063093Violation awareness date:
          003Violation period (months):          063093Violation end date:
          040193Violation start date:          Monitoring, RegularViolation type:
          NITRATEContaminant:          Not ReportedPWS telephone:
          Not ReportedViolation source ID:          9324645Violation ID:

                                                  YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

          Not ReportedAnalysis result:
          Not ReportedAnalysis method:          000Number of samples taken:
          000Number of required samples:          Not ReportedMaximum  contaminant level:
          YesMajor violator:          033193Violation awareness date:
          003Violation period (months):          033193Violation end date:
          010193Violation start date:          Monitoring, RegularViolation type:
          NITRATEContaminant:          Not ReportedPWS telephone:
          Not ReportedViolation source ID:          9324644Violation ID:

                                                  YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

          12/31/2007Cmp edt:
          12/01/2007Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:          23Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2007Violation Year:          SCState:
          SOrig code:          3124596Violation id:

          56.0000Longitude seconds:
          44Longitude minutes:          78Longitude degrees:
          52.0000Latitude seconds:          47Latitude minutes:
          33Latitude degrees:          SCState:
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          Not ReportedComments:
          Not ReportedDriller Name:          1974Year SWL Measured:
          41Static Water Level (ft):          Complete AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          1946Year Yield Measure:
          165Yield (g/m):          1946Year Completed:
          454Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          0Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          0Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          8Top Casing Diameter (in):          458Completion Depth (ft):
          504Well Depth (ft):          ObservationWell Use:
          25Elevation (ft):          HOR-35Well #:

9
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008460SC WELLS

          Samples at SCGS. Geol. log.Comments:
          SydnorDriller Name:          1984Year SWL Measured:
          152Static Water Level (ft):          Complete AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          1Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          E, GGeographical Logs:          1984Year Yield Measure:
          700Yield (g/m):          1984Year Completed:
          635Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          369Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          8Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          10Top Casing Diameter (in):          640Completion Depth (ft):
          662Well Depth (ft):          StandbyWell Use:
          23Elevation (ft):          HOR-858Well #:

B8
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000009010SC WELLS

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:          1/28/2008 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          12/31/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:          12/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          3124596Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          28656Population served:

          MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF (2610001)PWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement action:          1/28/2008 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          12/31/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:          12/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          3124596Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          28656Population served:

          MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF (2610001)PWS name:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/28/2008Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          3124596Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2010Enforcement Action:          2010Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          3124596Violation ID:
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          668Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          530Well Depth:          1946Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          Data from SCDNR digital data base, USGS Rasa 2005Description:
          WellType:          HO- 516Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

C12
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001056774FED USGS

          Drill date and depths questionable.Comments:
          Layne-AtlanticDriller Name:          0Year SWL Measured:
          50Static Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          0Year Yield Measure:
          500Yield (g/m):          1946Year Completed:
          530Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          300Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          0Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          10Top Casing Diameter (in):          530Completion Depth (ft):
          668Well Depth (ft):          AbandonedWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-516Well #:

C11
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008804SC WELLS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          800Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:          Black Creek FormationFormation Type:

          Southeastern Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          Not ReportedHUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          HO- 304Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

10
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001056829FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          603Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          470Well Depth:          197904Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          Data from SCDNR digital data base, USGS Rasa 2005Description:
          WellType:          HO- 512Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

D15
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001056764FED USGS

          Not ReportedComments:
          StraitDriller Name:          1979Year SWL Measured:
          145Static Water Level (ft):          Complete AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          1Driller Logs:
          EGeographical Logs:          1979Year Yield Measure:
          225Yield (g/m):          1979Year Completed:
          465Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          312Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          0Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          8Top Casing Diameter (in):          470Completion Depth (ft):
          603Well Depth (ft):          AbandonedWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-512Well #:

D14
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008801SC WELLS

          Not ReportedComments:
          Layne-AtlanticDriller Name:          1980Year SWL Measured:
          131Static Water Level (ft):          Complete AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          1Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          E, C, T, FRGeographical Logs:          1969Year Yield Measure:
          620Yield (g/m):          1968Year Completed:
          630Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          300Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          0Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          10Top Casing Diameter (in):          638Completion Depth (ft):
          801Well Depth (ft):          StandbyWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-271Well #:

C13
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008594SC WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
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          Not ReportedComments:
          Carolina DrillingDriller Name:          1967Year SWL Measured:
          39Static Water Level (ft):          Complete AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          1946Year Yield Measure:
          600Yield (g/m):          1946Year Completed:
          570Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          0Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          0Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          0Top Casing Diameter (in):          575Completion Depth (ft):
          578Well Depth (ft):          DestroyedWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-69Well #:

C18
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008470SC WELLS

          Geol. log.Comments:
          StraitDriller Name:          1980Year SWL Measured:
          119Static Water Level (ft):          Complete AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          1Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          E, G, CGeographical Logs:          1976Year Yield Measure:
          210Yield (g/m):          1976Year Completed:
          560Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          398Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          2Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          6Top Casing Diameter (in):          584Completion Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          AbandonedWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-396Well #:

E17
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008696SC WELLS

          Not ReportedComments:
          ConnollyDriller Name:          1957Year SWL Measured:
          FlowStatic Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          1947Year Yield Measure:
          130Yield (g/m):          1942Year Completed:
          536Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          0Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          0Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          8Top Casing Diameter (in):          536Completion Depth (ft):
          604Well Depth (ft):          UnusedWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-38Well #:

E16
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008463SC WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          42Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          42Well Depth:          197910Construction Date:
          Unconfined single aquiferAquifer Type:          Sand DepositsFormation Type:
          Surficial aquifer systemAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          Data from SCDNR digital data base, USGS Rasa 2005Description:
          WellType:          HO- 514Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

D21
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001056760FED USGS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          807Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          712Well Depth:          197408Construction Date:
          Confined single aquiferAquifer Type:          Black Creek FormationFormation Type:

          Southeastern Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:

          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          03040207HUC:

          DATA FROM SCDNR WELL FILESDescription:
          WellType:          HO- 340Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

F20
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001056868FED USGS

          Not ReportedComments:
          Layne-AtlanticDriller Name:          1990Year SWL Measured:
          110Static Water Level (ft):          Complete AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          1Pump Test Data:          1Driller Logs:
          E, G, C, NGeographical Logs:          1974Year Yield Measure:
          503Yield (g/m):          1974Year Completed:
          707Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          403Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          10Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          20Top Casing Diameter (in):          712Completion Depth (ft):
          804Well Depth (ft):          StandbyWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-340Well #:

F19
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008656SC WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          20Static Water Level (ft):          Complete AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          1946Year Yield Measure:
          130Yield (g/m):          0Year Completed:
          0Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          0Top Screen Depth (ft):
          108Open Hole Casing Depth (ft):          0Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          10Top Casing Diameter (in):          214Completion Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          DestroyedWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-37Well #:

25
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008462SC WELLS

Date: 01/06/1998
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 10.71
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 5.93
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: N-26-NO-0518024

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

32503AQUIFLOW

          Not ReportedComments:
          ConnollyDriller Name:          0Year SWL Measured:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          Complete AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          1946Year Yield Measure:
          120Yield (g/m):          1942Year Completed:
          540Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          0Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          8Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          10Top Casing Diameter (in):          572Completion Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          AbandonedWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-36Well #:

G23
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008461SC WELLS

          Not ReportedComments:
          CauseyDriller Name:          1981Year SWL Measured:
          12Static Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          0Year Yield Measure:
          0Yield (g/m):          1979Year Completed:
          42Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          32Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          0Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          4Top Casing Diameter (in):          42Completion Depth (ft):
          42Well Depth (ft):          Test HoleWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-514Well #:

D22
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008803SC WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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          Well point.Comments:
          Not ReportedDriller Name:          0Year SWL Measured:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          0Year Yield Measure:
          0Yield (g/m):          0Year Completed:
          40Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          0Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          0Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          4Top Casing Diameter (in):          60Completion Depth (ft):
          0Well Depth (ft):          IrrigationWell Use:
          0Elevation (ft):          HOR-961Well #:

I28
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000009062SC WELLS

          Not ReportedComments:
          CauseyDriller Name:          1977Year SWL Measured:
          15Static Water Level (ft):          Partial AnalysisChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          1Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          0Year Yield Measure:
          0Yield (g/m):          1977Year Completed:
          258Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          253Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          1Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          2Top Casing Diameter (in):          258Completion Depth (ft):
          258Well Depth (ft):          ObservationWell Use:
          20Elevation (ft):          HOR-511Well #:

H27
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000008800SC WELLS

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          258Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          258Well Depth:          197703Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Not ReportedFormation Type:
          Not ReportedAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          Not ReportedHUC:

          Data from SCDNR digital data base, USGS Rasa 2005Description:
          WellType:          HO- 511Monitor Location:

          USGS South Carolina Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-SCOrganization ID:

H26
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40001056838FED USGS

          Not ReportedComments:
          Not ReportedDriller Name:          1946Year SWL Measured:
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Date: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 12.0
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: P-26-NM-051633G

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

32488AQUIFLOW

Date: 01/06/1998
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 10.71
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 5.93
Groundwater Flow: NE
Site ID: N-26-NO-051802G

SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

32503AQUIFLOW

Date: 05/05/1998
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 3.58
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 3.09
Groundwater Flow: NNE
Site ID: N-26-NN-049131G

West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

31968AQUIFLOW

          Well point.Comments:
          Not ReportedDriller Name:          0Year SWL Measured:
          Not ReportedStatic Water Level (ft):          Not ReportedChemical Analysis:
          0Pump Test Data:          0Driller Logs:
          Not ReportedGeographical Logs:          0Year Yield Measure:
          0Yield (g/m):          0Year Completed:
          40Bottom Screen Depth (ft):          0Top Screen Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOpen Hole Casing Depth (ft):          0Bottom Casing Diameter (in):
          4Top Casing Diameter (in):          42Completion Depth (ft):
          60Well Depth (ft):          IrrigationWell Use:
          0Elevation (ft):          HOR-960Well #:

I30
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

SCWC60000009061SC WELLS

Date: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 12.0
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: P-26-NM-05163G29

SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

32488AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.300 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 11

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   29577

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for HORRY County:  3 

0.03.90.351.429577

__________________________________________
% > 4 pCi/LMaximumMinimumNum TestsAverageZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: SC Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 803-734-9494

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

South Carolina Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  803-734-6440
Water wells in the Coastal Plain counties of South Carolina.

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  864-654-1671
A listing of water wells in the Piedmont (upstate) counties.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: SC Radon  
Source: Department of Health & Environmental Control
Telephone: 864-241-1090
Radon Test Results by Zip Code

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX E 

CREDENTIALS



 

              1   

Andy Ruocco, M.S., LEED AP BD+C  
PRINCIPAL | ENVIRONMENTAL DEPARTMENT MANAGER 
 
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
 
Mr. Ruocco is an Environmental Department Manager with 20 years of 
professional experience; nine of which have been in Terracon’s Charleston, 

South Carolina office. Project duties include National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) Documentation, Environmental Site Assessments (ESA), Subsurface 
Site Investigations, Natural Resources Permitting, Environmental Permitting and 
Regulatory Compliance, Soil & Groundwater Remediation, Environmental Risk 
Assessments, Noise Surveys, Industrial Hygiene and Indoor Air Quality 
Assessments, client management, and technical report writing. Mr. Ruocco 
serves as an Authorized Project Reviewer (APR) for Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments   conducted   as   part   of Terracon’s quality control process.   
 

PROJECT EXPERIENCE 
 
Site Assessment Experience  
Environmental Professional for hundreds of Phase I and Phase II ESA projects 
for a varied client base including lending institutions, insurance companies, law 
firms, and private industrial entities using American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) and client-specific due diligence guidelines.  
 
Example properties assessed include due diligence assessments at sites ranging 
from urban environments to rural areas on a wide variety of facilities including: 
former bulk petroleum storage and distribution facilities; turn-of-the century mills 
and factories; industrial steel production facilities; automotive dealerships with 
large-scale repair facilities, automotive and equipment service and fueling 
facilities; full-service dry cleaning facilities; electroplating facilities; textile 
manufacturing and painting facilities; large warehousing and distribution centers; 
hospitals; and large land parcels.  
 
Remediation & Regulatory Reporting Experience  
Remediation and regulatory compliance experience for multiple sites throughout 
South Carolina. Responsible for conducting soil and groundwater assessments, 
semi-annual groundwater assessment monitoring, determining risk-based 
remediation goals for soil and groundwater related to contamination required 
under South Carolina laws. Preparation Corrective Action Plans (CAPs) to 
include design and installation of soil and groundwater remediation systems. 
 

EDUCATION 
Master of Science, Environmental 

Science, College of Charleston, 
2007 

 
Bachelor of Science, Biological 

Sciences, University of South 
Carolina, College of Science and 
Mathematics, 2000 

 
 
REGISTRATIONS 
Professional Wetland Scientist 

Society of Wetland Scientists 
 
LEED Accredited Professional  
 
Licensed Asbestos Building Inspector 

/ SC 
 
B Level Licensed Well Driller / SC 
 
Certified Erosion Prevention 

Sediment Control Inspector 
 
 
TRAINING 
40 Hour HAZWOPER Certification 
 
10 Hour OSHA Construction 

Certification 
 
30 Hour OSHA Construction 

Certification 
 
NEPA and Transportation Decision 

Making Process provided by 
National Highway Institute, 2013 

 
NEPA Cumulative Effects Analysis 

and Documentation provided by 
the Shipley Group, 2012 

 
FERC Environmental Review and 

Compliance, 2018 
 
 
WORK HISTORY 
Terracon Consultants, Inc., Staff 

Scientist / Project Manager / 
Environmental Manager, 2005 to 
Present 

South Carolina Department of Health 
and Environmental Control, 
Environmental Manager I, 2001-
2005 
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Term/Acronym Description 

ACM 

Asbestos Containing Material. Asbestos is a naturally occurring mineral, three varieties of which (chrysotile, amosite, 
crocidolite) have been commonly used as fireproofing or binding agents in construction materials. Exposure to 
asbestos, as well as ACM, has been documented to cause lung diseases including asbestosis (scarring of the lung), 
lung cancer and mesothelioma (a cancer of the lung lining). 
 
Regulatory agencies have generally defined ACM as a material containing greater that one (1) percent asbestos, 
however some states (e.g., California) define ACM as materials having 0.1% asbestos. In order to define a 
homogenous material as non-ACM, a minimum number of samples must be collected from the material dependent 
upon its type and quantity. Homogenous materials defined as non-ACM must either have 1) no asbestos identified in 
all of its samples or 2) an identified asbestos concentration below the appropriate regulatory threshold. Asbestos 
concentrations are generally determined using polarized light microscopy or transmission electron microscopy. Point 
counting is an analytical method to statistically quantify the percentage of asbestos in a sample. The asbestos 
component of ACM may either be friable or non-friable. Friable materials, when dry, can be crumbled, pulverized, or 
reduced to powder by hand pressure and have a higher potential for a fiber release than non-friable ACM. Non-friable 
ACM are materials that are firmly bound in a matrix by plastic, cement, etc. and, if handled carefully, will not become 
friable. 
 
Federal and state regulations require that either all suspect building materials be presumed ACM or that an asbestos 
survey be performed prior to renovation, dismantling, demolition, or other activities that may disturb potential ACM. 
Notifications are required prior to demolition and/or renovation activities that may impact the condition of ACM in a 
building. ACM removal may be required if the ACM is likely to be disturbed or damaged during the demolition or 
renovation. Abatement of friable or potentially friable ACM must be performed by a licensed abatement contractor in 
accordance with state rules and NESHAP. Additionally, OSHA regulations for work classification, worker training and 
worker protection will apply. 

AHERA Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act 

AST 

Aboveground Storage Tanks. ASTs are generally described as storage tanks less than 10% of which are below ground 
(i.e., buried). Tanks located in a basement, but not buried, are also considered ASTs. Whether, and the extent to 
which, an AST is regulated, is determined on a case-by-case basis and depends upon tank size, its contents and the 
jurisdiction of its location. 

BGS Below Ground Surface 

Brownfields 
State and/or tribal listing of Brownfield properties addressed by Cooperative Agreement Recipients or Targeted 
Brownfields Assessments. 
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Term/Acronym Description 

BTEX 
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes. BTEX are VOC components found in gasoline and commonly used as 
analytical indicators of a petroleum hydrocarbon release. 

CERCLA 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (a.k.a. Superfund). CERCLA is the federal 
act that regulates abandoned or uncontrolled hazardous waste sites. Under this Act, joint and several liability may be 
imposed on potentially responsible parties for cleanup-related costs. 

CERCLIS 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System. An EPA compilation of sites 
having suspected or actual releases of hazardous substances to the environment. CERCLIS also contains information 
on site inspections, preliminary assessments and remediation of hazardous waste sites. These sites are typically 
reported to EPA by states and municipalities or by third parties pursuant to CERCLA Section 103. 

CESQG Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators 

CFR Code of Federal Regulations 

CREC 

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition is defined in ASTM E1527-21 as “a recognized environmental 
condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to 
the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further 
action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority) , with hazardous 
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for 
example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). A 
condition considered by the environmental professional to be a controlled recognized environmental condition shall be 
listed in the findings section of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report, and as a recognized environmental 
condition in the conclusions section of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report.” 

DOT U.S. Department of Transportation 

EPA U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

ERNS 

Emergency Response Notification System. An EPA-maintained federal database which stores information on 
notifications of oil discharges and hazardous substance releases in quantities greater than the applicable reportable 
quantity under CERCLA. ERNS is a cooperative data-sharing effort between EPA, DOT, and the National Response 
Center. 

ESA Environmental Site Assessment 

FRP Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic 
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Term/Acronym Description 

Hazardous 
Substance 

As defined under CERCLA, this is (A) any substance designated pursuant to section 1321(b)(2)(A) of Title 33, (B) any 
element, compound, mixture, solution, or substance designated pursuant to section 9602 of this title; (C) any 
hazardous waste having characteristics identified under or listed pursuant to section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal 
Act (with some exclusions); (D) any toxic pollutant listed under section 1317(a) of Title 33; (E) any hazardous air 
pollutant listed under section 112 of the Clean Air Act; and (F) any imminently hazardous chemical substance or 
mixture with respect to which the EPA Administrator has taken action under section 2606 of Title 15. This term does 
not include petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise listed as a hazardous 
substance under subparagraphs (A) through (F) above, and the term include natural gas, or synthetic gas usable for 
fuel (or mixtures of natural gas and such synthetic gas). 

Hazardous 
Waste 

This is defined as having characteristics identified or listed under section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (with 
some exceptions). RCRA, as amended by the Solid Waste Disposal Act of 1980, defines this term as a “solid waste, or 
combination of solid wastes, which because of its quantity, concentration, or physical, chemical, or infectious 
characteristics may (A) cause, or significantly contribute to an increase in mortality or an increase in serious 
irreversible, or incapacitating reversible illness; or (B) pose a substantial present or potential hazard to human health 
or the environment when improperly treated, stored, transported, or disposed of, or otherwise managed.” 

HREC 

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition is defined in ASTM E1527-21 as “a past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable  regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted residential use criteria established by a 
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions, 
activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). Before calling the past release a historical 
recognized environmental condition, the environmental professional must determine whether the past release is a 
recognized environmental condition at the time of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is conducted (for 
example, if there has been a change in the regulatory criteria). If the EP considers the past release to be a 
recognized environmental condition at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted, the condition shall be included in the 
conclusions section of the report as a recognized environmental condition.” 

IC/EC 

A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.  IC include administrative measures, such as 
groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care 
requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site.  Deed restrictions are generally 
required as part of the institutional controls. EC include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and 
treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect 
human health. 

ILP Innocent Landowner/Operator Program 
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Term/Acronym Description 

LQG Large Quantity Generators 

LUST 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank. This is a federal term set forth under RCRA for leaking USTs. Some states also 
utilize this term. 

MCL 
Maximum Contaminant Level. This Safe Drinking Water concept (and also used by many states as a ground water 
cleanup criteria) refers to the limit on drinking water contamination that determines whether a supplier can deliver 
water from a specific source without treatment. 

MSDS 
Material Safety Data Sheets.  Written/printed forms prepared by chemical manufacturers, importers and employers 
which identify the physical and chemical traits of hazardous chemicals under OSHA’s Hazard Communication 
Standard. 

NESHAP 
National Emissions Standard for Hazardous Air Pollutants (Federal Clean Air Act).  This part of the Clean Air Act 
regulates emissions of hazardous air pollutants. 

NFRAP 
Facilities where there is “No Further Remedial Action Planned,” as more particularly described under the Records 
Review section of this report. 

NOV 
Notice of Violation.  A notice of violation or similar citation issued to an entity, company or individual by a state or 
federal regulatory body indicating a violation of applicable rule or regulations has been identified. 

NPDES 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (Clean Water Act).  The federal permit system for discharges of 
polluted water. 

NPL 
The NPL is the EPA’s database of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste facilities that have been listed for 
priority remedial actions under the Superfund Program. 

OSHA Occupational Safety and Health Administration or Occupational Safety and Health Act 

PACM 
Presumed Asbestos-Containing Material.  A material that is suspected of containing or presumed to contain asbestos 
but which has not been analyzed to confirm the presence or absence of asbestos. 

PCB 

Polychlorinated Biphenyl. A halogenated organic compound commonly in the form of a viscous liquid or resin, a 
flowing yellow oil, or a waxy solid. This compound was historically used as dielectric fluid in electrical equipment 
(such as electrical transformers and capacitors, electrical ballasts, hydraulic and heat transfer fluids), and for 
numerous heat and fire sensitive applications. PCB was preferred due to its durability, stability (even at high 
temperatures), good chemical resistance, low volatility, flammability, and conductivity. PCBs, however, do not break 
down in the environment and are classified by the EPA as a suspected carcinogen. 1978 regulations, under the Toxic 
Substances Control Act, prohibit manufacturing of PCB-containing equipment; however, some of this equipment may 
still be in use today.  
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Term/Acronym Description 

pCi/L picoCuries per Liter of Air. Unit of measurement for Radon and similar radioactive materials. 

PLM Polarized Light Microscopy (see ACM section of the report, if included in the scope of services) 

PST Petroleum Storage Tank. An AST or UST that contains a petroleum product. 

Radon 

A radioactive gas resulting from radioactive decay of naturally-occurring radioactive materials in rocks and soils 
containing uranium, granite, shale, phosphate, and pitchblende. Radon concentrations are measured in picoCuries per 
Liter of Air. Exposure to elevated levels of radon creates a risk of lung cancer; this risk generally increases as the 
level of radon and the duration of exposure increases. Outdoors, radon is diluted to such low concentrations that it 
usually does not present a health concern. However, radon can accumulate in building basements or similar enclosed 
spaces to levels that can pose a risk to human health. Indoor radon concentrations depend primarily upon the 
building's construction, design and the concentration of radon in the underlying soil and ground water. The EPA 
recommended annual average indoor “action level” concentration for residential structures is 4.0 pCi/l. 

RCRA 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. Federal act regulating solid and hazardous wastes from point of generation 
to time of disposal (‘cradle to grave”). 42 U.S.C. 6901 et seq. 

RCRA 
Generators 

The RCRA Generators database, maintained by the EPA, lists facilities that generate hazardous waste as part of their 
normal business practices.  Generators are listed as either large (LQG), small (SQG), or conditionally exempt 
(CESQG).  LQG produce at least 1000 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste or 1 kg/month of acutely hazardous 
waste.  SQG produce 100-1000 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste.  CESQG are those that generate less than 
100 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste. 

RCRA 
CORRACTS/ 
TSDs  

The USEPA maintains a database of RCRA facilities associated with treatment, storage, and disposal (TSD) of 
hazardous materials which are undergoing “corrective action”. A “corrective action” order is issued when there is a 
release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility. 

RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/ 
TSDs 

The RCRA Non-CORRACTS/TSD Database is a compilation by the USEPA of facilities which report storage, 
transportation, treatment, or disposal of hazardous waste. Unlike the RCRA CORRACTS/TSD database, the RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/TSD database does not include RCRA facilities where corrective action is required. 

RCRA 
Violators List 

RAATS. RCRA Administrative Actions Taken. RAATS information is now contained in the RCRIS database and includes 
records of administrative enforcement actions against facilities for noncompliance. 

RCRIS Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System, as defined in the Records Review section of this report. 
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Term/Acronym Description 

REC 

Recognized Environmental Conditions are defined by ASTM E1527-21 as 1) the presence of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to 
the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject 
property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.  A de minimis condition 
is not a recognized environmental condition.   

SCL State “CERCLIS” List (see SPL /State Priority List, below). 

SPCC 

Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasures. SPCC plans are required under federal law (Clean Water Act and Oil 
Pollution Act) for any facility storing petroleum in tanks and/or containers of 55-gallons or more that when taken in 
aggregate exceed 1,320 gallons. SPCC plans are also required for facilities with underground petroleum storage tanks 
with capacities of over 42,000 gallons. Many states have similar spill prevention programs, which may have additional 
requirements. 

SPL 
State Priority List. State list of confirmed sites having contamination in which the state is actively involved in clean up 
activities or is actively pursuing potentially responsible parties for clean up. Sometimes referred to as a State 
“CERCLIS” List. 

SQG Small Quantity Generator 

SWF/LF 
State and/or Tribal database of Solid Waste/Landfill facilities.  The database information may include the facility 
name, class, operation type, area, estimated operational life, and owner. 

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

TRI 
Toxic Release Inventory. Routine EPA report on releases of toxic chemicals to the environment based upon 
information submitted by entities subject to reporting under the Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know 
Act. 

TSCA 
Toxic Substances Control Act. A federal law regulating manufacture, import, processing and distribution of chemical 
substances not specifically regulated by other federal laws (such as asbestos, PCBs, lead-based paint and radon). 15 
U.S.C 2601 et seq. 

USACE United States Army Corps of Engineers 

USC United States Code 

USGS United States Geological Survey 

USNRCS United States Department of Agriculture-Natural Resource Conservation Service 
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Term/Acronym Description 

UST 
Underground Storage Tank. Most federal and state regulations, as well as ASTM E1527-21, define this as any tank, 
incl., underground piping connected to the tank, that is or has been used to contain hazardous substances or 
petroleum products and the volume of which is 10% or more beneath the surface of the ground (i.e., buried). 

VCP State and/or Tribal facilities included as Voluntary Cleanup Program sites. 

VOC Volatile Organic Compound 

Wetlands 

Areas that are typically saturated with surface or ground water that creates an environment supportive of wetland 
vegetation (i.e., swamps, marshes, bogs). The Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual (Technical Report 
Y-87-1) defines wetlands as areas inundated or saturated by surface or ground water at a frequency and duration 
sufficient to support, and that under normal circumstances do support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted 
for life in saturated soil conditions. For an area to be considered a jurisdictional wetland, it must meet the following 
criteria:  more than 50 percent of the dominant plant species must be categorized as Obligate, Facultative Wetland, 
or Facultative on lists of plant species that occur in wetlands; the soil must be hydric; and, wetland hydrology must 
be present. 
 
The federal Clean Water Act which regulates “waters of the US,” also regulates wetlands, a program jointly 
administered by the USACE and the EPA. Waters of the U.S. are defined as: (1) waters used in interstate or foreign 
commerce, including all waters subject to the ebb and flow of tides; (2) all interstate waters including interstate 
wetlands; (3) all other waters such as intrastate lakes, rivers, streams (including intermittent streams), mudflats, 
sandflats, wetlands, sloughs, prairie potholes, wet meadows, playa lakes, or natural ponds, etc., which the use, 
degradation, or destruction could affect interstate/ foreign commerce; (4) all impoundments of waters otherwise 
defined as waters of the U. S., (5) tributaries of waters identified in 1 through 4 above; (6) the territorial seas; and 
(7) wetlands adjacent to waters identified in 1 through 6 above. Only the USACE has the authority to make a final 
wetlands jurisdictional determination. 
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4/13/23, 3:51 PM Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/ 1/2

Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > ASD Calculator

Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic
Assessment Tool

The Environmental Planning Division (EPD) has developed an electronic-based assessment tool

that calculates the Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) from stationary hazards. The ASD is the

distance from above ground stationary containerized hazards of an explosive or fire prone

nature, to where a HUD assisted project can be located. The ASD is consistent with the

Department's standards of blast overpressure (0.5 psi-buildings) and thermal radiation (450

BTU/ft - hr - people and 10,000 BTU/ft  - hr - buildings). Calculation of the ASD is the first step to

assess site suitability for proposed HUD-assisted projects near stationary hazards. Additional

guidance on ASDs is available in the Department's guidebook "Siting of HUD- Assisted Projects

Near Hazardous Facilities" and the regulation 24 CFR Part 51, Subpart C, Sitting of HUD-Assisted

Projects Near Hazardous Operations Handling Conventional Fuels or Chemicals of an Explosive or

Flammable Nature.

Note: Tool tips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may be

accessed by hovering over the ASD result fields with the mouse.

Acceptable Separation Distance Assessment Tool

Is the container above ground? Yes:   No:  

Is the container under pressure? Yes:   No:  

Does the container hold a cryogenic liquified gas? Yes:   No:  

Is the container diked? Yes:   No:  

What is the volume (gal) of the container? 12500

What is the Diked Area Length (ft)?

What is the Diked Area Width (ft)?

Calculate Acceptable Separation Distance

Diked Area (sqft)

ASD for Blast Over Pressure (ASDBOP)

2 2

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/


4/13/23, 3:51 PM Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/ 2/2

ASD for Blast Over Pressure (ASDBOP)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPPU) 792.09

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBPU) 161.62

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPNPD)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBNPD)

For mitigation options, please click on the following link: Mitigation Options

(/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-hazard-mitigation-options/)

Providing Feedback & Corrections

After using the ASD Assessment Tool following the directions in this User Guide, users are

encouraged to provide feedback on how the ASD Assessment Tool may be improved. Users are

also encouraged to send comments or corrections for the improvement of the tool.

Please send comments or other input using the Contact Us

(https://www.hudexchange.info/contact-us/) form.

Related Information

ASD User Guide (/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-

user-guide/)

ASD Flow Chart (/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-hazard-mitigation-options/
https://www.hudexchange.info/contact-us/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/


4/13/23, 3:52 PM Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/ 1/2

Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > ASD Calculator

Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic
Assessment Tool

The Environmental Planning Division (EPD) has developed an electronic-based assessment tool

that calculates the Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) from stationary hazards. The ASD is the

distance from above ground stationary containerized hazards of an explosive or fire prone

nature, to where a HUD assisted project can be located. The ASD is consistent with the

Department's standards of blast overpressure (0.5 psi-buildings) and thermal radiation (450

BTU/ft - hr - people and 10,000 BTU/ft  - hr - buildings). Calculation of the ASD is the first step to

assess site suitability for proposed HUD-assisted projects near stationary hazards. Additional

guidance on ASDs is available in the Department's guidebook "Siting of HUD- Assisted Projects

Near Hazardous Facilities" and the regulation 24 CFR Part 51, Subpart C, Sitting of HUD-Assisted

Projects Near Hazardous Operations Handling Conventional Fuels or Chemicals of an Explosive or

Flammable Nature.

Note: Tool tips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may be

accessed by hovering over the ASD result fields with the mouse.

Acceptable Separation Distance Assessment Tool

Is the container above ground? Yes:   No:  

Is the container under pressure? Yes:   No:  

Does the container hold a cryogenic liquified gas? Yes:   No:  

Is the container diked? Yes:   No:  

What is the volume (gal) of the container? 12500

What is the Diked Area Length (ft)?

What is the Diked Area Width (ft)?

Calculate Acceptable Separation Distance

Diked Area (sqft)

ASD for Blast Over Pressure (ASDBOP)

2 2

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/


4/13/23, 3:52 PM Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/ 2/2

ASD for Blast Over Pressure (ASDBOP)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPPU) 792.09

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBPU) 161.62

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPNPD)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBNPD)

For mitigation options, please click on the following link: Mitigation Options

(/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-hazard-mitigation-options/)

Providing Feedback & Corrections

After using the ASD Assessment Tool following the directions in this User Guide, users are

encouraged to provide feedback on how the ASD Assessment Tool may be improved. Users are

also encouraged to send comments or corrections for the improvement of the tool.

Please send comments or other input using the Contact Us

(https://www.hudexchange.info/contact-us/) form.

Related Information

ASD User Guide (/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-

user-guide/)

ASD Flow Chart (/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-hazard-mitigation-options/
https://www.hudexchange.info/contact-us/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/


4/13/23, 3:50 PM Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/ 1/2

Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > ASD Calculator

Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic
Assessment Tool

The Environmental Planning Division (EPD) has developed an electronic-based assessment tool

that calculates the Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) from stationary hazards. The ASD is the

distance from above ground stationary containerized hazards of an explosive or fire prone

nature, to where a HUD assisted project can be located. The ASD is consistent with the

Department's standards of blast overpressure (0.5 psi-buildings) and thermal radiation (450

BTU/ft - hr - people and 10,000 BTU/ft  - hr - buildings). Calculation of the ASD is the first step to

assess site suitability for proposed HUD-assisted projects near stationary hazards. Additional

guidance on ASDs is available in the Department's guidebook "Siting of HUD- Assisted Projects

Near Hazardous Facilities" and the regulation 24 CFR Part 51, Subpart C, Sitting of HUD-Assisted

Projects Near Hazardous Operations Handling Conventional Fuels or Chemicals of an Explosive or

Flammable Nature.

Note: Tool tips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may be

accessed by hovering over the ASD result fields with the mouse.

Acceptable Separation Distance Assessment Tool

Is the container above ground? Yes:   No:  

Is the container under pressure? Yes:   No:  

Does the container hold a cryogenic liquified gas? Yes:   No:  

Is the container diked? Yes:   No:  

What is the volume (gal) of the container? 125000

What is the Diked Area Length (ft)?

What is the Diked Area Width (ft)?

Calculate Acceptable Separation Distance

Diked Area (sqft)

ASD for Blast Over Pressure (ASDBOP)

2 2

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/


4/13/23, 3:50 PM Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/ 2/2

ASD for Blast Over Pressure (ASDBOP)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPPU) 2067.15

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBPU) 468.60

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPNPD)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBNPD)

For mitigation options, please click on the following link: Mitigation Options

(/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-hazard-mitigation-options/)

Providing Feedback & Corrections

After using the ASD Assessment Tool following the directions in this User Guide, users are

encouraged to provide feedback on how the ASD Assessment Tool may be improved. Users are

also encouraged to send comments or corrections for the improvement of the tool.

Please send comments or other input using the Contact Us

(https://www.hudexchange.info/contact-us/) form.

Related Information

ASD User Guide (/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-

user-guide/)

ASD Flow Chart (/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-hazard-mitigation-options/
https://www.hudexchange.info/contact-us/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/


4/13/23, 3:52 PM Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/ 1/2

Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > ASD Calculator

Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic
Assessment Tool

The Environmental Planning Division (EPD) has developed an electronic-based assessment tool

that calculates the Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) from stationary hazards. The ASD is the

distance from above ground stationary containerized hazards of an explosive or fire prone

nature, to where a HUD assisted project can be located. The ASD is consistent with the

Department's standards of blast overpressure (0.5 psi-buildings) and thermal radiation (450

BTU/ft - hr - people and 10,000 BTU/ft  - hr - buildings). Calculation of the ASD is the first step to

assess site suitability for proposed HUD-assisted projects near stationary hazards. Additional

guidance on ASDs is available in the Department's guidebook "Siting of HUD- Assisted Projects

Near Hazardous Facilities" and the regulation 24 CFR Part 51, Subpart C, Sitting of HUD-Assisted

Projects Near Hazardous Operations Handling Conventional Fuels or Chemicals of an Explosive or

Flammable Nature.

Note: Tool tips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may be

accessed by hovering over the ASD result fields with the mouse.

Acceptable Separation Distance Assessment Tool

Is the container above ground? Yes:   No:  

Is the container under pressure? Yes:   No:  

Does the container hold a cryogenic liquified gas? Yes:   No:  

Is the container diked? Yes:   No:  

What is the volume (gal) of the container? 15000

What is the Diked Area Length (ft)?

What is the Diked Area Width (ft)?

Calculate Acceptable Separation Distance

Diked Area (sqft)

ASD for Blast Over Pressure (ASDBOP)

2 2

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/


4/13/23, 3:52 PM Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/ 2/2

ASD for Blast Over Pressure (ASDBOP)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPPU) 854.59

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBPU) 175.84

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPNPD)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBNPD)

For mitigation options, please click on the following link: Mitigation Options

(/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-hazard-mitigation-options/)

Providing Feedback & Corrections

After using the ASD Assessment Tool following the directions in this User Guide, users are

encouraged to provide feedback on how the ASD Assessment Tool may be improved. Users are

also encouraged to send comments or corrections for the improvement of the tool.

Please send comments or other input using the Contact Us

(https://www.hudexchange.info/contact-us/) form.

Related Information

ASD User Guide (/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-

user-guide/)

ASD Flow Chart (/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-hazard-mitigation-options/
https://www.hudexchange.info/contact-us/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/


4/13/23, 3:53 PM Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/ 1/2

Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > ASD Calculator

Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic
Assessment Tool

The Environmental Planning Division (EPD) has developed an electronic-based assessment tool

that calculates the Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) from stationary hazards. The ASD is the

distance from above ground stationary containerized hazards of an explosive or fire prone

nature, to where a HUD assisted project can be located. The ASD is consistent with the

Department's standards of blast overpressure (0.5 psi-buildings) and thermal radiation (450

BTU/ft - hr - people and 10,000 BTU/ft  - hr - buildings). Calculation of the ASD is the first step to

assess site suitability for proposed HUD-assisted projects near stationary hazards. Additional

guidance on ASDs is available in the Department's guidebook "Siting of HUD- Assisted Projects

Near Hazardous Facilities" and the regulation 24 CFR Part 51, Subpart C, Sitting of HUD-Assisted

Projects Near Hazardous Operations Handling Conventional Fuels or Chemicals of an Explosive or

Flammable Nature.

Note: Tool tips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may be

accessed by hovering over the ASD result fields with the mouse.

Acceptable Separation Distance Assessment Tool

Is the container above ground? Yes:   No:  

Is the container under pressure? Yes:   No:  

Does the container hold a cryogenic liquified gas? Yes:   No:  

Is the container diked? Yes:   No:  

What is the volume (gal) of the container? 16000

What is the Diked Area Length (ft)?

What is the Diked Area Width (ft)?

Calculate Acceptable Separation Distance

Diked Area (sqft)

ASD for Blast Over Pressure (ASDBOP)

2 2

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/


4/13/23, 3:53 PM Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) Electronic Assessment Tool - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/asd-calculator/ 2/2

ASD for Blast Over Pressure (ASDBOP)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPPU) 877.88

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBPU) 181.16

ASD for Thermal Radiation for People (ASDPNPD)

ASD for Thermal Radiation for Buildings (ASDBNPD)

For mitigation options, please click on the following link: Mitigation Options

(/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-hazard-mitigation-options/)

Providing Feedback & Corrections

After using the ASD Assessment Tool following the directions in this User Guide, users are

encouraged to provide feedback on how the ASD Assessment Tool may be improved. Users are

also encouraged to send comments or corrections for the improvement of the tool.

Please send comments or other input using the Contact Us

(https://www.hudexchange.info/contact-us/) form.

Related Information

ASD User Guide (/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-

user-guide/)

ASD Flow Chart (/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3846/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-hazard-mitigation-options/
https://www.hudexchange.info/contact-us/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3839/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3840/acceptable-separation-distance-asd-flowchart/


  
 
 
 

January 20, 2023 
 
Terracon Consultants, Inc. 
1800 Reynolds Ave 
North Charleston, SC 29405 

 
Attention: Josh Hoke, Senior Staff Scientist 

 
Subject: Farmland Conversion Impact Rating HUD Environmental Records Review 
17th Avenue Apartments, Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina 
Terracon Project No. EN227093 

 
I have reviewed the information provided in your correspondence dated January 16, 2023, 
concerning the proposed multifamily apartment complex in the City of Myrtle Beach, Horry 
County, South Carolina. This review is part of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) 
evaluation for the U.S Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). I have evaluated 
the proposed site as required by the Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA). 
 
The proposed site may involve areas of Prime Farmland; however, we consider the location to be 
“land committed to urban development” due to its location within the city limits of Myrtle Beach. 
Additionally, the project site location is included within an area of land with a density of 30 
structures per 40-acre area. Due to these reasons, this project is exempt from provisions of FPPA 
and no further consideration from protection is necessary. We strongly encourage the use of 
acceptable erosion control methods during the construction of this project. 

 
For future reference, NRCS policy and procedures on prime and unique farmlands are published 
in the Code of Federal Regulations 7CFR657. The website is: https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text- 
idx?SID=a5afcfaf7f6185ee7c835d365b1d478c&mc=true&tpl=/ecfrbrowse/Title07/7tab_02.tpl. 
Detailed information can be found in Section 657.5 on this website. 

 
If you have any questions, please call me at 803.253.3896 or email kristine.ryan@usda.gov 

 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kristine Ryan 
State Soil Scientist 

 
 
 

Natural Resources Conservation Service 
1835 Assembly Street, Room 950 
Columbia, South Carolina 29201 

(803) 253-3935 
Helping People Help the Land 

An Equal Opportunity Provider and Employer 
 

 

http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-
mailto:kristine.ryan@usda.gov
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January 25, 2023 
 
 
 
Josh Hoke 
Terracon 
Josh.hoke@terracon.com 
 
Re:       17th Avenue South Apartments Construction    

Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina 
         SHPO Project No. 23-JS0012 
 
Dear Mr. Hoke:   
 
Thank you for your project review submittal, which we received on January 18th, 2023, regarding the 
above referenced proposed undertaking. We also received a Section 106 Project Review Form, 
photographs, and maps as supporting documentation for this undertaking. The State Historic Preservation 
Office is providing comments to the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) 
pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations, 36 
CFR 800. Consultation with the SHPO is not a substitution for consultation with Tribal Historic 
Preservation Offices, other Native American tribes including those with state recognition, local 
governments, or the public. 
 
Based on the description of the Area of Potential Effect (APE) and the identification of no historic 
properties within the APE, our office concurs with the assessment that no properties listed in or eligible 
for listing in the National Register of Historic Places will be affected by this project. The APE includes 
38HR0349 and SHPO Site Number 0448, properties determined not eligible for National Register listing. 
 
If archaeological materials are encountered during construction, the procedures codified at 36 CFR 
800.13(b) will apply. Archaeological materials consist of any items, fifty years old or older, which were 
made or used by man. These items include, but are not limited to, stone projectile points (arrowheads), 
ceramic sherds, bricks, worked wood, bone and stone, metal and glass objects, and human skeletal 
materials. The federal agency or the applicant receiving federal assistance should contact our office 
immediately. 
 
Please refer to SHPO Project No. 23-JS0012 in any future correspondence regarding this project. If you 
have any questions, please contact me at (803) 896-6129 or JSylvest@scdah.sc.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
John D. Sylvest 
John D. Sylvest 
Project Review Coordinator 
State Historic Preservation Office 

mailto:Josh.hoke@terracon.com
mailto:JSylvest@scdah.sc.gov


 

                                                      
 
 
 
 
 
February 22, 2023 
 
Attention: Michael Dobson 
Horry County Government 
100 Elm Street 
Conway, SC 29526 
 
Re.  THPO #      TCNS #             Project Description        

2023-342-11  17th Avenue South Apartments 
 
Dear Mr. Dobson, 
 
The Catawba have no immediate concerns with regard to traditional cultural properties, 
sacred sites or Native American archaeological sites within the boundaries of the 
proposed project areas.  However, the Catawba are to be notified if Native American 
artifacts and / or human remains are located during the ground disturbance phase 
of this project.  
 
If you have questions please contact Caitlin Rogers at 803-328-2427 ext. 226, or e-mail 
Caitlin.Rogers@catawba.com. 
 
Sincerely,  

Wenonah G. Haire 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catawba Indian Nation 
Tribal Historic Preservation Office 
1536 Tom Steven Road 
Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730 
 
Office 803-328-2427 
 



Sect ion 106 Project Review Form

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, and the implementing regulations at 36 CFR 800, requires the South Carolina 
State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) to review all projects/undertakings that are federally funded, licensed, permitted, or assisted.  
The responsibility for preparing review documentation pursuant to 36 CFR 800.11, including the identification of historic properties and 
the assessment of effects resulting from the undertaking, rests with the federal agency or its delegated authority (including applicants).  
Consultation with the SHPO is NOT a substitution for consultation with appropriate Native American tribes or other participants who are 
entitled to comment on the Section 106 process (per 36 CFR 800.2). 
For guidance regarding this Form or the Section 106 review process, please visit our Review and Compliance Program website. 

STATUS OF PROJECT (check one)  

[  ] Federal Undertaking Anticipated (You are applying for Federal assistance)  

[  ] Federal Undertaking Established (You have received Federal assistance)  

[  ] Due Diligence Project (No anticipated Federal assistance)  

[  ] Additional Information for Previous Project Submission (SHPO Project No.                               ) 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. Project Name:

2. City/Town: 3. County:

4. Federal Agency (providing funds, license, permit, or assistance):

5. Agency Contact Name:  Email: 

Address:  Phone: 

6. Federal Agency Delegated Authority (includes Applicants):

Delegated Authority Contact Name:  Email: 

Address:  Phone: 

7. Consultant for the Agency/Delegated Authority:

Consultant Contact Name:  Email: 

Address:  Phone: 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

1. Indicate the type of project (    new construction,     rehabilitation,     replacement/repair,     demolition,     relocation,     acquisition,
infrastructure,     other) and provide a detailed description of the proposed project, including related activities (staging areas, temporary

roads, excavations, etc.), which will be carried out in conjunction with the project. Attach additional pages if necessary. If a detailed scope of 
work is not available yet, please explain and include all preliminary information:

2. Describe the length, width, and depth of all proposed ground disturbing activities, as applicable (defined as any construction activity that
affects the soil within a project area, including excavating, digging, trenching, drilling, augering, backfilling, clearing, or grading):

3. Will this project involve phases of construction? If so, please describe the work to be conducted under each phase.

4. How many acres are in the project area? For building rehabilitation projects, list the building’s approximate square footage.

5. Describe the current land use and conditions within and immediately adjacent to the project area (e.g. farmland, forest, developed, etc.) as
well as prior land use and previous disturbances within and immediately adjacent to the project area (e.g. grading, plowing, mining, timbering,
housing, commercial, industrial, road or other construction, draining, etc.).

DETERMINING THE AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECTS (APE) 

All projects/undertakings have an APE. The APE is the geographic area or areas within which a project/undertaking may directly or indirectly 
cause changes in the character or use of historic properties, if such properties exist. These changes can be direct (physical) or indirect 
(visual, noise, vibration) effects. The APE varies with the project type and should factor in the setting, topography, vegetation, existing and 
planned development, and orientation of resources to the project. For example, if your project includes: 

• Rehabilitation, demolition, or new construction then your APE might be the building or property itself and the surrounding properties
with a view of the project.

• Road/Highway construction or improvements, streetscapes, etc., then the APE might be the length of the project corridor and the
surrounding properties/setting with a view of the project.

• Above-ground utilities, such as water towers, pump stations, retention ponds, transmission lines, etc., then your APE might be the
area of ground disturbance and the surrounding properties/setting with a view of the project.

• Underground utilities, then your APE might be the area of ground disturbance and the setting of the project.

6. Provide a written description of the Area of Potential Effect (APE).
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IDENTIFICATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES 

  

A historic property is defined as any prehistoric or historic district, site, building, structure, or object listed in or eligible for listing in the 
National Register of Historic Places (NRHP). 

7. Is the project located within or adjacent to a property or historic district listed in or eligible for listing in the NRHP?

[  ] YES       [  ] NO       If yes, provide the name of the property or district: 

8. Are there any buildings or structures that are 50 years old or older within the project APE?

[   ] YES        [   ] NO      If yes, provide approximate age:  

9. Are any of the buildings or structures in Question 8 listed in or eligible for listing in the NRHP?

[   ] YES        [   ] NO      If yes, identify the properties by name, address, or SHPO site survey number. If no, provide an explanation as to why 
the properties are not eligible for the NRHP. 

10. List all historical societies, local governments, members of the public, Indian tribes, and any other sources consulted in addition to the
SHPO to identify known and potential historic properties and note any comments received.

11. Does the landowner know of any archaeological resources found within the APE?

[  ] YES          [  ] NO  [  ] DO NOT KNOW      If yes, please describe:  

12. Has a cultural resources and/or a historic properties identification survey been conducted in the APE?

[  ] YES          [  ] NO   [  ]  DO NOT KNOW      If yes, provide the title, author, and date of the report(s):   

13. Based on the information contained in questions 7 – 12, please check one finding:

[  ]  Historic Properties are present in the APE

[  ]  Historic Properties are not present in the APE

ASSESSMENT OF PROJECT EFFECT  

PLEASE CHOOSE ONE DETERMINATION: 

      [  ] No Historic Properties Affected (i.e., none are present or they are present but the project will have no effect upon them) 

      [  ] No Adverse Effect on historic properties (i.e., historic properties are present but will not be adversely effected) 

      [  ] Adverse Effect on historic properties (i.e., historic properties are present and will be adversely effected) 

      [  ] Due Diligence Project (An effect determination does not apply due to no federal involvement) 

Please explain the basis for you determination. If No Adverse Effect or Adverse Effect, explain why the Criteria of Adverse Effect (found at 36 
CFR 800.5(a)(1) were found not applicable, or applicable, including any conditions on the project to avoid or minimize potential adverse 
effects, or efforts taken to avoid or minimize potential adverse effects.  

Page 3 of 4

https://www.achp.gov/sites/default/files/regulations/2017-02/regs-rev04.pdf
https://www.achp.gov/sites/default/files/regulations/2017-02/regs-rev04.pdf


SUBMITTAL CHECKLIST -- Did you provide the following documentation? 

  A completed Section 106 Project Review Form: 

• The Form must be completed in its entirety, as it is not the SHPO’s responsibility to identify historic properties or to make a
determination of effect of the undertaking on historic properties.

• The appropriate federal agency information must be indicated on the Form. Contact the federal agency requiring consultation with
the SHPO for this information. For US Housing and Urban Development projects under 24 CFR 58, the local government is the federal
agency/responsible entity.

• Include email contact information for all parties that are to receive our response via email. We no longer respond via mailed hard
copy, unless requested.

• One (1) Project Review Form may be utilized for batching undertakings that are duplicative in scope and within geographic areas no
larger than a single county.

• The Form is a fillable PDF, but you may also print and complete by hand. A double-sided print is acceptable.

 Map(s) indicating: 
• The precise location of the project and extent of the Area of Potential Effect (APE), not too zoomed in or out in scale.
• Include a subscriber or public view SC ArchSite (GIS) map indicating the precise location of the project and extent of the APE.

SC ArchSite is an online inventory of all known cultural resources in South Carolina. SC ArchSite can be directly accessed at
http://www.scarchsite.org/default.aspx.

• In urban areas, a detailed city map and/or parcel map.

 Current, high resolution color photographs (2 photos max per page) illustrating: 
• For all projects, views to and from the overall project location and extent of the Area of Potential Effect (APE), showing the

relationship to adjacent buildings, structures, or sites.
• For new construction or projects including ground disturbing activities, ground and/or aerial views documenting previous ground

disturbance and existing site conditions.
• For building or structure rehabilitation projects, full views of each side (if possible), views of important architectural details, and

views of areas that will be affected by proposed alterations or rehabilitation work to the exterior or interior.
• Photographs must describe or label the views presented, or be keyed to a site map.
• Black and white photocopied, unclear, thumbnail, or obstructed view photographs are not acceptable.

 Project plans (if applicable and available) including: 
• Scopes of work and/or project narratives
• Site plans or sketches (existing vs proposed)
• Project drawings and specifications for work on a historic building or structure
• Elevations

Our ability to complete a timely project review largely depends on the quality and detail of the documentation submitted. If insufficient 
documentation is provided we may need to request additional materials, which will prolong the review process. For complex projects, some 
may find it advantageous to hire a preservation professional with expertise in history, architectural history and/or archaeology. 

NOTE:  If the project involves the rehabilitation of a building or structure listed in or eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic 
Places, please complete and submit the Historic Building Supplement in addition to this Form. 

When planning to submit a project for review, please remember that our office has 30 calendar days per regulations from the date of receipt 
to review federal projects and 45 days per SHPO policy to review due diligence projects.  

Please DO NOT send Project Review Forms by email or fax. We recommend that you use certified mail, FedEx, or UPS to determine if 
your project has been delivered.  

Please send this completed Form along with supporting documentation to:   

Review & Compliance Program, SC Department of Archives & History, 8301 Parklane Road, Columbia, SC 29223 
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1800 Reynolds Avenue
Charleston, SC 29405

P (843) 277-8461
F (843) 277-1234

Terracon.com

 

 

June 13, 2023 
 
LDG Development 
1469 S 4th Street 
Louisville KY, 40208  
 
Attn:  Kara Dischinger 
Phone:   (502) 638-0534 
 
Re: Noise Attenuation Plan 
 17th Avenue South Apartments 
 17th Avenue South  

Myrtle Beach, Horry County South Carolina 29577 
 Terracon Project No. EN227439 
 
Dear Kara Dischinger: 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to submit the enclosed Noise Attenuation Plan for 
the above-referenced site.  This assessment was performed in accordance with our Agreement dated 
January 9, 2023. 

Terracon appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services for the LDG 
Development.  If you should have any questions regarding this report, please contact the 
undersigned at (843) 277-8461. 

Sincerely, 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 

 

 

Andrew Mitroka     Andy Ruocco 
Environmental Scientist    Principal 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Site Description 

A Noise Assessment has been completed for the proposed 17th Avenue South Apartments.  The 
approximate 8-acre target property is located at the southeast corner of 17th Avenue South and 
Highway 15 in Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina. The approximate center of the site is 
located at 33.411569° latitude and -78.544555° longitude.  

The site is further identified as Horry County Parcel PIN numbers: 

 44308020081 

 44308020082 

 44308020083 

 44308020084 

 44308020085 

 44308020047 

 44308020048 

 44308020080 

 44308020086 

 44308020087  

The site is currently cleared grass land and contains one single-family house on the northern portion 
of the site along Highway 15. A Site Location Map has been prepared as Exhibit 1 in Appendix A. The 
proposed site plan prepared by Civil Engineering of Columbia dated November 4, 2022 is depicted in 
Appendix A. The proposed site plan depicts five proposed multifamily apartment buildings and a pool. 

1.2 Noise Overview 

Terracon has prepared this Noise Assessment in accordance with the procedures outlined in the US 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Noise Guidebook.  According to Title 24 Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) 51B, the noise environment at a site will fall under one of three categories: 

 Acceptable – outdoor day-night average sound level (DNL or Ldn) does not exceed 65 decibels 
(dB); indoor does not exceed 45 dB. 

 Normally Unacceptable – outdoor DNL above 65 dB, but not exceeding 75 dB. 
 Unacceptable – DNL above 75 dB. 
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Acceptable DNL levels are 65 dB or below and, at this level, typical building construction makes the 
indoor environment reasonable (i.e. 45 dB).  Normally Unacceptable DNL levels are above 65 dB and 
below 75 dB.  At these levels, barriers may be necessary between the site and major noise sources to 
make the outdoor environment acceptable and special construction may be needed to protect the 
indoor environment from excessive noise.  Unacceptable DNL levels are above 75 dB. 

1.3 Summary of Noise Results 

The following noise results were identified for the site based on the Noise Assessment Report, 
EN227439 dated February 10, 2023 prepared by Terracon: 

Building #1: A DNL of 69 dB was calculated for the 2023 condition and a DNL of 70 dB was 
calculated for the 2033 condition at Building #1 from the significant roadways. 

Building #2: A DNL of 69 dB was calculated for the 2023 condition and a DNL of 70 dB was 
calculated for the 2033 condition at Building #2 from the significant roadways. 

Building #3: A DNL of 57 dB was calculated for the 2023 condition and a DNL of 58 dB was 
calculated for the 2033 condition at Building #3 from the significant roadways. 

Building #4: A DNL of 58 dB was calculated for the 2023 condition and a DNL of 59 dB was 
calculated for the 2033 condition at Building #3 from the significant roadways. 

Building #5: A DNL of 53 dB was calculated for the 2023 condition and a DNL of 54 dB was 
calculated for the 2033 condition at Building #3 from the significant roadways. 

Pool House: A DNL of 60 dB was calculated for the 2023 condition and a DNL of 61 dB was calculated 
for the 2033 condition at Building #3 from the significant roadways.  

2.0 NOISE ATTENUATION 

2.1 STraCat Model Input 

The STraCAT is a web-based application that automates and streamlines the completion of Figure 19 
in the HUD Noise Guidebook.  Figure 19 reports the noise mitigation performance of wall systems.  
STraCAT uses the graph in Figure 17 of the HUD Noise Guidebook to calculate a combined Sound 
Transmission Class (STC) for a wall and other wall components (windows and doors) at a Noise 
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Assessment Location (NAL).  The final result is the effective STC of the composite barrier parallel to 
the noise source.  Acceptable noise attenuation is determined when the noise level is reduced to 45 dB 
plus an additional 3 dB.  The following sections describe the STraCAT model input and results. 

Building #1 

 Total Wall Square Footage:  12,990 sq. ft. 

 Wall Construction 
o 9 1/4" (8" EXPOSURE) cedar finished fiber-cement lap siding boards - 

Color to be selected by interior designer/ design architect. (8,862 sq. ft.; STC = 56) 
 Doors 

o 8’x10’ Sliding Glass Doors (2400 sq. ft; STC = 25) 

 Windows 
o Single Hung Aluminum-frame window (1,728 sq. ft; STC =27) 

Building #2 

 Total Wall Square Footage:  6,780 sq. ft. 

 Wall Construction 
o 9 1/4" (8" EXPOSURE) cedar finished fiber-cement lap siding boards - 

Color to be selected by interior designer/ design architect. (4,284 sq. ft.; STC = 56) 
 Doors 

o 8’x10’ Sliding Glass Doors (1,440 sq. ft; STC = 25) 

 Windows 
o Single Hung Aluminum-frame window (1,056 sq. ft; STC =27) 

The STraCAT model input and output has been included in Appendix B.  The wall construction 
materials, windows, and door information were obtained from the architectural document dated May 
19, 2023 prepared by RickHaus Design. Specific building materials companies were not referenced; 
therefore, Terracon used the STC values based on the best available information including 
stcrating.com, bettersoundproofing.com, and hudexchange.com. As such, similar building materials 
were selected that resulted in a conservative weighted average STC value. 
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2.2 STraCAT Model Results 

Potential indoor noise mitigation was assessed for the 2023 and 2033 noise conditions predicted in the 
Noise Assessment.  The results of the STraCAT model runs are presented in the table below: 

Per the HUD Noise Assessment Guidelines, when noise levels exceed 65 dB, the noise attenuation 
must be sufficient to reduce interior noise to 45 dB plus an additional 3 dB.  The combined noise 
attenuation for wall components of the structures meet the required noise attenuation.  Interior noise 
level reduction for the combined STC for the wall assembly exceeds the required reduction needed to 
meet noise reduction for the current condition (2023) and the 10-year projected condition (2033). The 
2023 and 2033 attenuation calculations meet the acceptable noise attenuation criteria because the 
interior noise level is reduced to below 45 dB, plus an additional 3 dB.   

3.0   CONCLUSION 

A Noise Attenuation Plan has been completed for the proposed 17th Avenue South Apartments 
development. The STraCAT model results indicated that the building construction materials would 
reduce interior noise levels to below 45 dB, plus an addition 3 dB (i.e. to 42 dB) for the 2023 and 
2033 conditions for the buildings close to significant road noise sources. The buildings adjacent to 
the outdoor amenity areas will act as a sound barrier for the exterior amenity areas. No additional 
noise attenuation is needed to meet acceptable interior or applicable exterior noise levels based 
on the current site plan. 
 

Building 
Structure 

Year 
Predicted 

DNL 
Required Noise 

Attenuation 
Calculated Noise 

Attenuation 
Acceptable Noise 

Attenuation 

Building #1 
2023 69 dB 27 dB 29.04 dB YES 
2033 70 dB 28 dB 29.04 dB YES 

Building #2 
2023 69 dB 27 dB 28.08 dB YES 
2033 70 dB 28 dB 28.08 dB YES 
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Home (/) > STraCAT

Sound Transmission Classification Assessment Tool
(STraCAT)

Overview

The Sound Transmission Classification Assessment Tool (STraCAT) is an electronic version of Figures

17 and 19 in The HUD Noise Guidebook. The purpose of this tool is to document sound attenuation

performance of wall systems. Based on wall, window, and door Sound Transmission Classification

(STC) values, the STraCAT generates a composite STC value for the wall assembly as a whole. Users

can enter the calculated noise level related to a specific Noise Assessment Location in front of a

building façade and STraCAT will generate a target required attenuation value for the wall assembly in

STC. Based on wall materials, the tool will state whether the composite wall assembly STC meets the

required attenuation value.

How to Use This Tool

Location, Noise Level and Wall Configuration to Be Analyzed

STraCAT is designed to calculate the attenuation provided by the wall assembly for one wall of one

unit. If unit exterior square footage and window/door configuration is identical around the structure,

a single STraCAT may be sufficient. If units vary, at least one STraCAT should be completed for each

different exterior unit wall configuration to document that all will achieve the required attenuation.

Additionally, if attenuation is not based on a single worst-case NAL, but there are multiple NALs which

require different levels of attenuation around the structure, a STraCAT should be completed for each

differing exterior wall configuration associated with each NAL.

Exterior wall configurations associated with an NAL include those with parallel (facing) or near-parallel

exposure as well as those with perpendicular exposure. When a façade has parallel or perpendicular

exposure to two or more NALs, you should base the required attenuation on the NAL with the highest

calculated noise level. For corner units where the unit interior receives exterior noise through two

facades, the STraCAT calculation should incorporate the area of wall, window and door materials

pertaining to the corner unit’s total exterior wall area (i.e., from both walls).

Information to Be Entered

Users first enter basic project information and the NAL noise level that will be used as the basis for

required attenuation. This noise level must be entered in whole numbers. STraCAT users then enter

information on wall, window and door component type and area. Again, as noted above, the wall,

window and door entries are based on one unit, and one wall (except for corner units as discussed

above). The tool sums total wall square footage based on the combined area of walls, doors and

windows for the façade being evaluated.

Users may input STC values for materials in one of two ways. The tool includes a dropdown menu of

common construction materials with STC values prefilled. If selected construction materials are not

included in this dropdown menu, the user may also enter the STC for a given component manually.

Verification of the component STC must be included in the ERR. Documentation includes the architect

or construction manager’s project plans showing wall material specifications. For new construction or

for components that will be newly installed in an existing wall, documentation also includes the

f t ’ d t ifi ti h t ( t h t) d ti th STC ti f l t d d

https://www.hudexchange.info/
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manufacturer’s product specification sheet (cut sheet) documenting the STC rating of selected doors

and windows.

Required STC Rating and Determination of Compliance

Finally, based on project information entered the tool will indicate the required STC rating for the wall

assembly being evaluated and whether or not the materials specified will produce a combined rating

that meets this requirement. Note that for noise levels above 75 dB DNL, either HUD (for 24 CFR Part

50 reviews) or the Responsible Entity (for 24 CFR Part 58 reviews) must approve the level and type of

attenuation, among other processing requirements. Required attenuation values generated by

STraCAT for NALs above 75 dB DNL should therefore be considered tentative pending approval by

HUD or the RE.

Part I - Description

Project

EN227439 Building #1

Sponsor/Developer

Terracon

Location

17th Avenue South Apartments

Prepared by

Andrew Mitroka

Noise Level

70

Date

Primary Source(s)

Part II - Wall Components

6/13/2023
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Part II  Wall Components

Wall Construction Detail Area STC

9 1/4" (8" EXPOSURE) CEDAR FINISHED FIBER-CEMENT LAP

SIDING BOARDS - COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY INTERIOR

DESIGNER/ DESIGN ARCHITECT

8862 56

Add new wall

8,862 Sq.

Feet

56

Window Construction

Detail Quantity Sq Ft/Unit STC

Single Hung Aluminum-

frame window
54 32 27

Add new window

Door Construction

Detail Quantity Sq Ft/Unit STC

8’x10’ Sliding Glass

Doors
30 80 25

Add new door

Part III - Results
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Part III  Results

Wall Statistics

Stat Value

Area: 8862 ft²

Wall STC: 56

Aperture Statistics

Aperture Count Area % of wall

Windows: 54 ft² 19.5%

Doors: 30 ft² 27.08%

Evaluation Criteria

Criteria Value

Noise source sound level (dB): 70

Combined STC for wall assembly: 29.04

Required STC rating: 28

Does wall assembly meet requirements? Yes

Part 4 - Tips

javascript:window.print();
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Part 4  Tips

What do you do if the preferred wall design is not sufficient to achieve the required attenuation?

Another wall design with more substantial materials will work, but may not be the most cost-

effective solution. Try adding some other elements for just a little more attenuation.

For example:

Staggering the studs in a wall offers approximately 4dB of additional protection.

Increasing the stud spacing from 16” on center to 24” can increase the STC from 2-5dB.

Adding a 2” air space can provide 3dB more attenuation.

Increasing a wall’s air space from 3” to 6”can reduce noise levels by an additional 5dB.

Adding a layer of ½” gypsum board on “Z” furring channels adds 2dB of attenuation.

Using resilient channels and clips between wall panels and studs can improve the STC

from 2-5dB.

Adding a layer of ½” gypsum board on resilient channels adds 5dB of attenuation.

Adding acoustical or isolation blankets to a wall’s airspace can add 4-10dB of attenuation.

A 1” rockwool acoustical blanket adds 3dB to the wall’s STC.

Filling the cells of lightweight concrete masonry units with expanded mineral loose-fill

insulation adds 2dB to the STC.
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Home (/) > STraCAT

Sound Transmission Classification Assessment Tool
(STraCAT)

Overview

The Sound Transmission Classification Assessment Tool (STraCAT) is an electronic version of Figures

17 and 19 in The HUD Noise Guidebook. The purpose of this tool is to document sound attenuation

performance of wall systems. Based on wall, window, and door Sound Transmission Classification

(STC) values, the STraCAT generates a composite STC value for the wall assembly as a whole. Users

can enter the calculated noise level related to a specific Noise Assessment Location in front of a

building façade and STraCAT will generate a target required attenuation value for the wall assembly in

STC. Based on wall materials, the tool will state whether the composite wall assembly STC meets the

required attenuation value.

How to Use This Tool

Location, Noise Level and Wall Configuration to Be Analyzed

STraCAT is designed to calculate the attenuation provided by the wall assembly for one wall of one

unit. If unit exterior square footage and window/door configuration is identical around the structure,

a single STraCAT may be sufficient. If units vary, at least one STraCAT should be completed for each

different exterior unit wall configuration to document that all will achieve the required attenuation.

Additionally, if attenuation is not based on a single worst-case NAL, but there are multiple NALs which

require different levels of attenuation around the structure, a STraCAT should be completed for each

differing exterior wall configuration associated with each NAL.

Exterior wall configurations associated with an NAL include those with parallel (facing) or near-parallel

exposure as well as those with perpendicular exposure. When a façade has parallel or perpendicular

exposure to two or more NALs, you should base the required attenuation on the NAL with the highest

calculated noise level. For corner units where the unit interior receives exterior noise through two

facades, the STraCAT calculation should incorporate the area of wall, window and door materials

pertaining to the corner unit’s total exterior wall area (i.e., from both walls).

Information to Be Entered

Users first enter basic project information and the NAL noise level that will be used as the basis for

required attenuation. This noise level must be entered in whole numbers. STraCAT users then enter

information on wall, window and door component type and area. Again, as noted above, the wall,

window and door entries are based on one unit, and one wall (except for corner units as discussed

above). The tool sums total wall square footage based on the combined area of walls, doors and

windows for the façade being evaluated.

Users may input STC values for materials in one of two ways. The tool includes a dropdown menu of

common construction materials with STC values prefilled. If selected construction materials are not

included in this dropdown menu, the user may also enter the STC for a given component manually.

Verification of the component STC must be included in the ERR. Documentation includes the architect

or construction manager’s project plans showing wall material specifications. For new construction or

for components that will be newly installed in an existing wall, documentation also includes the

f t ’ d t ifi ti h t ( t h t) d ti th STC ti f l t d d

https://www.hudexchange.info/


6/13/23, 11:14 AM STraCAT - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/stracat/ 2/5

manufacturer’s product specification sheet (cut sheet) documenting the STC rating of selected doors

and windows.

Required STC Rating and Determination of Compliance

Finally, based on project information entered the tool will indicate the required STC rating for the wall

assembly being evaluated and whether or not the materials specified will produce a combined rating

that meets this requirement. Note that for noise levels above 75 dB DNL, either HUD (for 24 CFR Part

50 reviews) or the Responsible Entity (for 24 CFR Part 58 reviews) must approve the level and type of

attenuation, among other processing requirements. Required attenuation values generated by

STraCAT for NALs above 75 dB DNL should therefore be considered tentative pending approval by

HUD or the RE.

Part I - Description

Project

EN227439 Building #2

Sponsor/Developer

Terracon

Location

17th Avenue South Apartments

Prepared by

Andrew Mitroka

Noise Level

70

Date

Primary Source(s)

Part II - Wall Components

6/13/2023
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Part II  Wall Components

Wall Construction Detail Area STC

9 1/4" (8" EXPOSURE) CEDAR FINISHED FIBER-CEMENT LAP

SIDING BOARDS - COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY INTERIOR

DESIGNER/ DESIGN ARCHITECT

4284 56

Add new wall

4,284 Sq.

Feet

56

Window Construction

Detail Quantity Sq Ft/Unit STC

Single Hung Aluminum-

frame window
33 32 27

Add new window

Door Construction

Detail Quantity Sq Ft/Unit STC

8’x10’ Sliding Glass

Doors
18 80 25

Add new door

Part III - Results
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Part III  Results

Wall Statistics

Stat Value

Area: 4284 ft²

Wall STC: 56

Aperture Statistics

Aperture Count Area % of wall

Windows: 33 ft² 24.65%

Doors: 18 ft² 33.61%

Evaluation Criteria

Criteria Value

Noise source sound level (dB): 70

Combined STC for wall assembly: 28.08

Required STC rating: 28

Does wall assembly meet requirements? Yes

Part 4 - Tips

javascript:window.print();
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Part 4  Tips

What do you do if the preferred wall design is not sufficient to achieve the required attenuation?

Another wall design with more substantial materials will work, but may not be the most cost-

effective solution. Try adding some other elements for just a little more attenuation.

For example:

Staggering the studs in a wall offers approximately 4dB of additional protection.

Increasing the stud spacing from 16” on center to 24” can increase the STC from 2-5dB.

Adding a 2” air space can provide 3dB more attenuation.

Increasing a wall’s air space from 3” to 6”can reduce noise levels by an additional 5dB.

Adding a layer of ½” gypsum board on “Z” furring channels adds 2dB of attenuation.

Using resilient channels and clips between wall panels and studs can improve the STC

from 2-5dB.

Adding a layer of ½” gypsum board on resilient channels adds 5dB of attenuation.

Adding acoustical or isolation blankets to a wall’s airspace can add 4-10dB of attenuation.

A 1” rockwool acoustical blanket adds 3dB to the wall’s STC.

Filling the cells of lightweight concrete masonry units with expanded mineral loose-fill

insulation adds 2dB to the STC.
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Re: Noise Assessment  
17th Avenue South Apartments  
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Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina 29577 

 Terracon Project No.  EN227439 
  

Dear Ms. Dischinger: 
 
Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to submit the enclosed Noise Assessment for 
the above-referenced site.  This assessment was performed in accordance with Terracon’s 
Proposal PEN227439 dated January 9, 2023. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project.  If there are questions 
regarding this report or if we may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
Sincerely, 
Terracon Consultants, Inc. 
  
 
 
Andrew Mitroka Andy Ruocco  
Field Scientist Principal / Environmental Manager  
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17th Avenue South Apartments  
Noise Assessment  

Horry County, South Carolina 
 

Terracon Project No. EN227439 
February 10, 2023

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Site Description 
A Noise Assessment has been completed for the proposed 17th Avenue South Apartments.  The 
approximate 8 acre target property is located at the southeast corner of 17th Avenue South and 
Highway 15 in Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina. The approximate center of the site is 
located at 33.411569° latitude and -78.544555° longitude.  
 
The site is further identified as Horry County Parcel PIN numbers:  
 

 44308020081 
 44308020082 
 44308020083 
 44308020084 
 44308020085 

 44308020047 
 44308020048 
 44308020080 
 44308020086 
 44308020087 

 
The site is currently cleared grass land and contains one single-family house on the northern 
portion of the site along Highway 15. A Site Location Map has been prepared as Exhibit 1 in 
Appendix A. The proposed site plan prepared by Civil Engineering of Columbia dated November 
4, 2022 is depicted in Appendix A. The proposed site plan depicts five proposed multifamily 
apartment buildings and a pool.  
 

1.2 Noise Overview 
Terracon has prepared this Noise Assessment in accordance with the procedures outlined in the 
US Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Noise Guidebook.  According to Title 24 Code of 
Federal Regulations (CFR) 51B, the noise environment at a site will fall under one of three 
categories: 
 

 Acceptable – outdoor day-night average sound level (DNL or Ldn) does not exceed 65 
decibels (dB); indoor does not exceed 45 dB. 

 Normally Unacceptable – outdoor DNL above 65 dB, but not exceeding 75 dB. 

 Unacceptable – DNL above 75 dB. 
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Acceptable DNL levels are 65 dB or below and, at this level, typical building construction makes 
the indoor environment reasonable (i.e. 45 dB).  Normally Unacceptable DNL levels are above 65 
dB and below 75 dB.  When Normally Unacceptable levels are identified, barriers may be 
necessary between the site and major noise sources to make the outdoor environment acceptable 
and special construction may be needed to protect the indoor environment from excessive noise.  
Unacceptable DNL levels are above 75 dB. 
 

1.3 Scope of Services 
In accordance with HUD, Terracon considered the following noise sources for analysis: 
 

 All airports within 15 miles. 

 All major highways/busy roads within 1,000 feet. 

 All railroads within 3,000 feet. 
 
Terracon requested the data identified below from the applicable railroads, airports, and the South 
Carolina Department of Transportation (SCDOT) to assist in determining the potential noise 
impact to the site: 
 
For airports: 

 Noise exposure maps. 

 Information regarding approved runway changes. 

OR 

 The number of day and night jet operations. 

 The flight paths of major runways, and 

 Expected changes in airport traffic in the next 10 to 15 years. 
 

For railroads: 

 The distance to the center of the track from the site, 

 The number of trains during an average 24-hour day, 

 The fraction of trains that operate during nighttime, 

 The average number of engines on the trains, 

 The average number of railroad cars for each train, 

 The average train speed, 

 The type of track (welded rail or bolted rail, and 
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 Grade crossings that require prolonged use of the train’s horn. 
For significant street(s): 

 Roadway noise predictions, 

 Approved plans for roadway changes, and 

 Expected traffic changes in the next 10 to 15 years. 

OR 

 The distance from the site to both the nearest and farthest edges of the traffic lanes, 

 The distance to stop signs, 

 The average speed on the street, 

 The number of automobiles during an average 24-hour day [average daily traffic (ADT) or 
annual average daily traffic (AADT)], 

 The number of trucks during an average 24-hour day, 

 The number of buses during an average 24-hour day, 

 The fraction of ADT that occurs during nighttime, broken into total, truck, and bus, if 
possible. 

 
The noise environment at the site was analyzed using the information presented above and the 
HUD Day/Night Noise Level Calculator.  
 

2.0 NOISE SOURCES 
 

2.1 Airports 
The HUD Noise Guidebook stipulates that both civil and military airports be investigated within a 
15-mile radius of the site.   
 
The nearest airport to the site is the Myrtle Beach International Airport approximately 0.77 miles 
west. The HUD Airport Noise Worksheet and applicable Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 
data was used to evaluate the airport noise.  Annual air carrier, air taxi, and general aviation 
operations thresholds are exceeded, and therefore the noise contour map for MYR is reviewed to 
determine if acceptable. Terracon contacted Mr. Breck Dunne, Director of Airport Development, 
for the Myrtle Beach International Airport regarding noise contour map. Mr. Dunne stated that the 
DNL of 65 dB does not reach outside airport grounds. The site is located approximately 0.77 Miles 
from the closest airport boundary.  As such, no additional evaluation was conducted regarding 
airport noise.  
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2.2 Railroads 
The HUD Noise Guidebook stipulates railroads be investigated within 3,000 feet of the site.  No 
railroads were identified approximately 3,000 feet of the site. No additional evaluation was 
conducted regarding railroad noise based on distance.   
 

2.3 Roadways 
Two significant roads are located within 1,000 feet of the subject site boundary. The subject site 
is adjacent to 17th Avenue South and Highway 15. Approximate distances from these significant 
roads to proposed buildings and amenity areas include: 
 

Building 1 

Significant Roadway: Distance (ft) 

17th Avenue South 20 

Highway 15 80 

 

Building 2 

Significant Roadway: Distance (ft) 

17th Avenue South 20 

Highway 15 360 

 

Building 3 

Significant Roadway: Distance (ft) 

17th Avenue South 210 

Highway 15 300 

 

Building 4 

Significant Roadway: Distance (ft) 

17th Avenue South 130 

Highway 15 630 

 

Building 5 

Significant Roadway: Distance (ft) 

17th Avenue South 360 

Highway 15 630 
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Pool House 

Significant Roadway: Distance (ft) 

17th Avenue South 320 

Highway 15 120 

 
Traffic data and percentage of medium sized and heavy trucks, for the significant roadways, was 
acquired from the SCDOT Traffic Counts 2020-2023 webpage (https://scdot.maps.arcgis.com).  
 
For purposes of this assessment, it is assumed that in 2033 AADT will increase 2% at each traffic 
station annually based on comparison of previous SCDOT data and presumed increase in 
development near the site. Percentages of trucks are provided by SCDOT data. The traffic 
numbers applied to the site are indicated on the table below.  
 
17th Avenue South: 
 
Table 1:  AADT 2020-2033 and 10-year projection based on evaluation of previous years 

Year AADT Cars Total Trucks 

2020 3900 3588 312 

2021 4100 3772 328 

2022 4182 3847 335 

2023 4266 3924 341 

2033 5200 4784 416 

 
Highway 15: 
 
Table 2:  AADT 2020-2033 and 10-year projection based on evaluation of previous years 

Year AADT Cars Total Trucks 

2020 5100 4692 408 

2021 5300 4876 424 

2022 5406 4974 432 

2023 5514 5073 441 

2033 6722 6184 538 
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3.0 HUD DAY/NIGHT NOISE LEVEL CALCULATOR 
 

3.1 Input and Assumptions 
The DNL for the site was calculated using the HUD DNL Calculator for the 2023 and 2033 (10-
year projection) conditions.  Input and assumptions are listed below: 
 

 Vehicle Type: Cars and Heavy Trucks.  A breakdown of cars, medium trucks, heavy trucks 
was provided from the SCDOT.  

 Effective Distance: These distances were measured from the edge of the proposed 
structures nearest to point of each roadway and averaged per HUD guidelines. 

 Average Speed: The posted speed for each roadway adjacent to the subject site was 
utilized. 

 Average Daily Trips (ADT):  see table above in Section 2.3. 

 Night Fraction of ADT:  15.  This value was unknown and the default value from the HUD 
Noise Guidebook was utilized. 

 Road Gradient (%): 0% gradient.  

 No other noise sources were evaluated. 
 

3.2 Results 
Building #1: 
A DNL of 69 dB was calculated for the 2023 condition and a DNL of 70 dB was calculated for the 
2033 condition at Building #1 from the significant roadways. 
 
Building #2: 
A DNL of 69 dB was calculated for the 2023 condition and a DNL of 70 dB was calculated for the 
2033 condition at Building #2 from the significant roadways. 
 
Building #3: 
A DNL of 57 dB was calculated for the 2023 condition and a DNL of 58 dB was calculated for the 
2033 condition at Building #3 from the significant roadways. 
 
Building #4: 
A DNL of 58 dB was calculated for the 2023 condition and a DNL of 59 dB was calculated for the 
2033 condition at Building #3 from the significant roadways. 
 
Building #5: 
A DNL of 53 dB was calculated for the 2023 condition and a DNL of 54 dB was calculated for the 
2033 condition at Building #3 from the significant roadways. 
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Pool House: 
A DNL of 60 dB was calculated for the 2023 condition and a DNL of 61 dB was calculated for the 
2033 condition at Building #3 from the significant roadways. 
 

3.3 Summary of Results 
Building #1 & Building #2 are categorized as “Normally Unacceptable” (DNL above 65 but not 
exceeding 75 decibels) per 24 CFR 51B. All other buildings and amenity areas are categorized 
as “Acceptable” (DNL does not exceed 65 dB). The DNL Calculator inputs and results are included 
in Appendix B. 
 

4.0   NOISE ASSEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based on the results of the HUD DNL Calculator, a “Normally Unacceptable” (DNL above 65 but 
not exceeding 75 decibels) condition exists at the site for Building #1 & Building #2.  As specified 
in the HUD Noise Guidebook Chapter 5, “barriers may be necessary between the site and 
prominent noise sources to make the outdoor environment acceptable; special building 
constructions may be necessary to ensure that people indoors are sufficiently protected from 
outdoor noise”.   
 
Based on the findings from the Noise Assessment, Terracon recommends conducted a Noise 
Attenuation Plan for the site in accordance with HUD guidelines.  This plan includes mitigation of 
interior noise levels through the use of specified building materials demonstrated using HUD’s 
Sound Transmission Assessment Tool (STraCAT).  Input to this model includes building square 
footages, the number of building floors, and construction materials (including number/square 
footages) for walls, windows, and doors.  The building design and sound transmission classes 
(STCs) for the building materials are utilized by the STraCAT model to determine the reduction in 
interior noise levels.   
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APPENDIX B 
HUD DNL Calculator Results  



2/2/23, 2:26 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 1/4

Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night

Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the

DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview

(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add

Rail Source" button(s) below.

All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may

be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and

railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with the

mouse.

Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/


2/2/23, 2:26 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 2/4

Site ID
Building 1 (2023)

Record Date 02/02/2023

User's Name
Andrew Mitroka

Road # 1 Name: 17th Avenue South

Road #1

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 20 20 20

Distance to Stop Sign 100 100 100

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 3924 341 34

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 60 59 67

Calculate Road #1 DNL 68 Reset

Road # 2 Name: Highway 15

Road #2

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 80 80 80



2/2/23, 2:26 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 3/4

Effective Distance 80 80 80

Distance to Stop Sign 100 100 100

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 5072 397 44

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 52 51 59

Calculate Road #2 DNL 60 Reset

Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all

Road and Rail sources
69

Combined DNL including Airport
N/A

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate Reset

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location



2/2/23, 2:26 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 4/4

Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site

Mitigation

Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive

areas)

Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-

sensitive uses

Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook

(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module

(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)

Tools and Guidance
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-flowcharts/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-flowcharts/


2/2/23, 2:31 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 1/4

Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night

Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the

DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview

(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add

Rail Source" button(s) below.

All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may

be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and

railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with the

mouse.

Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/


2/2/23, 2:31 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 2/4

Site ID
Building 1 (2033)

Record Date 02/02/2023

User's Name
Andrew Mitroka

Road # 1 Name: 17th Avenue South

Road #1

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 20 20 20

Distance to Stop Sign 100 100 100

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 4784 374 42

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 61 59 68

Calculate Road #1 DNL 69 Reset

Road # 2 Name: Highway 15

Road #2

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 80 80 80



2/2/23, 2:31 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 3/4

Effective Distance 80 80 80

Distance to Stop Sign 100 100 100

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 6184 484 54

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 53 52 60

Calculate Road #2 DNL 61 Reset

Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all

Road and Rail sources
70

Combined DNL including Airport
N/A

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate Reset

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location



2/2/23, 2:31 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 4/4

Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site

Mitigation

Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive

areas)

Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-

sensitive uses

Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook

(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module

(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)

Tools and Guidance
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-flowcharts/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-flowcharts/


2/2/23, 2:37 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 1/4

Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night

Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the

DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview

(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add

Rail Source" button(s) below.

All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may

be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and

railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with the

mouse.

Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/


2/2/23, 2:37 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 2/4

Site ID
Building 2 (2023)

Record Date 02/02/2023

User's Name
Andrew Mitroka

Road # 1 Name: 17th Avenue South

Road #1

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 20 20 20

Distance to Stop Sign 360 360 360

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 3924 307 34

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 64 63 67

Calculate Road #1 DNL 69 Reset

Road # 2 Name: Highway 15

Road #2

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 360 360 360



2/2/23, 2:37 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 3/4

Effective Distance 360 360 360

Distance to Stop Sign 360 360 360

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 5073 397 44

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 46 45 49

Calculate Road #2 DNL 52 Reset

Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all

Road and Rail sources
69

Combined DNL including Airport
N/A

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate Reset

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location



2/2/23, 2:37 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 4/4

Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site

Mitigation

Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive

areas)

Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-

sensitive uses

Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook

(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module

(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)

Tools and Guidance
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-flowcharts/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-flowcharts/


2/2/23, 2:39 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 1/4

Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night

Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the

DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview

(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add

Rail Source" button(s) below.

All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may

be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and

railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with the

mouse.

Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/
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Site ID
Building 2 (2033)

Record Date 02/02/2023

User's Name
Andrew Mitroka

Road # 1 Name: 17th Avenue South

Road #1

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 20 20 20

Distance to Stop Sign 360 360 360

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 4784 374 42

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 65 64 68

Calculate Road #1 DNL 70 Reset

Road # 2 Name: Highway 15

Road #2

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 360 360 360
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Effective Distance 360 360 360

Distance to Stop Sign 360 360 360

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 6184 484 54

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 47 46 50

Calculate Road #2 DNL 53 Reset

Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all

Road and Rail sources
70

Combined DNL including Airport
N/A

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate Reset

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location
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Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site

Mitigation

Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive

areas)

Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-

sensitive uses

Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook

(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module

(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)

Tools and Guidance
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-flowcharts/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-flowcharts/
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Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night

Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the

DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview

(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add

Rail Source" button(s) below.

All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may

be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and

railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with the

mouse.

Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/


2/2/23, 3:52 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 2/4

Site ID
Building 3 (2023)

Record Date 02/02/2023

User's Name
Andrew Mitroka

Road # 1 Name: 17th Avenue South

Road #1

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 210 210 210

Distance to Stop Sign 460 460 460

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 3924 307 34

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 49 48 51

Calculate Road #1 DNL 55 Reset

Road # 2 Name: Highway 15

Road #2

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 300 300 300
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Effective Distance 300 300 300

Distance to Stop Sign 460 460 460

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 5073 397 44

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 48 47 50

Calculate Road #2 DNL 53 Reset

Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all

Road and Rail sources
57

Combined DNL including Airport
N/A

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate Reset

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location
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Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site

Mitigation

Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive

areas)

Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-

sensitive uses

Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook

(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module

(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)

Tools and Guidance
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-flowcharts/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-flowcharts/
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Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night

Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the

DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview

(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add

Rail Source" button(s) below.

All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may

be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and

railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with the

mouse.

Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/
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Site ID
Building 3 (2033)

Record Date 02/02/2023

User's Name
Andrew Mitroka

Road # 1 Name: 17th Avenue South

Road #1

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 210 210 210

Distance to Stop Sign 460 460 460

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 4784 374 42

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 50 49 52

Calculate Road #1 DNL 55 Reset

Road # 2 Name: Highway 15

Road #2

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 300 300 300
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Effective Distance 300 300 300

Distance to Stop Sign 460 460 460

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 6184 484 54

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 49 48 51

Calculate Road #2 DNL 54 Reset

Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all

Road and Rail sources
58

Combined DNL including Airport
N/A

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate Reset

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location
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Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site

Mitigation

Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive

areas)

Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-

sensitive uses

Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook

(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module

(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)

Tools and Guidance
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-flowcharts/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-flowcharts/
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Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night

Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the

DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview

(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add

Rail Source" button(s) below.

All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may

be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and

railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with the

mouse.

Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/
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Site ID
Building 4 (2023)

Record Date 02/02/2023

User's Name
Andrew Mitroka

Road # 1 Name: 17th Avenue South

Road #1

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 130 130 130

Distance to Stop Sign

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 3924 307 34

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 54 52 52

Calculate Road #1 DNL 57 Reset

Road # 2 Name: Highway 15

Road #2

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 630 630 630



2/2/23, 3:58 PM DNL Calculator - HUD Exchange

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator/ 3/4

Effective Distance 630 630 630

Distance to Stop Sign

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 5073 397 44

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 44 43 43

Calculate Road #2 DNL 48 Reset

Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all

Road and Rail sources
58

Combined DNL including Airport
N/A

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate Reset

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location
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Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site

Mitigation

Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive

areas)

Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-

sensitive uses

Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook

(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module

(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)

Tools and Guidance
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-flowcharts/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-flowcharts/
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Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night

Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the

DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview

(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add

Rail Source" button(s) below.

All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may

be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and

railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with the

mouse.

Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/
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Site ID
Building 4 (2033)

Record Date 02/02/2023

User's Name
Andrew Mitroka

Road # 1 Name: 17th Avenue South

Road #1

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 130 130 130

Distance to Stop Sign

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 4784 374 42

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 54 53 53

Calculate Road #1 DNL 58 Reset

Road # 2 Name: Highway 15

Road #2

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 630 630 630
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Effective Distance 630 630 630

Distance to Stop Sign

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 6184 484 54

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 45 44 44

Calculate Road #2 DNL 49 Reset

Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all

Road and Rail sources
59

Combined DNL including Airport
N/A

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate Reset

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location
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Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site

Mitigation

Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive

areas)

Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-

sensitive uses

Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook

(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module

(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)

Tools and Guidance
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-flowcharts/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-flowcharts/
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Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night

Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the

DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview

(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add

Rail Source" button(s) below.

All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may

be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and

railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with the

mouse.

Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/
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Site ID
Building 5 (2023)

Record Date 02/02/2023

User's Name
Andrew Mitroka

Road # 1 Name: 17th Avenue South

Road #1

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 360 360 360

Distance to Stop Sign

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 3924 307 34

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 47 46 45

Calculate Road #1 DNL 51 Reset

Road # 2 Name: Highway 15

Road #2

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 630 630 630
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Effective Distance 630 630 630

Distance to Stop Sign

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 5073 397 44

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 44 43 43

Calculate Road #2 DNL 48 Reset

Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all

Road and Rail sources
53

Combined DNL including Airport
N/A

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate Reset

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location
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Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site

Mitigation

Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive

areas)

Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-

sensitive uses

Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook

(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module

(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)

Tools and Guidance
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-flowcharts/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-flowcharts/
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Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night

Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the

DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview

(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add

Rail Source" button(s) below.

All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may

be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and

railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with the

mouse.

Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/
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Site ID
Building 5 (2033)

Record Date 02/02/2023

User's Name
Andrew Mitroka

Road # 1 Name: 17th Avenue South

Road #1

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 360 360 360

Distance to Stop Sign

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 4784 374 42

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 48 47 46

Calculate Road #1 DNL 52 Reset

Road # 2 Name: Highway 15

Road #2

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 630 630 630
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Effective Distance 630 630 630

Distance to Stop Sign

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 6184 484 54

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 45 44 44

Calculate Road #2 DNL 49 Reset

Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all

Road and Rail sources
54

Combined DNL including Airport
N/A

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate Reset

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location
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Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site

Mitigation

Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive

areas)

Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-

sensitive uses

Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook

(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module

(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)

Tools and Guidance
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-flowcharts/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-flowcharts/
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Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night

Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the

DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview

(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add

Rail Source" button(s) below.

All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may

be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and

railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with the

mouse.

Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/
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Site ID
Pool House (2023)

Record Date 02/02/2023

User's Name
Andrew Mitroka

Road # 1 Name: 17th Avenue South

Road #1

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 320 320 320

Distance to Stop Sign

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 3924 307 34

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 48 47 46

Calculate Road #1 DNL 52 Reset

Road # 2 Name: Highway 15

Road #2

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 120 120 120
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Effective Distance 120 120 120

Distance to Stop Sign

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 5073 397 44

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 55 54 54

Calculate Road #2 DNL 59 Reset

Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all

Road and Rail sources
60

Combined DNL including Airport
N/A

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate Reset

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location
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Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site

Mitigation

Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive

areas)

Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-

sensitive uses

Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook

(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module

(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)

Tools and Guidance
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-flowcharts/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-flowcharts/
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Home (/) > Programs (/programs/) > Environmental Review (/programs/environmental-

review/) > DNL Calculator

DNL Calculator
The Day/Night Noise Level Calculator is an electronic assessment tool that calculates the Day/Night

Noise Level (DNL) from roadway and railway traffic. For more information on using the

DNL calculator, view the Day/Night Noise Level Calculator Electronic Assessment Tool Overview

(/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/).

Guidelines

To display the Road and/or Rail DNL calculator(s), click on the "Add Road Source" and/or "Add

Rail Source" button(s) below.

All Road and Rail input values must be positive non-decimal numbers.

All Road and/or Rail DNL value(s) must be calculated separately before calculating the Site DNL.

All checkboxes that apply must be checked for vehicles and trains in the tables' headers.

Note #1: Tooltips, containing field specific information, have been added in this tool and may

be accessed by hovering over all the respective data fields (site identification, roadway and

railway assessment, DNL calculation results, roadway and railway input variables) with the

mouse.

Note #2: DNL Calculator assumes roadway data is always entered.

DNL Calculator

https://www.hudexchange.info/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/daynight-noise-level-electronic-assessment-tool/
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Site ID
Pool House (2033)

Record Date 02/02/2023

User's Name
Andrew Mitroka

Road # 1 Name: 17th Avenue South

Road #1

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 320 320 320

Distance to Stop Sign

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 4784 374 42

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 49 47 47

Calculate Road #1 DNL 52 Reset

Road # 2 Name: Highway 15

Road #2

Vehicle Type Cars Medium Trucks Heavy Trucks

Effective Distance 120 120 120
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Effective Distance 120 120 120

Distance to Stop Sign

Average Speed 35 35 35

Average Daily Trips (ADT) 6184 484 54

Night Fraction of ADT 15 15 15

Road Gradient (%) 0

Vehicle DNL 56 55 54

Calculate Road #2 DNL 60 Reset

Add Road Source Add Rail Source

Airport Noise Level

Loud Impulse Sounds? Yes No

Combined DNL for all

Road and Rail sources
61

Combined DNL including Airport
N/A

Site DNL with Loud Impulse Sound

Calculate Reset

Mitigation Options
If your site DNL is in Excess of 65 decibels, your options are:

No Action Alternative: Cancel the project at this location
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Other Reasonable Alternatives: Choose an alternate site

Mitigation

Contact your Field or Regional Environmental Officer (/programs/environmental-

review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/)

Increase mitigation in the building walls (only effective if no outdoor, noise sensitive

areas)

Reconfigure the site plan to increase the distance between the noise source and noise-

sensitive uses

Incorporate natural or man-made barriers. See The Noise Guidebook

(/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/)

Construct noise barrier. See the Barrier Performance Module

(/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/)

Tools and Guidance
Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool User Guide (/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-user-guide/)

Day/Night Noise Level Assessment Tool Flowcharts (/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-

assessment-tool-flowcharts/)

https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/hud-environmental-staff-contacts/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/313/hud-noise-guidebook/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/bpm-calculator/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3822/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-user-guide/
https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/3823/day-night-noise-level-assessment-tool-flowcharts/


NEPAssist Report
17th Avenue South Apartments

Project Location 33.687921,-
78.912893

Within 0.58 miles of an Ozone 8-hr (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.58 miles of an Ozone 8-hr (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.58 miles of a Lead (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.58 miles of a SO2 1-hr (2010 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.58 miles of a PM2.5 24hr (2006 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.58 miles of a PM2.5 Annual (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.58 miles of a PM2.5 Annual (2012 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.58 miles of a PM10 (1987 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.58 miles of a Federal Land? no
Within 0.58 miles of an impaired stream? no
Within 0.58 miles of an impaired waterbody? no
Within 0.58 miles of a waterbody? no
Within 0.58 miles of a stream? no
Within 0.58 miles of an NWI wetland? Available Online
Within 0.58 miles of a Brownfields site? no
Within 0.58 miles of a Superfund site? no
Within 0.58 miles of a Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) site? no
Within 0.58 miles of a water discharger (NPDES)? no
Within 0.58 miles of a hazardous waste (RCRA) facility? no
Within 0.58 miles of an air emission facility? no



Within 0.58 miles of a school? no
Within 0.58 miles of an airport? no
Within 0.58 miles of a hospital? no
Within 0.58 miles of a designated sole source aquifer? no
Within 0.58 miles of a historic property on the National Register of Historic Places? no
Within 0.58 miles of a Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) site? no
Within 0.58 miles of a Land Cession Boundary? no
Within 0.58 miles of a tribal area (lower 48 states)? no
Within 0.58 miles of the service area of a mitigation or conservation bank? yes
Within 0.58 miles of the service area of an In-Lieu-Fee Program? no
Within 0.58 miles of a Public Property Boundary of the Formerly Used Defense Sites? no
Within 0.58 miles of a Munitions Response Site? no
Within 0.58 miles of an Essential Fish Habitat (EFH)? no
Within 0.58 miles of a Habitat Area of Particular Concern (HAPC)? no
Within 0.58 miles of an EFH Area Protected from Fishing (EFHA)? yes
Within 0.58 miles of a Bureau of Land Management Area of Critical Environmental
Concern?

no

Within 0.58 miles of an ESA-designated Critical Habitat Area per U.S. Fish & Wildlife
Service?

no

Within 0.58 miles of an ESA-designated Critical Habitat river, stream or water feature per
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service?

no

Created on: 3/20/2023 1:11:55 PM



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, CHARLESTON DISTRICT 

1949 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROOM 140 
CONWAY, SC 29526 

 

 May 31, 2023 
 
 
Regulatory Division 
 
Ms. Karen Dischinger 
LDG Development  
Kara Dischinger 
545 S 3rd Street 
Louisville KY, 40202 
 
Dear Ms. Dischinger:   
 
     This is in response to your request for an Approved Jurisdictional Determination (AJD) 
(SAC-2023-00188) received in our office on February 3, 2023, located on a 9.0-acre site 
identified as Tax Map Sequence (TMS) # 44308020047, 4308020048, 44308020080, 
44308020081, 44308020082, 44308020083, 44308020084, 44308020085, 44308020086, 
44308020087, 44308020039, located on US Highway 17 in the city of Myrtle Beach, Horry 
County, South Carolina (Latitude: 33.6875° N, Longitude:-78.9124° W). An AJD is used to 
indicate the Corps has identified the presence or absence of wetlands and/or other 
aquatic resources on a site, including their accurate location(s) and boundaries, as well 
as their jurisdictional status pursuant to Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA) (33 
U.S.C. § 1344) and/or navigable waters of the United States pursuant to Section 10 of 
the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 (RHA) (33 U.S.C. § 403).   
 
     The site is shown on the attached depiction entitled “Depiction of Aquatic Resources / 
17th Avenue South Apartments / Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina”, and dated 
January 27, 2023, prepared by Terracon. Based on a review of aerial photography, 
topographic maps, National Wetlands Inventory maps, soil survey information, and 
Wetland Determination Data Form(s), we conclude the site, as shown on the referenced 
depiction does not contain any aquatic resources, including aquatic resources that 
would be subject to regulatory jurisdiction under Section 404 of the CWA or Section 10 of 
the RHA.   
 
     Attached is a form describing the basis of jurisdiction for the delineated area(s).  Note 
that some or all of these areas may be regulated by other state or local government 
agencies, and you should contact the South Carolina Department of Health and 
Environmental Control, Bureau of Water, or Department of Ocean and Coastal Resource 
Management, to determine the limits of their jurisdiction. 
 
     This AJD is valid for five (5) years from the date of this letter unless new information 
warrants revision before the expiration date.  This AJD is an appealable action under the 
Corps of Engineers administrative appeal procedures defined at 33 CFR Part 331.The 
administrative appeal options, process and appeals request form is attached for your 
convenience and use. 
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     This AJD was conducted pursuant to Corps of Engineers’ regulatory authority to 
identify the limits of Corps of Engineers’ jurisdiction for the particular site identified in 
this request.  This AJD may not be valid for the wetland conservation provisions of the 
Food Security Act of 1985.  If you or your tenant are USDA program participants, or 
anticipate participation in USDA programs, you should request a certified wetland 
determination from the local office of the Natural Resources Conservation Service, prior 
to starting work.   
 
      In all future correspondence, please refer to file number SAC-2023-00188.  A copy 
of this letter is forwarded to State and/or Federal agencies for their information.  If you 
have any questions, please contact, Rich Fortuna, at (843) 926-4194, or by email at 
Richard.C.Fortuna@usace.army.mil. 
 
          Sincerely, 
 

               
 
          Ronnie Smith 
          Northeast Branch, Chief                                                                
                                                                      
 
           
         
 
       
Attachments: 
Dry Land Approved Jurisdictional Determination Form 
Notification of Appeal Options 
Depiction of Aquatic Resources / 17th Avenue South Apartments / Myrtle Beach, Horry 
County, South Carolina 
 
Copies Furnished: 
Mr. Josh Hoke 
Terracon Consultants, Inc. 
1800 Reynolds Avenue 
North Charleston, South Carolina 29405 
josh.hoke@terracon.com 
 
SCDHEC – Bureau of Water 
2600 Bull Street 
Columbia, South Carolina 29201 
WQCWetlands@dhec.sc.gov  

mailto:WQCWetlands@dhec.sc.gov
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SCDHEC - OCRM 
1362 McMillan Avenue, Suite 400 
North Charleston, South Carolina 29405 
OCRMPermitting@dhec.sc.gov  
 

mailto:OCRMPermitting@dhec.sc.gov


DRY LAND APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FORM1 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 

 
This form should be completed by following the instructions provided in Section IV of the JD Form Instructional Guidebook. 
 
SECTION I:  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
A.   REPORT COMPLETION DATE FOR APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION (JD): May 22, 2023 

B.   DISTRICT OFFICE, FILE NAME, AND NUMBER:  SAC-2023-00188 17th Avenue South Apartments   

C.   PROJECT LOCATION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  
State: South Carolina County/parish/borough: Horry County City: Myrtle Beach 
Center coordinates of site (lat/long in degree decimal format):  Lat. 33.6875 N °, Long. -78.9124 W ° 
           Universal Transverse Mercator:       
Name of nearest waterbody: Atlantic Ocean 
Name of watershed or Hydrologic Unit Code (HUC):  0304020609 

 Check if map/diagram of review area is available upon request. 

 
Check if other sites (e.g., offsite mitigation sites, disposal sites, etc.…) are associated with this action and are recorded on a different 
JD form.  

D.   REVIEW PERFORMED FOR SITE EVALUATION (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 

 
Office (Desk) Determination.  Date: 
April 26,2023  

 Field Determination.  Date(s):  

SECTION II:  SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
A.  RHA SECTION 10 DETERMINATION OF JURISDICTION. 
There are no “navigable waters of the U.S.” within Rivers and Harbors Act (RHA) jurisdiction (as defined by 33 CFR part 329) in the review 
area.  

B.  CWA SECTION 404 DETERMINATION OF JURISDICTION.  
There are no “waters of the U.S.” within Clean Water Act (CWA) jurisdiction (as defined by 33 CFR part 328) in the review area. 

SECTION III:  DATA SOURCES. 
A.  SUPPORTING DATA.  Data reviewed for JD (check all that apply - checked items shall be included in case file and, where checked and 

requested, appropriately reference sources below): 

 Maps, plans, plots or plat submitted by or on behalf of the applicant/consultant: Depiction of Aquatic Resources / 17th Avenue South 
Apartments / Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina, Dated 1/27/2023.  

 Data sheets prepared/submitted by or on behalf of the applicant/consultant. 

 Office concurs w ith data sheets/delineation report. 

 Office does not concur with data sheets/delineation report. 

 Data sheets prepared by the Corps:  

 U.S. Geological Survey Hydrologic Atlas:  

 USGS NHD data. 

 USGS 8 and 12 digit HUC maps 

 U.S. Geological Survey map(s). Cite scale & quad name: Source: 1985 Myrtle Beach, SC -USGS Topographic Map, dated 1/12/2023 

 USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service Soil Survey. Citation: 2021 Aerial View / USFWS Map, dated 1/13/2023 

 National wetlands inventory map(s).  Cite name: Source: Esri, Maxar, Geo Eye Earthstar Geographics, CNEs/ Airbus, DS, USDA, 
USGS, Aero GRD, IGN, and the GIS User Community, 2021 Aerial View / USFWS Map, dated 1/13/2023 

 State/Local wetland inventory map(s):  

 FEMA/FIRM maps:  

 100-year Floodplain Elevation is: (National Geodectic Vertical Datum of 1929) 

 Photographs:  Aerial (Name & Date):  

   Other (Name & Date): Photo log. Representative Photos 5 of 5 provided by the consultant dated January 18, 2023 

 Previous determination(s).  File no. and date of response letter:  

 Applicable/supporting case law:  

 Applicable/supporting scientific literature:  

 Other information (please specify): Source ESRI, Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS User Community, 2019-2020 NOAA 
LIDAR Maps, dated 1/13/2023 

B.  REQUIRED ADDITIONAL COMMENTS TO SUPPORT JD.  EXPLAIN RATIONALE FOR DETERMINATION THAT THE 
REVIEW AREA ONLY INCLUDES DRY LAND:  There are no aquatic resources or potential aquatic resources in the 9.0-acre review 
area that would warrant the application of a wetland delineation, significant nexus analysis, navigability determination, and/or 
delineation of the ebb and flow of the tides. There are no features that have lateral limits of jurisdiction (e.g., OHWM). 
 

 
1 This form is for use only in recording approved JDs involving dry land. It extracts the relevant elements of the longer approved JD form in use 
since 2007 for aquatic areas and adds no new fields. 



NOTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL OPTIONS AND PROCESS AND 
REQUEST FOR APPEAL 

Applicant: File Number: Date: 
Attached is: See Section below 

INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of permission) A 
PROFFERED PERMIT (Standard Permit or Letter of permission) B 
PERMIT DENIAL C 
APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION D 
PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION E 

SECTION I - The following identifies your rights and options regarding an administrative appeal of the above 
decision.  Additional information may be found at http://usace.army.mil/inet/functions/cw/cecwo/reg or 
Corps regulations at 33 CFR Part 331. 
A:  INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT:  You may accept or object to the permit. 

 

• ACCEPT:  If you received a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for final
authorization.  If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized.  Your
signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and waive all rights
to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations associated with the permit.

 

• OBJECT:  If you object to the permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you may request that
the permit be modified accordingly. You must complete Section II of this form and return the form to the district engineer.
Your objections must be received by the district engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice, or you will forfeit your right
to appeal the permit in the future.  Upon receipt of your letter, the district engineer will evaluate your objections and may: (a)
modify the permit to address all of your concerns, (b) modify the permit to address some of your objections, or (c) not modify
the permit having determined that the permit should be issued as previously written.  After evaluating your objections, the
district engineer will send you a proffered permit for your reconsideration, as indicated in Section B below.

B:  PROFFERED PERMIT: You may accept or appeal the permit 
 

• ACCEPT:  If you received a Standard Permit, you may sign the permit document and return it to the district engineer for final
authorization.  If you received a Letter of Permission (LOP), you may accept the LOP and your work is authorized.  Your
signature on the Standard Permit or acceptance of the LOP means that you accept the permit in its entirety, and waive all rights
to appeal the permit, including its terms and conditions, and approved jurisdictional determinations associated with the permit.

 

• APPEAL:  If you choose to decline the proffered permit (Standard or LOP) because of certain terms and conditions therein, you
may appeal the declined permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process by completing Section II of this
form and sending the form to the division engineer.  This form must be received by the division engineer within 60 days of the
date of this notice.

C:  PERMIT DENIAL:   You may appeal the denial of a permit under the Corps of Engineers Administrative Appeal Process 
by completing Section II of this form and sending the form to the division engineer.  This form must be received by the division 
engineer within 60 days of the date of this notice. 

D:  APPROVED JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION:  You may accept or appeal the approved JD or 
provide new information. 
 

• ACCEPT:  You do not need to notify the Corps to accept an approved JD.  Failure to notify the Corps within 60 days of  the
date of this notice,  means that you accept the approved JD in its entirety, and waive all rights to appeal the approved JD.

• APPEAL:  If you disagree with the approved JD, you may appeal the approved JD under the Corps of Engineers Administrative
Appeal Process by completing Section II of this form and sending the form to the Division Engineer, South Atlantic Division,
60 Forsyth St, SW, Atlanta, GA 30308-8801.  This form must be received by the Division Engineer within 60 days of the date
of this notice.

E:  PRELIMINARY JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION:  You do not need to respond to the Corps 
regarding the preliminary JD.  The Preliminary JD is not appealable.  If you wish, you may request an 
approved JD (which may be appealed), by contacting the Corps district for further instruction.  Also you may 
provide new information for further consideration by the Corps to reevaluate the JD. 

http://usace.army.mil/inet/functions/cw/cecwo/reg


SECTION II - REQUEST FOR APPEAL or OBJECTIONS TO AN INITIAL PROFFERED PERMIT 
REASONS FOR APPEAL OR OBJECTIONS:  (Describe your reasons for appealing the decision or your objections to an 
initial proffered permit in clear concise statements.  You may attach additional information to this form to clarify where your reasons 
or objections are addressed in the administrative record.) 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: The appeal is limited to a review of the administrative record, the Corps memorandum for the 
record of the appeal conference or meeting, and any supplemental information that the review officer has determined is needed to 
clarify the administrative record.  Neither the appellant nor the Corps may add new information or analyses to the record.  However, 
you may provide additional information to clarify the location of information that is already in the administrative record. 
POINT OF CONTACT FOR QUESTIONS OR INFORMATION: 
If you have questions regarding this decision and/or the appeal 
process you may contact the Corps biologist who signed the 
letter to which this notification is attached.  The name and 
telephone number of this person is given at the end of the letter. 

If you only have questions regarding the appeal process you may 
also contact:    Mr. Philip A. Shannin
                        Administrative Appeal Review Officer
  CESAD-PDS-O
  60 Forsyth Street Southwest, Floor M9
  Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8803

RIGHT OF ENTRY:  Your signature below grants the right of entry to Corps of Engineers personnel, and any government 
consultants, to conduct investigations of the project site during the course of the appeal process.  You will be provided a 15 day 
notice of any site investigation, and will have the opportunity to participate in all site investigations. 

_______________________________
Signature of appellant or agent. 

Date: Telephone number: 
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Project No. EN227439
17th Avenue South Apartments
Date Photos Taken: January 18, 2023

Photo 1 View of DP-1 upland soil.

Photo 2 View of upland area surrounding DP-1 looking north.



Project No. EN227439
17th Avenue South Apartments
Date Photos Taken: January 18, 2023

Photo 3 View of upland area surrounding DP-1 looking east.

Photo 4 View of upland area surrounding DP-1 looking south.



Project No. EN227439
17th Avenue South Apartments
Date Photos Taken: January 18, 2023

Photo 5 View of upland area surrounding DP-1 looking west.



Project/Site:

Applicant/Owner: State: Sampling Point:

Investigator(s):

Subregion (LRR or MLRA): Lat: Long:

Soil Map Unit Name:

X

Are Vegetation , Soil , or Hydrology Yes No

Are Vegetation , Soil , or Hydrology

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS – Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.

No X

No X X

No X

Yes X

Yes X

Yes X No X

Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7)

Saturation (A3)

Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)

Are “Normal Circumstances” present?

Wetland Hydrology Present?

Surface Water (A1)

High Water Table (A2)

Yes

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present?

Hydric Soil Present? 

Yes

Secondary Indicators (minimum of two required)Wetland Hydrology Indicators:

(If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)

No

Surface Water Present?

Wetland Hydrology Present?

Moss Trim Lines (B16)

Dry-Season Water Table (C2)

Crayfish Burrows (C8)

Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9)

Geomorphic Position (D2)

Shallow Aquitard (D3)

FAC-Neutral Test (D5)

Sphagnum Moss (D8) (LRR T, U)

Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1)

Oxidized Rhizospheres on Living Roots (C3)

Presence of Reduced Iron (C4)

Drift Deposits (B3)

Algal Mat or Crust (B4)

Sediment Deposits (B2)

Saturation Present?

Water-Stained Leaves (B9)

Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6)

Thin Muck Surface (C7)

Other (Explain in Remarks)Iron Deposits (B5)

Datum:

Surface Soil Cracks (B6)

Drainage Patterns (B10)

Aquatic Fauna (B13)

Marl Deposits (B15) (LRR U)

Yes

Remarks: 

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available:

Field Observations:

Water Table Present? No

No

Depth (inches):

Depth (inches):

Depth (inches):

No

(includes capillary fringe)

Ce-Centenary Find Sand

33.687370

1-18-23

-78.912269

No

HYDROLOGY

NAVD 88

Is the Sampled Area

within a Wetland? Yes

(If no, explain in Remarks.) 

significantly disturbed?

naturally problematic?

terrace

Yes

LRR T, MLRA 153A

U.S.  Army Corps of Engineers
WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA SHEET – Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region

See ERDC/EL TR-10-20; the proponent agency is CECW-CO-R

OMB Control #: 0710-0024, Exp: 11/30/2024
Requirement Control Symbol EXEMPT:
(Authority: AR 335-15, paragraph 5-2a)

NWI classification:

Water Marks (B1)

Sampling Date:Myrtle Beach/Horry County

SCLDG Development

17th Avenue South Apartments City/County:

Slope (%):

None

DP-1 Up

convex

Section, Township, Range:Ted Melchers

Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required; check all that apply)                                         

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year?

5Local relief (concave, convex, none):Landform (hillside, terrace, etc.):

Yes

Remarks:

ENG FORM 6116-2, JUL 2018 Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain – Version 2.0



Sampling Point:

(Plot size:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6. (A/B)

50% of total cover: 20% of total cover:

Sapling Stratum (Plot size: x 1 =

1. x 2 =

2. x 3 =

3. x 4 =

4. x 5 =

5. Column Totals: (B)

6.

50% of total cover: 20% of total cover:

Shrub Stratum (Plot size:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

50% of total cover: 20% of total cover:

Herb Stratum (Plot size:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

50% of total cover: 20% of total cover:

Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

50% of total cover: 20% of total cover: X

Remarks:  (If observed, list morphological adaptations below.)

Herb – All herbaceous (non-woody) plants, including 
herbaceous vines, regardless of size, and woody 
plants, except woody vines, less than approximately 3 
ft (1 m) in height.

VEGETATION (Five Strata) – Use scientific names of plants. DP-1 Up

Tree Stratum 30 ft radius )
Absolute 
% Cover

Dominant 
Species?

Indicator 
Status Dominance Test worksheet:

Quercus virginiana 5 Yes FACU Number of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC:

Woody Vine – All woody vines, regardless of height.

Magnolia grandiflora

3 (B)

5 Yes FAC 1 (A)

Carya illinoinensis 5 Yes FACU Total Number of Dominant 
Species Across All Strata:

Percent of Dominant Species 
That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 33.3%

Prevalence Index worksheet:15 =Total Cover

OBL species 0 0

8 3

FACU species 40

5515

Total % Cover of:

10

Multiply by:

FACW species

Prevalence Index  = B/A = 3.67

UPL species 0 0

0 0

(A)

FAC species 5 15

1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation

2 - Dominance Test is >50%

3 - Prevalence Index is ≤3.01

Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:

Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation1 (Explain)

1Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must be 
present, unless disturbed or problematic.

Definitions of Five Vegetation Strata:

)

=Total Cover

=Total Cover

=Total Cover

)

)

)

Shrub - Woody Plants, excluding woody vines, 
approximately 3 to 20 ft (1 to 6 m) in height.

Tree – Woody plants, excluding woody vines, 
approximately 20 ft (6 m) or more in height and 3 in.      
(7.6 cm) or larger in diameter at breast height (DBH).

Sapling – Woody plants, excluding woody vines, 
approximately 20 ft (6 m) or more in height and less 
than 3 in. (7.6 cm) DBH.

=Total Cover

Hydrophytic 
Vegetation 
Present? Yes No

ENG FORM 6116-2, JUL 2018 Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain – Version 2.0



Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1) (LRR O, S)

Reduced Vertic (F18) (MLRA 150A, 150B)

Depth (inches): X

Iron-Manganese Masses (F12) (LRR O, P, T)

Barrier Islands 1 cm Muck (S12)

(MLRA 153B, 153D)

Depleted Dark Surface (F7)

Delta Ochric (F17) (MLRA 151)

Dark Surface (S7) (LRR P, S, T, U)

Polyvalue Below Surface (S8)

Restrictive Layer (if observed):

Type:

   (outside MLRA 150A, 150B)

Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) (LRR P, T)

Very Shallow Dark Surface (F22)

Anomalous Bright Floodplain Soils (F20)

3Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and

Hydric Soil Present?

(MLRA 149A, 153C, 153D)

Marl (F10) (LRR U)

Depleted Ochric (F11) (MLRA 151)

   (MLRA 153B)

Red Parent Material (F21)

Redox Depressions (F8)

Umbric Surface (F13) (LRR P, T, U)

Thick Dark Surface (A12)

Histosol (A1)

Barrier Islands Low Chroma Matrix (TS7)

Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)

Thin Dark Surface (S9) (LRR S, T, U)

Histic Epipedon (A2)

%

Matrix

Color (moist) Type1

Redox FeaturesDepth

Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)

Loc2 Texture Remarks

Sandy

Sandy

%(inches) Color (moist)

10YR 6/4 10014-20

0-14 10010YR 5/2

SOIL Sampling Point:

Hydric Soil Indicators: (Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.) Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils3:

1Type:  C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains. 2Location:  PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.

1 cm Muck (A9) (LRR O)

2 cm Muck (A10) (LRR S)

Reduced Vertic (F18)

NoYes

Hydrogen Sulfide (A4)

Stratified Layers (A5)

Organic Bodies (A6) (LRR P, T, U)

5 cm Mucky Mineral (A7) (LRR P, T, U)

Muck Presence (A8) (LRR U)

1 cm Muck (A9) (LRR P, T)

DP-1 Up

Profile Description:  (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)

(LRR S, T, U)

(MLRA 138, 152A in FL, 154)

Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) (MLRA 149A)

   (outside MLRA 138, 152A in FL, 154)

   (MLRA 153B, 153D)

Other (Explain in Remarks)

Anomalous Bright Floodplain Soils (F20)

Very Shallow Dark Surface (F22)     wetland hydrology must be present,

    unless disturbed or problematic.

Redox Dark Surface (F6)

Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) (LRR O)

Depleted Matrix (F3)

   (outside MLRA 150A)

Coast Prairie Redox (A16)Black Histic (A3)

Sandy Redox (S5)

Stripped Matrix (S6)

Remarks:

Coast Prairie Redox (A16) (MLRA 150A)

Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4)

ENG FORM 6116-2, JUL 2018 Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain – Version 2.0
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State

Percentile

USA

Percentile
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Selected Variables

Particulate Matter 2.5 EJ index
Ozone EJ index 
Diesel Particulate Matter EJ index*

Underground Storage Tanks EJ index 

Environmental Justice Indexes

EJ Indexes - The EJ indexes help users screen for potential EJ concerns. To do this, the EJ index combines data on low income and people of color populations 
with a single environmental indicator.  

Air Toxics Cancer Risk EJ index*
Air Toxics Respiratory HI EJ index*

Traffic Proximity EJ index
Lead Paint EJ index
Superfund Proximity EJ index
RMP Facility Proximity EJ index
Hazardous Waste Proximity EJ index

EJScreen Report  

Wastewater Discharge EJ index

*Diesel particular matter, air toxics cancer risk, and air toxics respiratory hazard index are from the EPA’s Air Toxics Data Update, which is the Agency’s ongoing, 
comprehensive evaluation of air toxics in the United States. This effort aims to prioritize air toxics, emission sources, and locations of interest for further study. It 
is important to remember that the air toxics data presented here provide broad estimates of health risks over geographic areas of the country, not definitive risks 
to specific individuals or locations. Cancer risks and hazard indices from the Air Toxics Data Update are reported to one significant figure and any additional 
significant figures here are due to rounding. More information on the Air Toxics Data Update can be found at: https://www.epa.gov/haps/air-toxics-data-update.
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EJScreen Report 

Superfund NPL
Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSDF)

Sites reporting to EPA
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EJScreen Report  

Value State

Avg.

%ile in

State

USA

Avg.

%ile in

USA

3/4

RMP Facility Proximity (facility count/km distance)
Hazardous Waste Proximity (facility count/km distance)

Wastewater Discharge (toxicity-weighted concentration/m distance)

Demographic Index

Over Age 64 

People of Color
Low Income
Unemployment Rate 

Less Than High School Education
Under Age 5 

Demographic Indicators

EJScreen is a screening tool for pre-decisional use only. It can help identify areas that may warrant additional consideration, analysis, or outreach. It does not 
provide a basis for decision-making, but it may help identify potential areas of EJ concern. Users should keep in mind that screening tools are subject to substantial 
uncertainty in their demographic and environmental data, particularly when looking at small geographic areas. Important caveats and uncertainties apply to this 
screening-level information, so it is essential to understand the limitations on appropriate interpretations and applications of these indicators. Please see 
EJScreen documentation for discussion of these issues before using reports.  This screening tool does not provide data on every environmental impact and 
demographic factor that may be relevant to a particular location. EJScreen outputs should be supplemented with additional information and local knowledge 
before taking any action to address potential EJ concerns.

Selected Variables

Pollution and Sources
Particulate Matter 2.5 (µg/m3)
Ozone (ppb)
Diesel Particulate Matter* (µg/m3)
Air Toxics Cancer Risk* (lifetime risk per million)
Air Toxics Respiratory HI*

Traffic Proximity (daily traffic count/distance to road)
Lead Paint (% Pre-1960 Housing)
Superfund Proximity (site count/km distance)

Socioeconomic Indicators

Limited English Speaking Households

Underground Storage Tanks (count/km2)

Supplemental Demographic Index

Low Life Expectancy
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Input Area (sq. miles): 1.35

(Version 2.11)
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State

Percentile

USA
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4/4

Selected Variables

Particulate Matter 2.5 Supplemental Index
Ozone Supplemental Index
Diesel Particulate Matter Supplemental Index*

Underground Storage Tanks Supplemental Index 

Supplemental Indexes

This report shows the values for environmental and demographic indicators, EJScreen indexes, and supplemental indexes. It shows environmental and 
demographic raw data (e.g., the estimated concentration of ozone in the air), and also shows what percentile each raw data value represents. These 
percentiles provide perspective on how the selected block group or buffer area compares to the entire state, EPA region, or nation. For example, if a given 
location is at the 95th percentile nationwide, this means that only 5 percent of the US population has a higher block group value than the average person in the 
location being analyzed. The years for which the data are available, and the methods used, vary across these indicators. Important caveats and uncertainties 
apply to this screening-level information, so it is essential to understand the limitations on appropriate interpretations and applications of these indicators. 
Please see EJScreen documentation for discussion of these issues before using reports. For additional information, see: www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice.

Air Toxics Cancer Risk Supplemental Index*

Air Toxics Respiratory HI Supplemental Index*

Traffic Proximity Supplemental Index
Lead Paint Supplemental Index
Superfund Proximity Supplemental Index
RMP Facility Proximity Supplemental Index
Hazardous Waste Proximity Supplemental Index

EJScreen Report  

Wastewater Discharge Supplemental Index
Supplemental Indexes - The supplemental indexes offer a different perspective on community-level vulnerability. They combine data on low-income, limited 
English speaking, less than high school education, unemployed, and low life expectancy populations with a single environmental indicator. 
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